
D.—No. 14.

APPENDIX TO THE REPORT

OF THE

LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER.

PRESENTED TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Bth JULY, 1862.
PRINTED BY ORDER OE THE HOUSE, DATED 10th NOY. 1863.

AUCKLAND:
1863.





D.—No. 141

«
See)

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
r

rt.

Payments ti) Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations,

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debenture-;, or

Cash.

1838
£

s.

20
10

30
0

20
10

15
0

200
0

45
0

10
0

10
0

d.

A.

it.

0

71

Lapsed
by
the

Claimant
not
appearing

before
Com-
71

0

missioner
Godfrey.

Claimant
allowed
to
file
his

0... notification;
his

non-appearancebefore
(Toniinis-

0

71

sioner
Godfrey

being
accounted

for

satisfactorily.
71

0

0

02

The
Stewart's
Island

Claim
not

investigated,
no

52
0

0... evidence
being

produced
except

Deed
of

Sale
by
G95
0

Tuawaiki.
Grants

ordered
to
be
issued
to
the

Claimant
for
889

acres.
This

award
has
been

ap-

pealed
against,

but
the

appeal
not
yet

prosecuted.

0... The
three
last

claims
disallowed,

being
for

purchases

0... made
alter
14th
January,
1840.

0

11-3

0

£

s.
d.

1

1

George
Green

2,0001
BluH'
Harbour, .Mid-dle

Island Stewart's
Island

Foveaux
Straits

Blurt'
Harbour

West
Coast,
Middle

Island

.
"
I

_>

°
3

,,
,,

0

5

II

»

2O,i)0o 20,000 L09 1,021,000;

" "
_
J »

7

7

„
»

8

8

„
„

Catlin's
River

Island,
Otago

Harbour
Otago
Harbour

1840 n

IK)

}y

9

9

Wright
and

Grahame
■10,000

Kaipara

)»

525
15
"I

11,800
Grant
for
4000
acres,loth

February,
184-1

Grant

called
iu

and
cancelled.

New
Grants
issued
2nd

March,
1808,
to

William
Sinellie
Grahame

...'1021
0

William
Wright

.

.
.!322:l
0

0 0

Banks'
Peninsula

Claim
withdrawn

by
Claimant.

Lapsed.

10

10

Patrick
Byrne

11

11

J.
W.
Haouee

20,000 4,000
Kaipara

1836 1839
878
5

50
0

G

1,818
Grant
fur
2232

acres,
22nd
October,

1844.
Grant
1818
0

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant
issued
to
W.

S.
Grahame,
2nd
March,

1858.

0

...Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£300,
3rd

May,
1844.

0

12
12
11.
R.
Oakes

300
Hokianga

1830

3001
0

13
13
J.
J.
Montefiore
343
Bay

of
Islands
.

20
0

0

47
Grant
for
47

acres,
22nd
October,
1844.

Scrip
for
47
0

£218
wasissued
to
J.
J.
Montefiore
in
this

case,

and
transferred
to
his
Scrip

Account
in

other
cases,

i

he
retaining
the
Grant.

0
218
;

0

1836!



D.—No. .14 i

,vn
-*-*

___Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

-4

Payments ' to Natives.
Acreage urveyed.
How

disposed
of

under
former

Regulations
and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
t

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures,

|

or
Cash.

-

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
I !

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 2214

James
Busby

i

_
1
1\1G 1

m17 i
>_■

270 25 500 2,000 100 GO 1,500 5,000 150
Bay
of

Islands
_i ji ji

1834 1835 1838 1839
£

s.
d.

125
19

G

71
1G

G

39
15
0

54
2

6

45
12
Gi

54
10
0

216
18
0

268
2

0

82
5

0'Grant
issued
for
270

acres,16th
Mav,

1844

500
„

10,315

„

100
„

60

„

868 1074
„

Grants
called
in
for

examination,
but

not
produced

according
to
the
Act,

and
adjudged
void

accord-

ingly.

A.

R.

1>.

3264
0
0

£

S.

d.

1
o

?»

19
I

"xi

jj

_
»

21 OO

.)

)»

OO— ___. ,,
jj

,-

23 24
23-f

>)

25

Samuel
Hawkes

25,000 15,000
Whanga'rei ?j

1839 jj

499
1

332
7

6 9

Claims
withdrawn

by
the

Government
from
investi-

gation
by
the

Commissioners,
the

Claimant
having

refused
to

produce
Native

evidence.
Lapsed.

25

12,000
Kaipara

1839

Disallowed,
Claimant
not
appearing.

The
Claimant

brought
the

ease
forward,
but

after
various

dis-

cussions
with

the
Natives
it

was
withdrawn.

26
26

William
Christmas

1,000
Kaipara

1840
282
9

0

250
Grant
for
706

acres,
30th

December,
1844.

Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant
directed
to
be

issued
to
W.
Bray
for
250

acres.

250

250
0

0

27
27

Deloitte
and

Stewart
2,000

Hokianga

1826
23
14
0

Grant
for
1|-

acres,
5th
November,

1845.
Grant

called
in
but

not
produced.
Grant
void

for
uncer-

tainty.

28
28
0.

Abercrombie
4,000

Piako

Disallowed,
see

Old
Land

Claim,
305k,
of

Webster.

1839

29 30
29

Peter
Abercrombie

29a^

„

125 1,000
Coromandel
1S36 1837

jDisallowed.
j
Withdrawn
by
Claimant.

j?



D.—No. 143

31 32

29b29b 29c
Peter

Abercrombie
300 150

Coromandel Thames

1837 1835
142
0

163
4

0 0

Disallowed. Grant
for

150
acres,

30th
December,

1844.
Grant

called
in,
but

not
produced.

Grant
void.

Claim

preferred
by
Whitaker

and
Heale.

Disallowed.

...

...

29c
n

a

33

29o29d
?»

jj

Coromandel
1838!

34
3030

Robert
Abercrombie
4,

i

4,000
j

Piako

1839|

Disallowed.

35

3131

William
Abercrombie
4.4,000j

Piako

1839

Disallowed.

36
3232

Abercrombie,
Nagle,

and
Webster

20,20,000
Great

Barrier
1838
580
15
0

24,269
Grants
issued
toW.

Abercrombie,
8119a.
6

July,
1844

J.
Nagle

8070

„

Win.
Webster
8080

„
24,269
0
0

33

Thomas
Aitken

7,
__Piako Port

Cooper
Jacob's

River

1839 1839 1838

24,269

Grants
surrendered
and
newGrant

issued
on
the
29th

December,
1854,
to
W.
S.

Grahame,
for
24,209

acres.
This

case
did

not
coine

before
the

Land

Claims
Court.

37 38 39
33 33a 33b33a

,1

it

7,670 2,560 12,000

Claim
withdrawn. Disallowed. Disallowed.

a

tt

12,

40
3434
John

Anderson
1,1,000
Hokianga

1834
78
15
0

Scrip
granted

by
Governor.

FitzRoy
for
£1000,
21st

May,
1844.

Surveyed
in

Hokianga
Scrip
Claims.

1000
0

0

35

Robert
Angus

1,1,000
Hokianga

1839
39
7

6

Grant
issued
for
158

acres,
subsequently
a

Scrip
Credit

for
£50

granted
by
Sir
G.
Grey
in

exchange,
Feb.,

1849.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled;
the

land

included
in
the

Commissioners'
survey
made
of

Hokianga
Scrip
Claims.

50
0

0

41

35

1839

36
I

Appleby
and

Chapman

Disallowed.
Claim
not
allowed
to
be
brought
for-

ward.

12

36

Bay
of

Islands
118391839!
24
10
0

43 45
37 37a 37b
Samuel
Ashmore

ji

j>

j»

jj

Cook's
Straits Coromandel
1831 it1831
[-13

9

0

.....Claim
never

investigated,
No

claim
preferred.

Disallowed. Disallowed.
it

a

tt_»_>



D._No. 14. 4

go

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
-Payments

to

Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

A.

il.

P.

£

s.
ci.

16

:'.8

Ashmore
and
Jones

Middle
Island

Disallowed.

47

39

Thomas
Atherton
320
Bay

of
Islands
320

1839
130
8

G

268
Commissioners

recommended
a

Grant,
but

nonewas

issued.
The
Claim

was
derived

from
A.
B.
V.
de

Sentis.
No
Claim

preferred.

John
Baker

,000)
Hokianga

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

FitzRoy
for
£722
for
this

Claim
and

40b.
Included
in
the
Government

sur-

vey
of

Hokianga
Scrip
Claims.

722
0

0

18 49 50
40 40a 40b

»

j>

1,000| 1,200 1,000,200. .. __.r100
3

0

f .....

a

it

.0(107""0|

JJ

...

51 52 53 55
41 41a -111! 41c Hi)

John
Barber

n

a

108 10030 100 40;108
Bay
of

Islands
100 "Wi

1835 1836 1837 1839 1838
20
0

20
0

12
0

92
0

34
10

0 0 0 0 0-210
Grants
issued
for
80

acres,29
May,

1844

jj

80

„

„

jj

30

,,
„

100
„
40

jj

jj

jj

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants

issued

as
follows —To

John
Barber
32a.
2r.
12p.
10th

Feb.,
18G2

157
3

35

it

11

inn'

tt

11

100An

M

tl

401

32 157
2
12

3
35

Thomas
Bateman

190
2

7

ToJohuHill
20
0

0

8th
Aug.,
1860

20 28
0

0

3
20

50

42

22
Bay
of

Islands
200

Waikarc

1837
26
0

0

29
Grant
for
22

acresissued
5th
July,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
24th

June,
1861,
for
28a.
3r.
20p.
to
J.
R.
Clendon.

57

I
2a

it

tt

1837

Claim
withdrawn.

58
42iii

tt

tt

100
Island
of

Motukakia
1837

31
17
G:

Grant
for
100
acres

issued
5th
July,

1814.
Grant

called
in

and
produced.



D.—No. 14,

59

12c
Thomas

Bateman

1,500:
Bay

of
Islands

1839
140
0

0

1,827
Grants

issued
for

1200
acres,24th

June,
1844.

Grants

called
in

and
cancelled.

The
Claim

was
assigned

by
Bateman
to

Wright
and

Grahame,
who
made
a

survey
containing
1827
acres.

Part
of

this,
coin-

prising
542

acres,
was

included
in
the

Reserve

under
the
"
Bay
of

Islands
Settlement

Act,"
for

which
Scrip
issued,

under
the

award
of

Arbitrators,

for
£948
10s.,
and

Grant
ordered
to
be
issued
to

W.
S.

Grahame,
for

1157
acres,to
which
he

was

entitled.

1157
0

0

948
10
0

(io

42o
01

42e
02
42f

63

42g

*T

It

1837 1839 1837

Claim
never

investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

Claim
withdrawn.

Claim
withdrawn.Disallowed.

11

11

150 x 18

Cloudy
Bay

llawke's
Ba\Kororareka

It

11

M

it

jj

6
4

43

George
Beadon

15,300
Piako

1839

Disallowed.

65
11

John
Bedggood

250
Waimate

1838
92
19
0

185
Grant
issued
for
60

acres,
24th
June,
1844.

Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants
issued,
27th

October,
1859,
to
John

Pugh,
49

acres2
roods
;

and
to

Eliza
Bedggood,

130
acres.

49 13G

__
0

o 0

tx

John
Black

Jacob's
River

18381

Disallowed
for

non-appearance.No
claim

preferred.

(iii

45

ti?

46

Black
and

Green

300
Bay

of
1

slands
1838
189
4

6

310
Grant
for

100
acres,issued
19th
July,
1844,

but
sub-

sequently
cancelled,

and
grant

issued
to

Black
and

Green
for
310

acres,
17th

March,
1856.

Valid

Grant.

310
0

0

r Edward
Brady

Stewart's
Island

.Grantfor
690

acres,
30th

December,
1844.

Grant

called
in,
but

not
produced.

68

17

700

1838!
138
0

0|

G90
0

0

69
48
Carter

and
Brown

Stewart's
Island
1838

Disallowed
for

non-appearance.No
claim
preferred.

I

70 71 72 73
49 49a 49b 49c

Brown
and

Campbell
a

a

Bluff
Harbour jjMolyneux

Bay

Waikato
and

Tara-

naki

1838 and 1840

Disallowed.
Derived
from
J.

Bruce.

Disallowed.
Claimants'

agent
declining
to
pay

fees.

Disallowed. Claimants
did

not
appear.

a

it

...| 16,0001

it

it

-



D.—Xo. 14 6

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

I

u
I

Payments
«J

to

1

Natives.
Acreage
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

surveyed.

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage
j

Awarded
or

Granted.
|S

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures,

!

or
Cash.

£

s,

d..

A.
il.

P.]I
£

S.

d

7'

50

Joseph
Brown

i

Middle
Island

1838
i

Disallowed
for

non-appearance.

75

...

Kororareka
„

Foveaux
Straits

„
150
0

0

51

William
Brown

Disallowed.

76 77 78 7.'
52 52b 52a 52c

James
Bruce

Claim
withdrawn.

Claim
withdrawn.

Grant
issued
for
2

acres,
30th

December,
1844.

Grant
called
in,
but

not
produced

;

probably
lost
in
a

wreck.
New
Grant

ordered
to
be
issued

after
survey.

jj

jj

jj

jj

2

0

0

jj

j.

jj

jj

.
2

Otago

1839
1

7

0

80
53

Bruce
and

Clarke

550

Otago

1838
110
0

0

Grant
issued
for
550

acres,
30th

December,
1844.

Grant
called
in,
but

order
not
yet
made.

550
0

0

81

54

John
Byron

90

Bay
of

Islands
1835
20
0

0

53

Grant
for
90

acres,29th
May,

1844.
Grant

issued
to

John
Byron,
11
th
July,
1801,

for
53a.
3r.
17p.

53
3

17

82
55
Thomas
Cassidy

1500

Hokianga

1835
74
12
0

Scri]>
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy,
in

exchange,
for

£1053,
in

1844.

Scrip
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£1000.

The
Claims

were
surveyed
with
other

Hokianga
Scrip

Claims
by
the

Commissioner,
and

possession
taken

for
the
Crown.

1053
0

0

83

55a

jj

jj

1000

1837
124
2

01

1000
0

0

84

56

Edward
Oatlin

Catlin's
Bay,
Otago

1840
92
5

92
5

00

Grant
issued
for
230
h

acres,30th
December,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled
on
the
19th

March,

I860.
New
Grant

ordered
to
be
issued

when
land

laid
off
by
the
Assistant

Commissioner
at

Otago.

Claim
withdrawn.

230
2

0

85

5Ga

jj

jj

7

Middle
Island
i

86

57
Catlin

and
Smart

Banks'
Peninsula

„|

60
0

60
0

00

Claim
withdrawn.

87
58
Nicholas

and
Chadwickl

1000

Hokianga

1839
101
4

101
4

0ol

Scrip
issued
for
£457
by
Governor
Fitzroy
in

1844.

457
0

0



D.—No. 147

£
s.
4

A.

H.

P.I.
£
s.
d.

...

8888
5959

William
Chalk

i

Kororareka
1839
25
0

0i

...Disallowed.

89 9089
60
I

90
'

GO.v i60
C.
H.

Chambers
300 1000

Hokianga jj Kaipara jjWhangaroa Hokianga jj Tutukaka
1835
40
19

1839
120
12

„
122
19.. 34"

6

1839
18
18

1838
25
0

1839
400
0

0
l

ii
fi

C
Grant
for
300

acres,issued
24th
June,
1844.

0
/

)

Grant
for
329

acres,issued
30th

December,
1844.

"j

These
two
Grants

called
in

and
cancelled.

New

(^

Grant
issued
to
J.
J.

Montefiore
for
416
acres,25th

November,
1859.

0... Disallowed
for

non-appearance.No
claim
preferred.

Disallowed.
0

...iDisallowed.
0

...Scrip
for
£54

granted
by

Governor
Fitzroy,

1844.

6.. Scrip
for
£136
10s.

granted
by
Governor
Fitzroy,

1844.These
included
in

Government
Surveys
at

Hokianga.

0

Scrip
for

£2000
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy.
This

has
been

ordered
to
be

surveyed,
and
an
officer
now

engaged
thereon.

}41G
0

0

91 92 9391

60b
92
GOd

93
60c60b 60c

180702 600

i

...

94 959
1

61

95

61-«61

Alexander
Chapman
300 900

190
10

%

9696
0202
Christie

and
Duffus

15,000

2000
0

97 98
63
John

Church
63a

„
„

"
63

Bay
of

Islands
jj Ruapuke

1839
20
0

„
12
0

1838
30
0

0
)... fGrant

recommended,
but

no
Grant

issued.
Notifica-

0
J

...<

tion
filed,
but

claim
not

prosecuted.
Disallowed

(

accordingly.
0...Disallowed.

99
64
J.
S.
Clarke

100 101 102
65
G.
T.
Clayton

65a 05B
i

7 2i 1

Kororareka it ■I

1829
100
0

1838
25
0

5
12

„
10
0

0... Grant
for
4

acres,
9th
May,
1845,
to

Claimant.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant
issued

to
G.

Stephenson,
9
th

September,
1859.

0

...Grant
for
2\

acres,
14th

May,
1844,
to

Claimant.

Grant
called
in,
but

not
produced.

Repealed

accordingly.
6

1

Grant
to
J.
Aberline
for
lr.
Or.
10p.,
16th

May,
1844.

A
valid

Grant,
but
it
interferes

with
a

Grant
to

R.
C.

Bishop.

Oj

...Grant
to
Clayton
for
3

acres,16th
May,

1844.
Grant

called
in,
but

not
produced.

Repealed
accordingly.

No
claim
preferred.

0

2
24

1

0
10

""
*

1

|

103
65c

33

_-""

i



D.—No. 14 8

"
an

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
u

§3

Payments
$
$,

to

|

Natives.
Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage Awarded
or.

Granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

I

*

1

£
s.

d.

£

s.

d.

lot 105 106
G5d 65k 65e
G.
T.

Clayton
JJ

11

1200 100

Poverty
Bay

?j Auckland
1839
1

341
9

0

„
100
0

0

"{
jDisallowed.JDisallowed.Scrip

exchange
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for

£1440. Scrip
exchange

granted
for
£2560.

Grant
recommended,

but
no

Grant
issued.
No

claim

preferred. Grant
recommended,
but

no
Grant
issued.
No

claim

preferred. Grant
issued
for
23

perches,
16th
April,
1845,
to
H.

Carters.
Yalid
Grant.

Grant
issued
for
8

acresto
Clayton,
16th

May,
1844.

Grant
called
in,
but

not
produced.

Repealed

accordingly.
No

claim
preferred.

Grant
recommended,
but

no
Grant
issued.
No
claim

preferred.

... 1440
0

0

11

11

107 108
65f 65g

11

tt

12002
jjKororareka

!... „I
181
15
0

1837!
5

0

0

2560
0

0

ti

it

109
65h

it

it

9

jj

„
is
o
0

110
65i

)J

jj

1835
3

0

0

1837
4
14
0

0

0
23

j?

111
65l

JJ

jj

8

jj

112
65m

JJ

jj

5

jj

1838'10
0

0

113
65n 65o 65p 66 66a

11

it

J.
R.
Clendon

2

Bay
of

Islands
1837
8

0

0

Grant
issued
to
Clayton
for
2

acres,
16th

May,
1844.

Giant
called
in

and
cancelled.
No

claim
preferred.

#

114 115

jj

ti

220 80

Okiato Waikare

1832
151
14
0

1837
28
15
0

110,000
These

claims
weretaken
by

Governor
Hobson
as
the

Site
for

Government
House
at

Russell,
and
an
ex-

change
made
with

Captain
Clendon
for

10,000

acres
near

Auckland.
Accordingly
a

Grant
for

10,000
acres
was

issued
18th

October,
1842,
to

Clendon
at

Papakura.
Grant
for

1800
acres
to

Clendon,
24th
April,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
repealed.
New
Grant
directed

as
follows

:—
To
W.
B.
White,

1323
acres.

To
J.
S.

Clendon,
1362
acres

(issued
5

June,

1861).

10,000a.

116

it

if

Manawaora
1838
148
2

0

66b

1800

1838

3342

1323 1362
0 0

0 0



D —No. 149

117 118 119
06cG6c
I

J.
11.

Clendon
66d

„
„

66d 66e66e

10
Manawaora

4
Kororareka

25
Bay

of
Islands

00

„

400
Manawaora

I

2510

1836
42
10

1833
8

0

1839
30
0

30
16

|

„
150
0

1836 1833 1839
:

42
10

8

0

30
0

6

23
Disallowed.

Claims
brought

forward
and
allowed,
1

23

and
Grant

ordered
to
be
issued

under
Section
15

of
the

Land
Claims
Settlement
Act,
1858,

for
23

acres.
0

8

Grant
to
Clendon
for
4

acres,16th
May,

1844.
Grant
8

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant
issued
to

Rev.
F.
Gould
for
8|

acres,25th
Nov.,

1859.

0

...Grant
to

Clendon
for
25

acres,
24th
June,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

The
Claim

was

assigned
to

George
Clarke,

and
the
land
is
in-
1

eluded
in
the

surveys
of

that
claimant,

and
the

Grants
issued
to

him
(see
Claim
286.)

3

222
Grant
to

Clendon
for
60

acres,13th
September,

1844.
222

Quantity
claimed

awarded.
Grant

called
in

and

cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
24th
June,
1861,
to

J.
R.
Clendon

for
221

acres
on
survey.

Dealt'

with
by

special
Order.

0i... Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
in
1844

for
1

£5
14.

6 0 0

23 8

0

0

2
20

1

20
.

,54
4:

I0

120
06f66f

60

JJ

iI

121
GGo

„
„

»

122
67

D.
B.
Cochrane

1,000
Hokianga

500 500 &,

Cloudy
Bay

1831
68
15

1833
60
0

1832
13
13

6i

200
Grant
of

200
acres

recommended,
and

Scrip
exchange

200

for
£800.

Notification
filed
by
Jane

Clendon,

daughter
of

D.
B.
Cochrane,

and
Grant

ordered
in

her
namefor

200
acres.

0!... Scrip
exchanged

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for

.£828,
for

0:

...Claims
67a

and
67b.

Claim
never

investigated.
No
Claim

preferred
under

the
Act.

i

(0

0

800
i

828i
(0 0

123 124

I

G7a

„
„

07b

„
„

G8

James
Cole

G9

Cook
and

Day

69a
125 12G 127

40,
Bay

of
Islands

200,

„

1835
150
0

1839
95
0

0
1

(

|Grants
recommended
but

not
issued.
Notification
10

0
I

226-
:

filed.
Grants

ordered
to
be
issued
for
214a.
2r.
214

!

j

[

35p.
and
10a.
3r.
26p.

3

2G
2

35

128 129
70
!

Couper,
Holt,
&

Rhodes

70a

Cloudy
Bay

Kapiti
Island
1839
252
9

Never
advertised

for
hearing.

0

...Commissioner
Sjiain

recommended
G88|

acres,31^t

March,
1845.



D.—No. 14 10

d

S3

Claimant.
Acreage originallyclaimed.

Locality.

I

®

Payments
|
J

to

£
=

Natives.
Acreage 'Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations,

and
under]

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,[Debentures,

I

or
Cash.

i

130
!

70c

...

£

s.

d.
1

278
12

0j

A.

it.

p.

£

s.
d.

Couper,
Holt,
it

Rhodes

Otaki
and

Waikanae
1839

Commissioner
Spain

awarded
727

acres,
31st
March

1845
;

but
noGrants

issued

No
Grant

recommended.
Referred
by
Governor
Sir
George
Grey
to
the

investi-

gation
of

Mr.
Dillon
Bell,
Commissioner

of
Crown

Lands,
who

recommended
a

Grant
for
2500

acres

to
coverall
the
claims,

including
70a

and
70c
at

Kaipiti
and

Waikanae.
These
Claims

werederived
from

Rev.
Charles

Baker.

In
the
Bay
of

Islands
Claims
a

Grant
for
a
small

Allotment,
derived

from
Rev.
Charles
Baker,

or-

dered
to
be

made.

The
Claimants
having

neglected
to
avail

themselves

at
onceof

the
award
made
in
1852,
I

cannot
re-

commend
interference

with
the
terms
of

that
award;

but
the
caseis

reserved
for

decision
in
the
ensuing

session.

131 132 133 131
70b 70i> 70f. 70f

jj

j>

Akaroa Hawke's
Bay

1839
40
0

0

50
0

0

185
0

0

185
0

O
1

jj

jj

jj

jj

... 345,000;883,000
jjCape

Turnagain
...

:::}

jj

jj

135 130 137 138
70g 70h 70i 70j 70k

jj

jj

jj

jj

Bay
of

Islands
jj

0

1

0

jj

jj

jj

...

■

jj

jj

jj

jj

jj

...jj
...

140
71

George
Cooper

i,ooo.
Hokianga

1839
231
4

G

Grant
to
T.
G.

Hughes
301'

acres,13th
December,

1843;
and

Scrip
to
G.

Cooper,
£301
10s.,
7th

September,
1843.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

No
survey

produced,
norClaim

preferred
by
Hughes.

Lapsed. Disallowed.

301
2

0
301
10
0

jj

Piako

141
71a

4,000

1839

142
72

Couper
and

Hay

Porirua

1839
131
2

0

37
Grant
for
37

acres
issued,
June,
1851.

Commissioner

Spain
awarded

357i
acres,

31st
March,

1845;
but

noGrant
issued.
Settled

with
No.
74
of

W.
Couper.

37
0

0

143 144
73 73b
W.
E.
Cormack

16,000 2,300
Piako

)

1140
0

0

7195
|

.Commissioner Godfrey
awarded

2560
acres:

but
no

Grant
issued.

3639
0

0

1839:

»



D.—No. 1411

£

S.

H

A.

B.

p-

£

s.
A

145 140 147
73a 73c 73d
W.
E.
Cormack

5,500 12,000a
Waipa

1839

I-
Never
investigated.
Claims

put
in
by
Arthur
Willis

and
G.
Graham,
derivative

Claimants
from
Cor-

mack.
Mr.
Graham

made
a

surveyof
12,100
acres

at
Piako,
but
it

was
rejected,
because
it
contained

only
Crown

Land,
and

Webster's
Claim.

After-

wards
he

made
another
survey
of

30,350
acres,but

thc
greater

part
was

disallowed.
The
Claims

at

Waipa
and

Waikato
have

not
been

investi-

gated.

jj

jjWaikato

JJ

jj

11

148

W.
Couper

Cook's
Straits

71

J)

100
2

6

Compensation
of

£897
granted

upon
arbitration,
12th

November,
1851.

897
0

149 150 151 152 153 154
75 75a 75b 75c 75d 75e
J.
C.
Crawford

Cape
Farewell

50
0

45
0

50
0

56
0

40
0

60
0

0 0 o 0 0 0

JJ

Never
investigated.
Investigation
not
yet
made.

jj

jj

JJ

jj

jj

U

jj j_

Blind
Bay

;j jj

j.

jj

j>

Disallowed.
Lapsed.

Lapsed.
Claim

preferred
by
R.
Dacre
in

connection

with
408a

and
408b,
Section
No.
980

and
981

post.

155 156
7G 70a
R.
Dacre »

j

5,
000 4,000
Mongauui Mercury

Bay

1831 JJ

70
0

120
0

0 0

157 158
7777a
Alex.

Dalziel

1,800
Awaroa,

Manukau
1839
194
8

o

1717
Compensation

awarded
by
first
Commissioners.
Go-

vernor
Fitzroy

awarded
a

Grant
for

1448
acresin

addition
to
the
Scrip
issued
iu
77b,
but
Grant

never

issued.
Scrip

awarded
for
£514,
the
land
having

been
originally

reserved
by
the
Crown,

and
sold
in

the
Waiuku

Township.
Scrip
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£2,560.

514
0

jj

159

!>

Tamaki

77b

1,000

79
9

6

2560
0

0

li

160
78

James
Davis

1000
Kaitaia

1837
40
0

0

4880
Grant
issued
for
320

acres,24th
June,
1844.

Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
10th

February,
18G2,

for
4G6

acres.
N.B.
The

settle-

ment
of

this
Claim

wasthe
meansof

getting
the

Mangatete
Block
for
the

Crown.
1

466
0

0



D.-rN0.14. 12

d

a
.3

=2
3

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

riS
&_
«*

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Suiweyed.

'

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

1G1

15

£
s.

d.

37
10
0

A.

R.

v.
£
s.

d.

78a
James

Davis

Waimate

1840

Grant
issued
for
15

acres,24th
June,
1844.

Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
Included
in
the
Grant

made
to
James

Davis,
as

derivative
from

Richard

Davis.—
See
Post,
No.
773
(324).

1G2
79

Patrick
Donovan

20

Wangaroa

1836
25
10
0

Grant
issued
for
20

acres,24th
June,
1844.

Grant

called
in

and
cancelled,
and
newGrant

issued
to

William
Brighton
for
8

acres,27th
October,

1859.
8:
2

0

8

163

P.
Donovan
&
E.

Powell
1500

Kaipara

Disallowed.
Lapsed.

79a
164 165 1GG 167

SO 80a 80b 80c
William

Drake

4000
Piako

and
Thames

Kororareka
1837 1835 1839

Disallowed.
Lapsed.

jj

Disallowed.
Lapsed.

jj

jj

jj

jj

168
81

James
Dubois

1000
Cook's
Straits

Never
investigated.
No
Claim
preferred

169
82
J.
W.

Duncan

Middle
I.,

"Totowai"
1838
145
0

0

Lapsed.
No
Claim

preferred.

170
83
R.
G.

Dunlop

4000
Piako

1839

Disallowed.
No
Claim

preferred.

171
84

Joseph
Dyer

1600
Jacob's

River

1840
20
0

0

Disallowed.
No
Claim

preferred.

172
85
John

Edmonds
2112
Bay
of

Islands
1838

399
5

0

3962
Grant
issued
for
2011

acres,5th
November,
1845,
and

Scrip
issued

for'
101

acres.
Grant
called
in

and

cancelled.
The
land

comprised
in
the

claim
was

reserved
by
the
Governor

under
the
"Bay
of

Islands

Settlement
Act,

1858."
An

agreement
was
en-

tered
into

between
Edmonds

and
the
Government,

whereby
a

certain
quantity

of
land

should
be

granted
to

him
and
each
of

his
children
;

that
is

the
Kerikeri

township,
and

550
acresof

country
70 550
I

1 0

4101
1160
'

0

0



D.—No. 14.13

land,
and
the

residue
wasto

be
exchanged

for
scrip

at
the

rate
of
10s.
per

.acre.
I

accordingly
certified

the
residue
to
be
2320

acres,and
scrip
was
signed

by

the
Treasurer
for
£
1160,

but
was
not

taken
out.

Mr.
Edwards
having

appealed
to
the

Executive,

they
decided
in
June,
1862,
to

propose
to
the

House
to

vote
£2000
cash
in
lieu

of

scrip
and

compensation,
leaving
the

grants
to
lie
issued
as

before.

173 174
8G86a'
Hemmings

and
Edney

jj

10 4010 40

Bay
of

Islands j)

1839 1838J
30 17
8 0

0 0

4a.
3r.
Grant
issued
for
10
acres19
July,
1844,
to
claimants.

Grant
issued
for
40

acres19
July,
1844,
to

claimants.

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled
;

scrip
issued
to

Wil-

liam
Aitken

for
£20,

and
4

acres
granted
to
John

Johnson,
12th

September,
1861.

\*
?,

0

20
0

0

175
87

Elmsley,
Walton,

and

Walton

GOG000000
Kaipara

1840
673
1

0

29,100
Grant
issued
to
claimants
for
4000

acreson
the
21st

October,
1845.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
The

claimant
proceeded
to

make
a
delivery
of

his
claim,

estimated
to
contain
40,000

acres,but
surveynot
yet

complete.

Samuel
Egert

350

Hokianga

Scrip
issued

for
£107
5s.
to
John

Wright
by
Gover-

nor
Fitzroy.
Land

included
in

survey
of

Orira

Scrip
Claims,

and
taken

possession
of

for
the

Crown.

Disallowed.

17C
88

350

1836
21
9

0

107
5

0

177
88a

»>

600600

it

10
0

0

._■

178 179 180
89 89a 89b
John

Evans

Kororareka
1833 to 1838
!

38
12
0

■\
Grant
for
1
rood
5

perches
15th

February,
1845,
to

claimant.
Grant

surrendered
by
Mrs.
Jane

McLiver,

and
new
grant

ordered
to
be
issued
to
her
for
this

piece
and
another
piece
under

Spicer's
Claim
No.

214. Grant
for
30

acres21st
October,
1845,
to
claimant.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
A

claim
to
this

land
put
in
by
Mrs.
Hugh
McLiver,
but

opposed
by

Benjamin
Evans
Turner.
No

proof
yet
given
of

title.
0

1

5

jj

>j

j>

j>

181 182 183
89c 89d 89e

jj

I

30
jaj\

Bay
of

Islands
1838, to 1839!

[42
0

0

28
i

j>

SO

J)

»

3>



D._No. 14. 14

6

5
i

2
o MO

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

_
3

Payments to Natives.
Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
uuder

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage Awarded
or

Granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

£

s.
d.

A.

K.
P.

£

s.
d.

184
89f
John

Evans

400
Kaipara

1839

Disallowed
;

excluded
by
the
Act;
the
claimant
is

dead.

185 186 187
90 90a 90b
Thomas

Evans

Kapiti,
C.
Straits
"1

Kapiti
Islet

)

...iScrip
credit

awarded
by
Commissioner
Spain
"
to
the|

extent
and

according
to

the
rules

theretofore
adopted

j

towards
otherclaimants," but

Scrip
not

issued.
No,

claim
preferred.
A

payment
ot

£324
in
1838,

would

have
entitled

the
claimant
to
1720
acres,or

£1720

Scrip.

j>

1838
324
0

0

ji

Henry
Fisher

Otago

)

Disallowed
;

no
claim
preferred.

j

Disallowed
;

no
claim
preferred.

188 189
91 91a

12,800 12,800

18381
250

1838'
i

0

0

....
j»

190 191
92 92a

Edward
Fishwick

jj

1200 80

Hokianga

1831 18341831
84

1834
35

6 2

0 0

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for

£1200.

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£80.

Included
in
the

surveysof

Hokianga
Scrip

Lands,

and
taken
possession
of

for
the
Crown.

Grant
issued
to
claimant
for

half-an-acre,
19th
July,

1844. Grant
issued
to

claimant
for
half

an-acre,19th
July,

1844.Grants
not

called
in

;

it
not

being
worth
while

to

deal
with

two
grants

for
half-an-acre.

Recommended
by
former
Commissioner,
but

no
grant

was
issued
(see

also
Emma
Farden,

401,
No.
908,

post);
lapsed.
No

claim
preferred.

1200 80(

0

I

0

jj

192
92b

jj

|

jj

1837
)

6

1840
)

0

0

7A

193
92c

jj

1

jj

"»»

191
92d

»

600

jj

1835
157
1

6

195

G.
Gibbs

4000
Piako

and
Thames

Disallowed
;

no
claim
preferred.

93

1839

196
94
R.

Girdwood

600
Waiheke

1838

Disallowed
;

no
claim
preferred.

197
95
Goodsir
and

Davidson

Cook's
Straits,

Blind
Bay

It

4
150
0

0

Never
investigated
;
no

claim
preferred.



D.—No. 14L5

198
96
i

90
C.
M.
Gordon

15,360
Piako

1839

Withdrawn.

199
9797
P.
Greenhill

2,500
Whangarei

1839
237
11
0

10531053
Scrip
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy,
in
1844,
to
W.

Gorie,
for

£1600.
Scrip
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroj
in
1844
to
P.

and

G.
Gorrie,
for
£900.

The
land

was
surveyed

(Awarua,
Whangarei,)

and

taken
possession
of

for
the

Crown.

900 1600
0 0

0 0

98 98a
G.

Grcenway jj

Bay
of

Islands

I
89 118
J

.Grant
issued
to
claimant
for
89

acres3
roods
21

per-

\

dies,
on
1G
May,
1844,

for
the
two
claims.

Valid

grant. Grant
issued
to
claimant
for
200

acreson
19

July,

1844.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New

grant

issued
to
C.
A.
Waitford
for

178
acres1

rood
5

perches
19

September,
1861.

(Disallowed.

89 117i

:2
21

1

5

200 201

100 50

1832 1839
125
12

50
0

(i 0

jj

202
98b

jj

200

jj

1840
102
15
0

203
98c98c

JJ

3

jj

1838

204 205 206
99 99a 99

ii

99 no99a on..
John

Guard JJ

'2

Cloudy
Bay-

Cook's
Straits

Port
Nicholson

1839 jj

50
0

0

Never
investigated.

Never
investigated

;

no
claim
preferred.

Disallowed,
claimant
not
appearing

(Commissioner

Spain).
1

99n

jj

»
!

207
10000

Guard
and

Wynen

Cloudy
Bay

1839
370
0

0

Never
investigated.
Claim

notified,
but

not
yet

in-

vestigated.

208
10101

W.
R.
Gundry

500

Hokianga

1840
61
16
0

Scrip
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy
in

1844
for
£4G3,!

and
£62
to
Gundry.

Scrip
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy
in

1844
for
£500.
i

463 02 500
0 0 0

0 0 0

209
101a01a

tt

500

jj

1839
140
18
0

210 211
102 102a02 02a 03
T.
Halbert ')

J.
Hamilton

4 1,000 11

Turanga j>

Bay
of

Islands
}

..300
0

0

j

Disallowed.
Claims

were
notified
under

the
Act,

(

'

and
partly

investigated
at

Turanga
in

January,

1859.
The

claim
is

nowthe
property
of

Bishop

Williams, Disallowed,
claimant
not
appearing.

No
claim

pre-

ferred.

212
103

1838
79
0

0



D.—No. 14 16

a
a

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
u
U

Payments
a.
,j-10

2

Natives.
3

Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

»

_iCompeiisa-
A
crease...'_.

.

»

,?

tion
in

Scrip,

A
warded
or

-.,
*'

r(
.
,
,

Debentures,
Granted.
r.
.'

or
Cash.

"I

i

213
104

Hansen
and

Fisher
GOO

Coromandel
1839i

£
s.

d.;

80
o

o;

Disallowed,
claimant
not
appearing.

No
claim
pre-

ferred. Disallowed,
claimant
not
appearing.

No
claim
pre-

ferred. Disallowed,
claimant
not

appearing.
No
claim
pre-

ferred. Disallowed,
claimant
not

appearing.
No

claim
pre-

ferred.

___«.
p.

214
104a!

jj

50

jj

40
0

0

JJ

215
104b

jj

500

jj

'J

50
0

0

""
"

210
104c

jj

800

jj

11

120
0

0

217
105

W.
Hart

Jacob's
River

1838

Disallowed.

218 219 220
106 IOGa lOGiii

Hay
and

Wright

Porirua

JJ

93
0

0

105
0

0

140
0

0

Disallowed,
claimant
not
appearing.

These
werethe

original
purchasers
ot

the
land
included
in
the

Polynesian
Company's
Claims,
for

which
Commis-

sioner
Spain

awarded
Scrip,

which,
however,

was

neverissued.
See

post
No.
234.

jj

Otaki

a

j?

»

221

W.
Hobblewhite

Q.
Charlotte's
Sound

22
0

0

No
award
made.

No
Claim

preferred.

107

>j

222
108

Hobblewhite
ifc

Vickery

Jacob's
River

JJ

Disallowed.
No
Claim

preferred.

223
109

Thomas
Hellyer

320
Waitemata
1837
160
0

0

377
Grant

issued
to

Claimant
for
320

acres,13th
August,

1845.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued
to

Dr.
Stratford
lor
377

acres,8th
Aug.,

1860.
377
0

0

224
110

George
Hemmings

i

Bay
of

Islands
1838
10
0

0

Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
\

acre,10th
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

This
casewasset-

tled
at
the

sametime
as

Claim
in
No.
86

(ante).

225

Henry
Henderson

jj

40
0

0

Disallowed.

111

1839

220
112
F.
Hannekin

500
Coromandel

u

102
10
C

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
in
1844,

for
£406.

406
0

0



D.—No. 1417

227 228
113 113a|

W.
G.
0.

Kingston
1G00500

Bay
of

Islands
1835 183C
i

359
11

135
0

2

0

0

Grant
for

1500
acres19th
July,

1844,
to
claimant.

Land
claimed

awarded.
Grant
for
500

acres
issued

19
July,

1844.
|Grant
for
4

acresissued
19th
July,
1844,
to
claimant

(Island
of

Motupepe).
Grant
for
300

acres
issued
19th
July,
1844,
to

claimant Grants
in
113,
113a,
and
113c,
called

in.

The
land
in
11
3

was
surveyed
many
years
ago,and

in
the
time
of
the

former
Commissioners
Mr.

King-

ston's
claim
was
opposed
by
Mr.
Busby.
After

an
investigation

on
the
spot
a
part
of
the
land

claimed
by
Mr.
Hingston

wa-s
found
to

belong
to

Mr.
Busby.
New
Grant

issued
to
W.
P.
C.

Hingston
10

February,
1862.

With
regard
to
113a
and
113c,
the
laud

was

included
in
the

reserveunder
the"
Bay

of
Islands

Settlement
Act."
The

claimant
has
not,
up
to
this

time,
decided
whether
the
compensation

shall
be

assessed
by
the

Commissioner
or

by
arbitration.

JJ

jj

229
113b

JJ

4

jj

1595

?'

230
113c

JJ

5G0

jj

jj

75
0

0

1276
0

0:

231
114

Hipkins
and

Pearse
400

1840
122
0

0

Grant
for
305

acresissued
19
July,
1844,
to

claimants.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled

;

no
surveymade.

Mr.
Hipkins
has

not
prosecuted
any
claim.

JJ

305
0

0

232

\
William
Hirst

20,000

-»

96
11
6

789

789
0

0

'

115

Moeraki

183!)

Grant
for
263
acres,30th

December.
1844,
to
the
claim-

ant.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New

grant

ordered
to
be
issued
for
789

acresto
H.

Tesche-

maker,
at
Moeraki.
The

most
valuable

portion
oi

the
land

comprised

_____
the

grant
was

reserved
as

the
site
of
a

township.

233

H'
C.
Holman

Whnngarnrn

"

11G

Disallowed.
»j

234
117

Polynesian
Comp.

(Jno.

Hosking,
J.
T.
Hughes

and
others)

"""

Pelorus
River

1239
18
C

Never
advertised

for
hearing.

*-_"

■
*.

235 23G
117a 117b

Bluff New
River

.Oct. 1839

Disallowed. Disallowed.

jj »



D,—No. 14. 18

6

it 2
3

4,
jj

Claimaut.
originally claimed.

Locality.
*
03

4.
J_j

Payments
to

Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
iu
ScripDebentures, or

Gash.

£

s.
tl.

A.
R.
P.

£
s.
d.

237 238 239
11
7. 118 118a

Polynesian
Company

jj jj

Porirua Pcloi-us Povirua

1839

Scrip
awarded
by
Commissioner
Spain
"according
to,

"the
rules

pursued
with

respect
to

other
Land!

"
Claimants,"

but'Scrip
neverissued.

Claims
put
in
by

Polynesian
Company,
but

not

yet

investigated.
There
is
a
great

difficulty
in
in-

ducing
the

members
of

the
Polynesian
Company
to

believe
that
the

maximum
Grant
is
2,
5GO

acres.

(See
post,

Claim
187,

&c.)

Never
investigated
or
advertised.

Claim
recommended,

but
nothing

done.
No
Claim

preferred. Disallowed.
Claims
put
in
by

remaining
members
ot

Polynesian
Company.

The
payment
of

£1,240
in
October,

1839,
would,
ac-

cording
to
thc
Schedule

(computation
being

made

at
7s.
4d.

per
acre),
entitle

the
Claimants
to

3,382

acres;
according
to
the

rules
with

respect
to
the

other

Land
Claimants
thev

would
be

entitled
to
Scrip
for

£3,382.

m-"

240
118b!

ji

New
River

241
118c

j»

Foveaux
Straits

Robert
Huut

Hokianga

120
0

0

242
119

3000

1830

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
in

1844
for
£2,2G0

to
Claimant,

and
to
W.

Bcllingham
for

£300.

Disallowed.

22G0
0

300
0

0 0

243
119a

jj

3

Bay
of

Islands
1821
7

0

o

I

".

214
120

12
10
0

"

W.
Jackson

30

Kawhia

JJ

Never
investigated.
No
Claim

preferred.

245 246
121 121a

Thomas
Jeffrey

1000
Piako Jacob's

River

1839 1838

Disallowed. [Disallowed.
No
Claim
preferred.

jj

217 248
122 122a
H.

Jellicoc

1500 100

Hokianga

1835 183(3
3G0
10

68
15

0 0
(

937
|

Scrip
granted

to
G.
F.

Russell
by
Governor

Fitzroy

in
1844,

but
not
exercised.

Grant
issued
10th

February,
1862,
to
J.
L.

Campbell
and
J.

Webster

(Executors
of

Russell)
for
837

acres.

837
0

0

jj

jj



D.—No. 14.19

219
123
James
Johnson

250
123a

251
124
John
Join

252
124i)

253
I21i:

254
124a

255
124b

256
124c

257
I;.'.}
Jones
and

Lcathart

258
125a

259
,126

Jones
and

Leathart
and

Brown
and

Campbell

260
:12Ga

261
j126b

2G2
126c

263
|126n

2G4
126e

265
;126f

„

266
12Gg

2G7
127

Thomas
Jones

208
|127a

100
!

Bay
of

Islands
10

Waikouwaitj
1

Middle
Island Molyneux

..Islet
5,333
;

Waikato
it

Taranaki
1,200

Kawhia
5,000

Kawhia
7,080

Kawhia
it

Aotea

7,080
i

Whaingaroa
10,24020,000

Kawhia
2,000 5,000 15,360 256,000

Molyneux
25,600

Toitoi's
River

1835
29
10

1839
13
0.. 3957

15

1838
280
0

„200
0

1839
130
0

59
0

„i
47
0

67
0

„
50
0

50
0

40
0

46
0

„
37
0

34
0

44
0

1835 1839

0 0 0: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 8560
|

"

Grant
for
100
acres
to

claimant,
19
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

but
not

produced.
Stated
by

one

claimant
(the

widow)
to

have
been

destroyed
by

fire,
and
by

another
claimant
to
be
in
the
posses-

sion
of
a

party
in
Auckland.

Grant
for
10

acresto
claimant,
19
July,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

Commissioners
Godfrey

and
Richmond
recommended,

25
00

2560
acres.

Case
referred
to

Commissioner
Fitz-

gerald,
who

recommended
(27

December,
1844)

a

grant
for

1000
acres.

Grant
prepared
for
85G0

acres,
but

not
executed.

Subsequently
a

grant

was
issued
by

Governor
Grey
for
2560

acres.
A

correspondence
has
taken

place
between

the
claimant,

Governor
Sir
George
Grey,

and
my-

self
relative
to
the
terms

on
which

the
grant

for

_
O

I

25G0
acreswasto

be
issued.
(See

Report.)

Three
claims

withdrawn.
Claimant

sold
half
this

claim
to
C.

Wentworth,
and

two-twelfths
to

Brown
|

and
Campbell. Disallowed.

No
claim
preferred.

Not
investigated.
No
Claim

preferred

Never
investigated.
No
Claims

preferred.

Disallowed,
Claimant

not
appearing.

Disallowed,
Claimant
not
appearing.

I

I0

0



D.—No. 14 20

1

o
-|

Acreage

3

go

Claimant.
originally

Locality.

-Sin

claimed.

__
i

P4

Payment to Natives.Payments to Natives.ts

jS<

a

'

'oinpensa-

Acreage
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations,

and
under

', .■.,?,tion
hi
Scrip,

Surveyed.

the
Land
Claims
Settlement
Acts.

' ',
Debentures,

J

granted.
r
,
,

"

or
(ash.

Acreage Surveyed

.

Aci

_
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations,

and
under

1.

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

gra
;reage rded

< mted.
„tion

in
Scr

,

Debenture ,
or

Cash.-a-"ij), I.

i

2G9
127
is

Thomas
Jones

85,000
Popomaina
Buy

270
128

Thomas
Joyce

3,000
Kaitohe

271
188A

„

4

Waimate

272
129

Kelly,
Nicholson,

and
2,000

Hokianga

others
273
130

J.Kennedy

...Mercury
Bay

274
131
J.
B.

and
G.

Laoourt
5,000
Hokianga

275
131a

„

20,000

276
132
A.

Lament

1,281
Molyneux

277
133
J.

Leef

200
'

Hokianga

1839 jj jj 1839 JJ JJ JJ 1840 1839
£
s.

83
12

4

8

73
8

53
0

10
0

o 6 6 0
i

0

1500 58

Disallowed,
Claimant

not
appealing.

Notification
filed

under
the
Act.

Opposition
put

in
by

Robertson
and
others,
derivative

from
Jones.

Directed
to
be

investigated
liy
the

Assistant
Com-

missioner
at

Otago,
April,

1802.

Grant
issued
for
219

acres,
19th
July,

1844,
to

508

Claimant.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New

Grant
issued
to
Henry
Hopkins
for
508

acres,10th

February,
1862.

Grant
issued
for
4

acres,
19th
July,
1844,
to

Claimant.

Grant
called
in
but

not
produced.

Scrip
issued
by
Gov.

Fitzroy
in

1844
to

Kelly,
for

Scrip
issued
by
Gov.
Fitzroy
in

1844
to

Lloyd,
for

Scrip
issued
by
Gov.

Fitzroy
in

1844
to

Hollingswork,

i

for Scrip
issued
by
Gov.
Fitzroy
in

1S44
to

Baker
for

(In
all,

£1958.)

Included
in
the

Government
Scrip
Surveys
at

Hoki-

anga.Disallowed.
Notified
as
a

half-caste
Claim
;

not
yet

settled. Disallowed.
Claim

preferred
but

not
presented.

Disallowed. Disallowed. Disallowed.
Claimant
not
able
to

pay
fees.
58

Notification
filed

and
claims

admitted
under

the

11.
i

o
I

2

i'.

£

s. ...
979
0

489
10

244
15

j

244
15

0

d. 0 0 0 0



D.—No. 14."21

Act
of
1858,
and

Grant
ordered
to
be
issued
to

Claimant
for
58

acres.

278
134134
J.

Leitch

550
Bay
of

Islands
1835
140
10
0

131
Grant
issued
12

September,
1844,
to

Claimant,
for

550
acres.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled,
and

Grant
ordered
to
be
issued
to
J.

Leitch
for
151
acres.

151
2

7

279
135
J.
H.

Levien

Jacob's
River

Disallowed,
Claimant
not
appearing.

135

j>

280
136

W.
G.

Lewington
130

2,000
Thames

1839
174
5

6

Grant
issued
for
747

acresto
Claimant,

on
12th

Sep-

tember,
1844.

Subsequently
cancelled,
and

Scrip

credit
for
£373
10s.,

granted
November,
1848.

373
10

281
137"James

Liddle

1,281
Molyncux

Disallowed,
no

Claim
preferred.

1840

282
138

William
Liddle

4,000
Piako

1839

-

Disallowed.

283
139

William
Lillico

35

Wangaroa

1837
10
0

0

25
Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
35

acres,12th
Septem-

ber,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New

Grant
ordered
to
be
issued
to
such

personas
desig-

nated
by

Registrar
of

Supreme
Court.

25
3
30

140
Edward
Lord

Kaipara

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
iu
1844
to
H.

Walton,
for
£2000.

2000
0

284
140

5,000

1840
305
8

0

285
141141

Edward
Lucett

Kororareka
1839

Disallowed.

286
142
John

McLean
142

16,000
Piako

JJ

Withdrawn.

287 288 289 290 291
143

L.A.McCaskill,A.
Mc-

143a
Caskill,

and
Martin

1
A
Q_.143 143a 143b 143c 143d

4,000 8,000 4,000
Thames jj

JJ JJ

496
19

528
15

132G
0

0 0 0

6317
Grants
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy,
19

July,
1844.

and
10

Dec,
1844,
to
the

Claimants
as

follows
:—

To
L.
A.
M'Caskill

1,800
acres

4,200
„

To
S.
M.
D.
Martin

1,200
„

2,800
„

1,024
„

143b

„

jj

11

143c1A1„

j.

ti

143d

jj

ti

. 12,560
acres.

2176
0

0



D.—No: 14 22

.5rl

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

®
j

Payments
=-to o.

r^.
>.
B

Natives. £

s.

d.

Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land
Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

1

1

A.

li.

285
0

238
0

P. 0 0

£

s.
d.

R.
G.

McDonnell
12,800

Piako

These
grants

wereall
issued
for
land,
the

boundaries

of
which
were

described
alike

in
the

grants
to

M'Caskill
and

Martin.
Grants
called
in
for

examination.
Those
issued
to
S.

M.
D.
Martin

not
produced,

being
declared
to
have

been
lost;
those

issued
to
L.
A.
M'Caskill,

claim

partially
settled,
and

grants
issued
to
L.
A.
M'Cas-

kill
for
2170

acresand
285

acres,and
to

Allan

M'Caskill
for
238
acres,10th
June,
18G2.

292
144

1839

Claimant
declined
to
proceed.

293
145
J.

McGregor

7,680
Piako

JJ

Claimant
declined
to

proceed.

294
140

.).
McGibbon

Bluff

1838
14
0

0

72

Grant
for
72

acresissued
15

February,
1845,
to
the

Claimant.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New

Grant
ordered
to
be

issued
to
J.

McGibbon
for
72

72
2
31

295
147
Alexander
Mclnnes

3,200
Piako

1839

acres. Withdrawn.

3,200

1839

29G
148
A.
Mclntyre

1,920
Molyneux
1,920

18401840

Disallowed.
No

Claim
preferred.

297
149
D.
F.

McKay

2,000
Piako

2,000

18391839

Disallowed.
Claim

subsequently
preferred
by
Arthur

Willis
and
others.

298
150

George
McKay

2,000
Piako

2,000

JJ

Withdrawn.
JJ

299
151
John

McKay

2,000
Piako

2,000

JJJJ

Withdrawn.

300
152
J.

McKay

4,000
Piako

4,000

>}

Disallowed.



D.—No. 1423

301
153

McLennan
&
McLeod
400

Coromandel
1839

201
0

0

54
Grant
22nd
October,
1844,

for
400

acres.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
to

Archibald
Wilson
for
54

acres,
3

May,
1860.

54
0

0

302 303 304 305
154 154a 154b 154c

Hngli
McLiver jj jj

}

Wangaroa

97
3

6

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
in
1844

for
£785.

785
0

0

3,600

1837

jj

Kororareka
1839
40
0

0

35p
Grant
for
67
x
102

feet,
22nd
October,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant

issued
to
Jane

McLiver
for
35

perches
9th
September,

1859.

0

0
35

G.
Mair

350
Bay
of

Islands

150
0

0

394
Grant

issued
for
394

acres3

roods,
4th
October,

1844.

Grant
found
to
be

valid.

Grant
issued
for
2560
acres,4th

October,
1844.

Cor-

rected,
undei

"Quieting
Titles
Ordinance,"

1798

acres,10
June,
1853.

394
3

0

306
155

1831

307
155a

5,000
Whangarei

1839
300
0

0

1798

1798
0

0

jj

308 309 310
156 156a 156b
John

Makepeace

10 2,000 23,000
Kaipara jj

)

852
i

Disallowed,
Claimant

not
appearing.

Claim
admitted

for
investigation

under
the
Act,

and
Scrip

awarded

for
£106
10s.

(See
Powell.)

106
10
0

»

1840
230
0

0

jj

99
3

0

311
157
F.
E.

Manning

200

Hokianga

1839!
233
10
0

99
Grant
for
200

acres
issued
22
October,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
to
F.

E.

Manning
for
99

acres3

roods,
11
July,
1861.

John
Marmon

200 200 250 250 300 200

jj

47
5

28
12

2

0

17
2

25
15

2

10
0 0 06 0 0-523

-j

Disallowed.
Afterwards
Scrip

granted
by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£650.

Taken
possession
of

for
the

Crown,
and

included
in
the

Hokianga
Scrip
Sur-

veys,
area

523
acres.

(In
158d.)

Disallowed
by

Commissioner
Richmond,

and
again

disallowed
by

Commissioner
FitzGerald

after
hearing.
Pre-

emption
Certificate

afterwards
issued.

Admitted

to
file
his

notification.

523
0

o!
050
0

0

312 313 314 315 316 317
158 158a 158b 158c 158d 158e

jj

jj

1827 1834 1835

jj

jj

jj

jj

»

jj

jj

jj 1836

jj

n

318
159

Mariner
and

Bowyer
1,500

tt

1837
52
13
6

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
in
1844
to
the

Claimants
for
£1500.

1500
0

0

319

Alexander
Marshall
300
Bay
of

Islands

25
10
0

93
Scrip

recommended
to
be
issued
for
£75,
but

never

issued.
There

wasa
surveyof

93
acres
made,

but

160

M



D.—No. 14 21

O _3"So

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
si

Payments to Natives.
Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage
J

Awarded
Or]

Granted.
|

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

A.

H.
P.

£

s.
d.

it
is

not
known

where
the
plan
of
it
is.

(Records

missing.)
Claimant

applied
to

have
the

former

award
carried
out.

Claim
not

preferred
till
19th

January,
1860

—too
late.

320 321 322 323 324 325
161 161a 161b 161c 161d 161e

Charles
Marshall

200
Waikato

...
These
Claims

were
investigated
by
Commissioner

Gisborne,
and
awards
made

by
him,

which
were

approved
by
the
Governor,

subject
to

survey.

j_

jj

*"
"

jj

jj

jj

jj

jj

jj

10
1

0

«
"

jj

Grant
issued
to

Claimant,
22nd
October,
1844,

for
45

acres.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued
for
10

acresto
J.

Martin,
11
th
July,
1861.

Grant
issued
to

Claimant
22nd

October,
1844

for
53

acres.
Grant
called
in
but

not
cancelled.

The
piece

of
laud
is

where
the

flag-staff
is

erected
at

Hoki-

anga
Heads,

and
ought
to
be

reserved.
No

survey

yet
made.

326
162
John

Martin

45

Hokianga

1832
34
19
0

10

jj

50

jj

38
13
0

50
0

0

327
162a

1838

Joseph
Matthews

Kaitaia

328 329
163 163a

jj

1,400 800

jj

1835 1839
181
9

117
10

0 0

10,451
Grant
for

1400
acresissued
22

Oct.,
1844
to

Claimant.

Grant
for
306^

acresissued
22
Oct.,
1844,
to

Claimant.

Grant
for
493|

acresissued
22
Oct.,
1844,
to

Claimant.

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

Grants
issued
15

February,
1859,
as

follows
:—

To
J.
Matthews

1279
acres

H70
„

1089
„3538

acres

To
W.
Clarke
(25
Jan.
1861)

659
„

1279 1170 1089
0 0 0

0 0 0

659
0

0

In
all

...
4197
„



D.—No. 1425

330
164

R.
Matthews

.3,000
Kaitaia

1839
179
8

0

1839
179
8

0

1750
Grant
for
479J

acres
signed
by
Governor

Fitzroy,
22

October,
1844,

but
cancelled,
and

Scrip
granted

by

Governor
Fitzroy
for

£1500,
but

not
issued
or

exercised.
Claims

brought
forward,

and
a

Grant

issued
to
R.

Matthews
for

1183
acres,

24th
Feb-

ruary,1859.

1183
0

0

"..

331
165

Thomas
Maxwell
3,000
Waiheke Motutapu

1838^)
tl84
0

0

|1840J

{
Disallowed.
This
is

now
claimed
by
the

half-caste

children
of

Maxwell,
and
a

Grant
will

probably
be

made
in
their

favour.

This
claim
was
originally
disallowed,

but
was

re-opened

before
Commissioner

Fitzgerald,
who

reported
in

favour
of

the
children
of

Maxwell
for
a

grant
oi

Motutapu
Island,
if
£20
due
to
the

Natives
were

paid.
No

grant
was
ever

issued.
Pre-emption

certificate
issued
to
Williamson

and
Crummer

over

part
of

the
claim.

This
claim
was
extremely

com-

plicated,
in

consequenceof
the

issue
of

pre-emption

certificate
issued
to

Williamson
and

Crummer.

(See^os/
1

No.
1265.)

Grants
of

2,560
acresordered

to
be
issued
to

children
of
T.
Maxwell,

and
a

grant

of
1,448
acresissued
to
R.

Grahani.

332

jj

2,560

25G0
0

0

165a|

.'
II

333
:165b

Maxwell
ife

Moncur
2,000

Manukau

jj

366
0

0

960960
No
report

made
by
the

original
Commissioners.

Grants
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy,
15th

February,

1845
:

II

To
James

Moncur
for
305

acres

To
W.

Porter
for

305
acres

To
G.
Graham
for

305
acres

Grants
to
J.
Moncur
and

W.
F.

Porter
called
in

and;

cancelled.
New
Grants
issued.

20
Nov.,
1859,
to
G.
Graham

and
others

for
350

acres!

4

Oct.,
1859,
to
Thomas
Shepherd
for... 305

acres)
305 350 305
0 0 o

0 0 0

I

i

655
acres!

The
Grant
to
Graham
wasvalid.

i

■

I

I



D.—No. 14 26

6

wo
Claimant.

Acreage originally claimed.
Locality.

u
%

Payments
_M:
to

[

Natives,
pj

Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

A.

E.

p.

£
s.

d.

334
166
J.
M.

Palmer
and
others

166

20
Bay
of

Islands
18401840'

£

s.

15
10

d. 0

Grant
for
20

acres
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy
to

Claimant.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
No

survey
yet

produced
for
the
issue
of
a
new

Grant.

20
0

0

335
167
M.

Johnston
and
others

Pelorus

jj

Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

1,280,000)

jj

336
168

W.
B.
Moores

300
Coromandel

18361836
59
15
6|

1766
Grants
for
300

acres
prepared

but
subsequently

can-

celled,
and

Scrip
granted

in

exchange
by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£300,

which
was
neverexercised.

Claim
notified,
and
a

grant
issued
for
this

claim

in

conjunction
with

173a
to
W.
B.
Moores.
(See

No.
342

post.)

337
169

Mellon
and

Skelton
50001
Matakana

;
1839

Grants
issued
for
794

acresand
176G
acres,22

October,

1844.
Subsequently

cancelled,
and

new
grant

issued
to
J.
Skelton
for
883

acres,and
Mellon
883

acres,
1

September,
1851.

Grants
valid
;

not
called

in.

883 883
0 0

0 0

317
14
0

i

Jacob's
River

1838

338
170

Charles
Mitchell

1838

Disallowed.

.

339
171

Peter
Monro

600
Hokianga

1835J18351
208
4

0

Grant
for
600

acresissued
to

Claimant
22
October,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

will
be

ordered
to
be
issued
to

Henry
Hopkins

when
surveyis

completed.
There
is

some
difficulty

still
with
the

Natives.

600
0

0

!

340
472
Isaac
Moore

Stewart's
Island
1838

240

1838i
233
15
0

Grant
for

240
acresissued
to

Claimant,
15

February,

1845.
Grant

called
in,
but

not
produced.

No

Claim
preferred.

240
0

0



D.—No. 1427

I

173
W.
B.
Moores

341

J

Kororareka
18361836
4
12
0

287 56
1

Grant
for
\

acre
issued
to

Claimant
22nd
October,!
0

0
21

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
grants:

0

0

4

issued
on

9th
September,
1859,
to
W.
B.
Moores
0

0

19

for
21

perches,
J.

Johnson
for
4

perches,
and

Eliza

H.
Cook
for
19

perches.

'

Grant
for
400

acres
recommended,

then
exchanged

287
0

0

for
Scrip
for
£300,
but
Scrip
not

issued.
Claim

notified
by
W.
B.
Moores,

and
Grant

issued
to

him

for
287
acres,3

May,
1860.

Compensation
recommended
by
the

Commissioner
to

be
made
to
John

BusheU
for

Land
and

Buildings.

Grant
ordered
by
Governor
Fitzroy
to

W.
B.
Moores

for
195

acreson
conditions.

No
Grant

issued.

Claims
preferred
by
W.
B.
Moores,

and
referred
to

the
Land

Claims
Commissioner
by
the
Govern-

ment.
Claims

disallowed.
Withdrawn.

t

Grant
for
978

acres,issued
to

Claimant,
15

February,;
564
0

0

1845.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant

issued
to
W.
B.
Moores
for
564

acres,3

May,
1860.

342

i

I

136
9

6

173a

400
Coromandel

1837

287

I

343
173b

400
Manukau

1840
26
0

0

i

2

Coromandel
20,000

1836 1839

344 345
173c 173d

358
8

9

56
1

346
174
R.

Mulholland

500j
Wangarei ...;Thames

J1839 1839
20
0

0

347
175

D.
G.
Munro

1839 1839,

i

Disallowed. Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
550

acres,
1st
May,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
No

survey

made.

348 349
176
John

Murrav
176a

j

1500
{

Hokian
Sa

11830[18351830 1835
i

24
0

0

)

Grant
for
504

acresissued
to

Claimant
22
October,!
504
0

0,

(

j

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
No

claim

preferred.

"
| "

350
177
;

D.
F.
Nash

177

12,800
Otago

1838i

Disallowed.

1838!

351
J178
J.
Newton
178

12,800
Piako

1839!1839;

Withdrawn.

352
179
G.
Niinmo
179

200
Hokianga

18311831
80
5

0
I i

Scrip
granted

for
£200
by
Governor

Fitzrov
in!

1844.

200
0

0

I



D.—No. 14. 23

§_g

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

_
I

Payments
to

Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Act-;.

A
creage awarded

or granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scri]
j,Debentures, or

Cash.

IS
3

Locality.

M'-
1

353
180180ISi
I

B.
N'esbit

500
Waimate

I18401840
12
10

£

s.
42
io

ll.

.".55 Grant
for
10G
acresissued
to

Claimant,
2nd
October,

1844.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued,
16th

July,
1859,
to
G.
Scott
for
90

acres;

to
W.
Scott
for
90

acres:
and
to
J.
Hart

for
50

acies.

A. 90 90 50
it.

P.

£
s.

d.

0

0

0

0

0

0

35_
181181

Norman
A:

Cook

!

Kororareka
I1839
23
3

0

Grant
for
47
x
95
feet
issued
to

Claimants,
12th

Sept.,

1844.
Grant
called
iu

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued
for
7

perches
to

Charles
John

Cook,
9th

■ September,
1859.

0i
0
17

'
I

355
182182

j

Andrew
O'Brien

60,000
Kaipara

...I289
15
0

Disallowed.
The
Government,

however,
instituted

proceedings
in

December,
1854,
to

complete
the

purchase,
for
the
sum
of

£170,
and

Mr.
O'Brien

wasreimbursed
his

outlay
of

£289
15s.

289
15

0

-

356
183

300I
0

0

357
183a

358
183b183 183a 183b

J.
S.
Odeland tt jj

300J
Hokianga

300, 500

:1834
35
12

1834J 1835
39
18

1835 18361836
59
11

0 9

*"
"

Grant
for
300

acresissued
to

Claimant22nd
October,

1844. Grant
for
300

acresissued
to

Claimant
22nd
October,

1844.Grant
for
500

acresissued
to

Claimant
22nd
October,

1844. Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

No
survey
yet
made

of
the
Claim
for

newGrants.
(Land
now

belongs

to
T.

Lyne
in

England
:

Odeland
was
drowned.)

300 500I

o
o'

10
0

359 360 361 362
184 184c 184a 184b

Rolk
O'Fcrrall JJ It

Middle
island Foveaux

Straits
Cook's
Straits

Porirua

pay*

Disallowed.
}

Polynesian
Companv

;

see..;....-
Disallowed.
>

jt
0

034

Not
investigated.
J

Compensation
awarded

in

Scrip,
but

neverissued.

(See
Hosking;

ante
No.
234-237.)

Claims
preferred
by
J.
J.

Peacock
for
the

Polynesian

Company.
Not

yet

investigated.

"""



D.—No. 1*29

363
185
J.
M.

Palmer

250
Wangararu

1840
195
0

0

Grant
for
250

acres
issued
to

Palmer
and

Campbell.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
No
Survey
produced

or
claim
made.

364
186

Edwin
Palmer

Bluff
Harbour

141
1

0

280
Grant

recommended,
but

noneissued.
Grant

ordered. to
be
issued
to
E.

Palmer
for
280

acres.

280280
00

00

365 366 367 368

J.
J.

Peacock

New
River Foveaux

Strait
Pelorus Porirua

70
0

62
0

50
0

0 0 0

Disallowed. Disallowed. Never
investigated. Compensation

in
Scrip

awarded
but

not
issued.

Polynesian
Company.
See
Hosking

and
O'Ferral

(Ante,
No.
234
et
seq.,
and

359
et
seq.)

187 187c 187a 187b

jj jj jj

369
188
J.

Pearson

1000
Hokianga

18381

Disallowed.
No
Claim

preferred.

Richard
Peek

10,300 16,000 10,300 16,000
New

River
Bluff

<fc
Jacob's

R.
(

New
River

f

Jacob's
River
J

87
0

0

Claimants'
agent

refused
to
pay

fees.
Claim
preferred

but
not
admitted

for

investigation.

370 371 372 373
189 189

a
190 190a

jj

Samuel
Peek

1838 and 1840

jj

374.375376
191 191a 191b

F.
Peterson

23,040
Cook's
Strait

Pelorus Manukau

...21
0

25
0

30
0

0 0 0

1

Disallowed
;

Claimant
not
appearing

before
Commis-i

sioner
Spain.

jj

2000

1840

jj

377
192

Thomas
Honan

30

Hokianga

1839
21

3

0

Grant
for
30

acresto
T.
Honan,
22nd

October,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
No
Claim

pre-

ferred.

30
0

0

Henry
Pearson

Hokianga

27
4

133
2

6 0

80 1594
0 0

378 379
193 193a)

80 2000

1835

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£80.

Scrip
granted

by
Governor
Fitzroy
for

£1594.

jj

jj

JJ

380
194
T.

Potter

80
Bay
of

Islands
1839
20
0

0

Disallowed.

381
195

W.
Potter

h

jj

1835
25
0

0

Disallowed.



D.—No. 14 30

\A
g

I

4.
H

*
USI

<1J_-H

Claimant.Claimant.
.Acreage ori

gin
ally claimed.onjclt

1

Lcreage
>

iginailylaimed.

Locality.Locality.
><E

XT

,.Surveyed.
a

Natives.
J. u

I

Payments
.

►S
2

.°

Su

s

Natives.
Acreage urveyed.

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations,

and
under

awarci
e(

f'
t

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

ranted

:How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations,

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.or

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

i

—!—-_!

L

—!

1!

382
195a

383
196

384
196a

385
196b

386
197

387
197a

388
197b

389
197c

390
197d

391
197e

W.
Potter

W.
Powditch jj jj

T.

Poynton jj jj jj jjPoynton
and

Hunt

1200 140 1080 3000 100 200 1500 200 2000 800
Kaitaia WangaroaKaimanga Waireka Hokianga jj jj jj jj jj

£

s.
d.

11839!
90
0

o

1835
17
0

0

and
86
16
6

1839 1831
109
14
6

1835
98
8

0

1836
25
8

6

1837
31
2

6

1837
116
6

6

1835
61

4

0

165837

A.

R.

Grant
issued
for
225

acres,to
claimant,
22nd

October,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

Part
of
the

land
was

required
as
a
site

for
a

township
at

Mong-

onui.
Claimant
required
that

either
the

whole

be
taken,
or
a
grant

for
the
whole

issued.
Scrip

for
£130

granted
in
lieu
of
all

the
claim.

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£

1,500.

Disallowed. Disallowed. Claims
preferred
by
H.
D.

Snowden
and

Rose
Cleg-
165
0

horn
:
and

grants
issued,
10th

February,
1862,
to

742
0

H.
D.
Snowden
for
165
acres,and
19th

September,

1861,
to
J.

Shepherd
for
742

acres.

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£2,560
to

T.'

Poynton
and
J.
Hunt.
Included
in
the
Scrip

surveys
executed
under
my

direction
at

Hoki-

anga.
( ►

A.

R.

p'p. 0 0
1500£

s.

130
0 0

d0 0

2560
0

0

392
198

Cornelius
Prout

100
Coromandel

il839i
146
4

3

iJGrant
to

Claimant
for
100

acres,22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in,
but

not
produced.

Grant
re-

pealed
accordingly.

."

224
0

0

393
199

Frederick
Reed

500|
Bay

of
Islands

1839
123
0

0

224
Grant
to

Claimant
for
335^

acres,22nd
October,

1844.
224
0

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
Claims
put
in
by

James
Stewart
for
Stewart

and
Mason.
Grants

ordered
to

issue
to
them

accordingly.

:l

»



D.—No. 1431

394
:

John
Reid

30

1837
19
0

i

3

Grant
to
Claimant
for
30

acres,22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
No

claim
pre-

ferred. Disallowed.

30
0

o!

DO

30
Bay
of

Islands
1837:
19
0

1

3

...■<
"

I

395
:

!00a

jj

300:
Mongonui

1839
20
0

1839
20
0

00

....P
396
:
101

Francis
Richards

.

Mongonui

1838!
157
16

1838
157
16
o0

.Grant
recommended,

but
none

issued.
No

claim. preferred.

I

G.
F.

Robinsou

360

397
202

500;
Haurakina
Island
1840
40
0

1840J
40
0

00

3601Grant
issued
to

Claimant,
15th

February,
1845.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
grant

issued

to
R.
G.

Wood,
25th
June,
1862,

for
360

acres.

Island
of

Hurakia,

I

Daniel
Rogers

Cloudy
Bay

400
Hokianga

300 50

1836
60
3

1836
41

0

1837
80
0

S)

170
Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

398
203

399 400 401
204 204a 204b
G.
F.

Russell

1836
60
3

1836
41

0

1837
80
0

0 0 0
1

170
Grant

for
400

acresto
Claimant,
22nd
October,
1844.

Grant
for
300

acresto
Claimant,
22nd
October,
1844.

Grant
for
50

acresto
Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
G.
F.

Russell
being

dead.
New
Grants
issued,
10th

February,
1862,
to

J.
Webster

and
J.
L.

Campbell
for
117
acresand

53
acres,—in
all
170
acres.

3G0
0

0

jj jj jj

117
0

53
0

0 0

402
204cl

400

1839
56
10
0

Scrip
granted

bv
Governor

Fitzrov
to

Claimant
for

,
£251.

251
0

0

403 404 405 406 407

Thomas
Ryan

300
Mongonui

320 150 1500 10

1836
"j

to

128
11

4838,

6

■J

Scrip
granted

to
Claimant
for
£1,542
on
all

the

claims
and
to
G.
Mair
for

£1,500
on

205—in

all
£3,042.

Land
taken

possession
of
by
the

Crown,
and

surveyed
into
the
township,

&c,
of

Mongonui.
A

claim
was
admitted

by
W.
Butler,

derivative
from

Ryan
;

and
grant

issued
to

him
for

3

acres,4th
October,

1859.

3

0

o
1542 1500
0 0

0 0

,205205b|205c 205d

jj jj jj jj

David
Salmon

I

408
20G

7000
Wananaki
1834

600
0

0

2398,!No
final

award
made
at

first.
John

Salmon
made

selections
with
authority
of

Government.
Grants

for
113
acres
1

rood
and
8

perches,
22nd

Novem-
:,

113
i1

710 1575
1 0 0

i ii



D.—No 14 32

3
J

d —-S rl

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
\

5

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

£

s.

d.

A.

H.

p.

£

s.

d.

Island
of

Moturoa

ber,
1854
;

710
acres,

9th
March,

1855
;

and

1575
acres
16th
July,
1855.

Valid
Grants.
An

arrangement
has
long
been

pending
for
the

survey

of
the

boundaries
of

this
and
adjacent

lands
;

"

whereupon
the

Natives
are
to

receive
certain

monies.
The

surveyis
being

nowmade.

Grant
issued
to
John

Salmon
for
363

acres
0
roods

37
perches.

Valid
Grant.

409
206a

David
Salmon

1834
300
0

0

363

363
0
37

410 411 412 413 414 415
207
Gordon
Sandeman

207a 207
D 207e! 207b 207c

5500 1100 1800 12,000 22,000 2500
Waipa

I

:::.
Never
investigated.
Claims

preferred
by
Arthur

Willis
and
G.
Graham.

(See
post

No.
)

1839
1

jj j. jjPiako

Disallowed. Disallowed.

jj

416
208
Scott

and
Russell

Bay
of

Islands
1836
10
o

0

Disallowed.

417 418 419 420
...
I

New
River

Disallowed
)

Disallowed
>

Polynesian
Company.

Never
investigated
J

Compensation
awarded
by
Commissioner
Spain,
but

not
issued.

Claims
put
in
by

Polynesian
Company.

i

209
H.
T.
Sheldon

209a 209b 209c

..., jjPelorus Porirua

...

210
Isaac

Siinnionda

Foveaux
Strait

[Disallowed.

421
210

1838

422
211211
W.
J.
Small

3000
I

Bay
of

Islands
1839

97
2

6

Grant
recommended,
but

none
issued.
No

claim

preferred.

423 424 425
212
1

212a! 212bi212
I

A.
B.
Sparke

2500 60,000 100,000
Waitemata
\

Mahurangi
>

Thames

J

1090
10
6

Scrip
issued
to
A.
B.
Sparke
for
£500.
See
claims

No.
221

and
221
A.

(No.
453
post.)

500
0

212a

1840

212b

i---



D.—No. 1433

426 427 428
213 213a 213b
James

Spencer

200 200
Bluff
Harbour

1839 1839 1839
110
0

90
14

49
12

0 0 c

200 200
Grant
for
200

acresto
Claimant,

15th
February,

1845,

Grant
for
200

acresto
Claimant,

15th
February,

1845.

Grant
for
Islet,
"to

Kuri,"
to

Claimant,
15th

Feb-

ruary,1845.
Grants

called
in,
but

not
produced.

Believed
to
be
in

a
sealed

packet
in

possession
of

the
Registrar

Su-

preme
Court
at

Sydney.
Grants

ordered
to
be

prepared,
ready
for
issue
on

the
production
of
old

Grants,—tothe
heirs.

200
1
24

200
3
25

jj

jj

Islet
at

ditto

jj

...

429

Kororareka

214
Thomas
Spicer

1833'
2
12
C

Grant
for
8

perches,
15th
July,
1844,
to

claimant.

Grant
cancelled
onsettlement
of

boundaries
in
Jane

McLiver's
claim
under
John

Evans,
No.
89.

Commissioner's
recommendation

not
acted
on.

The
land

in
this
is

claimed
by

Robert
Graham

;

see
214c

below.

Scrip
for
£175

issued
for
this
and

214n
to

Claimant.

Grant
for

120
x
200

feet
to
Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844. Grant
for

one-quarter
acreto

Claimant,
22ud
October,

1844.Grant
for

one-half
acreto

Claimant,
22nd

October,

1844.These
three
Grants

called
in

and
cancelled.
The

land
comprised
in
these
Grants,
and

the
grant

in

214m
is
claimed
by
Mr.
R.

Graham,
and

Grant

ordered
to
be
issued
to
him
for
24

acres.

Scrip
for
£372

granted
to
Claimant,
May,

1844.

Grant
for
4

acresto

Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in
but

not
produced
;

repealed
accord-

ingly.
Claimed
by
F.
White,
but
no
grant

ordered.

See
ante,

No.
431

(214b).

Grant
for
half

an
acre
to

Claimant,
22nd

October,

1844.
Grant

called
in,
but

not
produced.

Re-

pealed
accordingly.

Withdrawn. Compensation
recommended,

but
not
acted
on.

No

claim
preferred.

430
214a

jj

8

jj

9

15
0

1836

431 432
214b 214c

jj

100
Bay
of

Islands
1838 1838

80
0

8

0

0 0

175
0

0

jj

jj

J

-24-

-24
0

0

433
214d

jj

1

Kororareka
1839
10
0

0

434
214e

jj

2

jj

1839
3
12
o

435 436
214f 214o

jj

400 4
Bay
of

IslandsKororareka

jj

1839 1839
136
6

6

5

1

G

372
0

0

437 438
214h 2141

jj

150

Bay
of

IslandsKororareka
1839 1838,

30
0

0

3

0.0

jj

439 440
214k 214l

j»

1

500

jj

Bay
of

Islands

jj

1839
59
5

0



D.—Ko. 14 34

6

o.» rl

Claimant.
A

creage originally claimed.
Locality.

I. $

Payments
®
J

t0k" 1

2

Natives.
Acreage surveyed.

'

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

I

|

A.

R.
P.

£

s.
d.

441
214m

Thomas
Spicer

li
Kororareka

1840;
10
0

0

Grant
for

1-J-acres'to

Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
(See

above
as
to

214c,
d,
&
E.)

Grant
for
2
roods
36

perches,
30th

December,
1844.

Valid
Grant. Withdrawn.

442
214m

jj

1

jj

1838
9

10
0

0I
2
36

443
214o

jj

200

Mongonui

1840
9

0

0

444 445
215 215a
S.

Stephenson

15 15

Bay
of

Islands
1836
51
0

39
0

0 0
i

25
|

Grant
for
25

acies
3
roods
in
the
two
claims,
16th

May,
1844.

Valid
Grant.

25i
3

0

jj

jj

JJ

60I
0

0

446
216
E.
Stillard

00

Wangaroa

1839
30
0

0

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£60.

447
217
Strout

and
Harrison
600

Hokianga

1839
73
14
G

Scrip
Granted
by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£340.

Land

taken
possession
of,
and

included
iu

Hokianga

Scrip
Surveys.

340I
0

0

James
Stuart

100

Waikau,
Bay

of
Islds.

108
0

0

Grant
for

100
acres

(quantity
claimed)
to

Claimant,

22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
for

1,850
acres

(quantity
claimed)
to

Claimant,

22nd
October,

1844.

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

Lands
now

belong

Mr.
George
Thome,

of
Sydney,

and
the
land
is

being
surveyed

together
with
other

claims
in
the

same
locality

under
my
direction.

Grant
for
10
acresto

Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844.

No
survey

produced.

100i
0

0

448
218

1839

449
218a

jj

5000
Wangarei

1839
524
4

6

1850
i

0

0

jj

Kawakawa,
Bay
of

Islands

450
218b

10

1837
6

5

0

10
0

0

451

William
Sturley

100

Bay
of

Islands

20
0

0

Grant
for

100
acresto

Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in
but

not
produced
;

repealed
accord-

ingly.
No
claim
preferred.

100
0

0

i

219

1835



D.—No 1435

452
220
Henry
Swain

300
Bay
of

Islands
1839
102
0

0

Grant
for
300

acresto

Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

The
grantee

is

stated
to
be
dead;
and

his
son

has
addressed
a

letter
to
Mr.
Clendon
on

the
matter,

who
is
to
get

surveymade.

300
0

0

453
221
H.
Taylor

and
Sparke

20,000'
Weiti

1839
1020
10
0

3334 1069 1166
Grant
for
3,334

acres
to
A.
B.
Sparke,
28th
June,
I

1845. Grant
for

1,666
acresto
H.
Taylor,
28th
June,
1845.

Valid
Grant
to

Sparke.
The
Grant
issued
to
H.

Taylor
cancelled,
and
new

Grants
issued
to
J.
L.

Campbell,
for
2,235

acres.

Land
Reserved
:

Compensation
recommended.

Scrip

for
£1,000

granted
to
H.
Taylor
by
Governor

Fitz-

roy,
but

neverissued.
Selections
then

made
at

Tiritirimatangi,
&c,
but
no

grants
issued.
Claim

preferred
by

Dacre
and

Campbell.
The
island
oi

Tiritirimatangi
being
required
to
be

reserved
as
a

Pilot
Station,
its

value
was
assessed
at

£500,
and

Scrip
issued

accordingly,
£250
of

Scrip
being

issued
to

Dacre
and

Campbell
respectively.

Grant
to
H.
Taylor
for
300

acres,23rd
April,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued
to

Robert
McLeod
for
777

acresat
Matuka

Bay
;

of
which

200
acres
were

purchased
in

pur-

suanceof

pre-emption
clause
in

Land
Claims
Settle-

ment
Act,

1858.

Disallowed
(including

claim
212b.)

Grant
for
430

acres
to

Claimant,
8th
September,

1843.
Valid
Grant.

3334
0

o

454

jj

North
Head

2235
0

0

250"0 250
0

0 0

1839 and 1840
116
10
0

221a

1000

455

Waiheki

221b

jj

300

1839 and 1840
63
2

6;

1400

777
0

0

456 457
221c; 221d
Taylor

and
Fairbnrn

20,000 300
Thames Motu

Ihe
Islet

1840 1839
63
2

103
5

6 0

jj

430

430
"O
0

458

Rev.
R.
Taylor

50,000
North
Cape

681
9

9

1704
Grant

originally
issued
to

Claimant
for

1,704
acres,

22nd
October,

1844.
Afterwards
corrected
on

surveyfor
852

acres,17th
January,
1853:

Grant

to
John

Duffus
for
426

acres,20th
October,

1851
;

and
to
John
H.

Lloyd
for
426
acres,7th

January,

1852.

852
0

426
0

426
0

0 00

222

1839



D.—No. 14 36

©

,2
rl

Claimant.
Acreage origiually claimed.

Locality.

ri
IkH
g

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land
Claims

Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

459

£

s.

d.

a.
r.
p.

£

s.

d.

223
J.
Thain

7680
Piako

1839

Withdrawn.

460
224
W.
G.
Thomas

Toitoi,
Otago

1838
90
0

0

Disallowed.
No

claim
preferred.

461
225
A.
Thomas

1800
Hokianga

1834
154
15
6

Scrip
granted,

10th
April,
1844,
by
Governor

Fitz-

royto
Claimant
for

£1,600
;

for
£125
to

Nesbit;

and
for

£100
to

Dudly.

1600 125 100i

0 0
I

0

00 0

462

S.
M.
Thomson

Toitoi,
Otago

60
0

0

Disallowed.
No

claim
preferred.

226

12,800

1838

463
227
Thurlow

and
Clarke

1800

jj

1839

Disallowed.
No

claim
preferred.

464
228
Thurlow
&
McDonald

Hokianga

1834
10
0

0

Disallowed.
No

claim
preferred.

465
229

Robert
Tod

Wellington
1840
12
0

0
!

'{
Grant
for
1

acre0
rood
6

perches
to
A.

McDonald,

29th
July,
1845.

Grant
for
2

acres2
roods
31
perches
to
A.

McDonald

29th
July,
1845.

This
wasoneof
the
claims
in
the
centre
of

the
City

of

Wellington,
conflicting

with
the
title
of

the
New

Zealand
Company.

3

2
37

466
229a

jj

jj

ti

30
0

0

467
230
W.
Trusted

500
Hokianga

1839,
33
15
0

Grant
to

Claimant
for

135
acres,22nd

October,
1844.

Scrip
afterwards

granted
by
Governor

Fitzroy
for

£26
13s.,
and
by
Sir
George
Grey
£42.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

Land
taken

possession
ol

for
the
Crown,

and
included
in

Hokianga
Scrip

Surveys.

42
0

0

468
:

P.
G.
Tuite

Hokianga

!231

500

1839
34
1

0

Scrip
for
£174
to

Claimant
in

1845.

174
0

0



D.-_No. 1437

469
232

Benjamin
E.
Turner

Kororareka
1838

8

5

0

Grant
1
acre
0
rood
5

perches
to

Claimant,
22nd

October,
1844.

Grant
surrendered

and
a
new

Grant
issued
to

Claimant,
4th
October,
1859,

for

1
acre2

roods
4

perches.

1

2

4

470 471 472

jj

Bay
of

Islands.

Grant
for
89

acres
2
roods
38
perches
to

Claimant,

16th
May,

1844.
Valid
Grant.

232a 232b 232c

jj

80 25 30

jj

1839!
40 25 45
0 0 0

0 0, 0
I

89

89
2
38

473
233

jj jj

7

jj Kororareka.
1839!
47
0

0

5

Grant
recommended
but

not
issued.
Claim

preferred

and
Grant

issued
to
B.
E.
Turner
for
3

acres

2
roods
29
perches
;

and
to
S.
A.

Wood
for
1
acre

0
rood
26

perches,
9th
September,

1859.

3 1
i

2
29

0
26

474

William
Turner

Waipa

Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

234

2000

475 47G 477
235 235a 235b
F.
W.
Unwin jj

Toitoi,
Otago Molyneux Wairau

1838^ 1838 1838 1836
284:
:3

G

Disallowed. Disallowed. Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

>j

478
236
W.

and
D.
Walsh

250
Coromandel

Scrip
granted

to
D.
Walsh
for

£1,000
in

1844.

Scrip
granted

to
R.
Condon
for
125

Scrip
granted

to
T.

Grady
for

16
1,141.

R.
Condon

neverexercised
his
Scrip;

and
was

therefore
entitled

to
prefer
a

claim.
He

was,how-

ever,insane
in

1849.
No

claim
preferred.

Scrip
for
£280
to

Claimant
in

1844
;

also
70

acres

granted
at

the
Tamaki
in

exchange
for
rest
of

his

claim.
Land

taken
possession
of,
and

included
in

Hokianga
Scrip
Surveys.

1016
I0

0

479

Pt
rick

Walsh

i

Hokianga

70
0

0

280
0

0

237

350

1839!
69
4

C

70

480 481

Joseph
Webb

)

New
River

)

Bluff

238 238a

10,300 16,000

1838 and 1840

Disallowed
;

fees
not

being
paid.

No
claim
preferred.

>

jj

-



D.—No. 14 38

cto

.-_
__

°
'9
fl _2go

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
i_

°-
S

5_

Payments to Natives.
Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage; awarded
or

granted.
I

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures,. or

Cash.

482 483 484 485 486 487
239

'

239c 239d 239e 239a :239b
Edward
Weller

1,000,000 28,800 1600 960 500,000 250,000
Molyneux Bluff Waikawa,

Otago

Bluff Banks'
Peninsula Taumutu,

Otago

£

s.
d.

A.

r.
P.

I

s.
d.

jj

82
0

0

jj

1839!

Disallowed.
No
claim
preferred.

jj JJ JJ

Disallowed,
the

Claimant
not
appearing.
In

1846

the
Claimant

applied
to
Sir
George
Grey
to
allow

the
claim
to
be

reopened,
but
the
Governor

refused.

The
Claimant

stated
that
he

and
Edward
Weller

had
actually
surveyed

63,600
acres
at
a

cost
of

£800,
and

had
sold
14,000

acresat
5s.

an
acre
to

other
persons.

Ditto.
This

claim
included

Auckland,
Rangitoto,

Motutapu,
&c,

<fcc.
Excluded
by
the
Act.

Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

488 489 490 491 492 493 494 495
240 240c :240d 240b 240h 240a 240b 240f
George

Weller

100,000 28,800 1600 64,000 960 500,000 250,000 480,000
Molyneux Bluff Waikawa Stewart's

Island
Bluff Banks'

Peninsula Taumutu,
Otago

Thames
&
Auckld.

jj jj jj

1839
91
13
0

jj jj jj jj

496
240g

jj

200
Wangarei

20
0

0

jj

497 498 499 500 501 502 503 504 505 506 507 508 509
241 241

A

241
N

241
B

241
c

241
D

241
E

|241
F

241
G

241
H 24h 241k 241L 241m

W.
C.
Wentworth jj jj jj jj jj jj

3525 600 llll 1706 1706 2275 4444 445 llll 3413
Waikouaite MolyneuxBluff WaipaKawhia jj jjWhaingaroa

All
these
caims

were
disallowed,
the

Claimant
not

appearing.
There

appearsto
have
been
a

kind
ot

partnership
between

Messrs.
Wentworth,
Jones,

Leathart
and
others,
of

Sydney,
in
these

claims.

Mr.
Wentworth

endeavoured
in

1840
without

successto
induce
the

Legislative
Council
of

New

South
Wales
to

alter
the

proposed
Land

Claims

Bill. Excluded
by
the
Act.

jj jj

jjKawhia

jj jj

jj

jj

jj

jj

jj



D.—No. 14,39

510 511 512
242 242a 243
F.
Whitakei William

White

2000 1

East
Cape Opotiki Motiti

Island
1839 JJ 1835
100
0

12
16

23
12

0l 6,

8

Disallowed.
No
claim
preferred.

Grant
recommended

but
not

issued.
Claim

preferred

by
Francis
White,

and
Grant
issued
to

him
for

8

acres,
10th
June,
1862.

Grant
recommended
for

150
acres,but
not

issued.

Claim
preferred
by
William

Russell
for
462

acres,

and
Grant
issued
to
him,
including

claims
243a
1

and
243f,
10th
June,
18G2.

Disallowed. Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
to

Claimant
for

£1,000.Disallowed. Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
to
G.

Russell
for

£250. Grant
recommended
for
470
acres,

but
not

issued.

(Grant
prepared
but

never
sighed.)

This
wassettled

in
243a

as
above*stated.

Commis-

sioners
recommended

a
Grant
for
2,560

acres;

sub-

sequently
Governor

Fitzroy
in

1844
awarded

£0,099
Scrip
to
W.
White
for
his

share
in
the

claim,
and

in
consideration
of

his
releasing
the

Natives
from

debts
to
him
of
movethan

£2,000.

Governor
Fitzroy

also
awarded

£1,901
Scrip
to
F.

White
for
his

share
in
the
claim,

but
this

wasnot

exercised. The
Scrip
for
£6,099

issued
to

William
White
in

1844
having

disposed
of

his
share
of

the
claim,
and

Francis
White

not
having

received
any

Grant,
the

latter
brought

forward
his

claim.
It

appearsthat

in
1841

he
had

assigned
it
to
F.

Burdekin,
ol

Sydney,
to
whose

representatives
a
new

Grant
for

1,280
acres
was

issued,
10th

February,
1862.
It

was
part
of

the
arrangement

that
F.
White

should

receive
any

compensation
that

might
be

awarded
in

the
matter,
and
the
sum
of

£160
Scrip

wasissued

to
him.
(See

details
in

Report.)
The

surveyof
the

claim
included

several
others
at

Orira,
Hokianga,
in

which
upwards
of

£3,000
of
scrip

had
been

granted.
8

3

0

513
243a

JJ

150
Hokianga

1833
52
4

0

462

402
0

ti

514 515
243b 243c

JJ

2 1000
jj

4

7

1G1
18

0 6

1000
0

0

JJ

jj

1835

516 517
243d 243e

JJ

!

White
and

Russell

500 250
Wliaingaroa Hokianga

1836 1832
15
0

22
10

0 0

250
0

0

518
243f

jj

470

jj

,1839
104
0

6

519
243o'

jj

10,000
jj

1839
845.
6

0

G099
0

0

3871

1280
0

0

1G0
0

0



D.—No. 14. 40

to

Ho an go

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

__
*>

a.
JS

>*
g

Payments
to

Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

520
244
M.
Whytla
w

300
Bay
of

Islands
1839

£

s.

d.

155
5

0

Scrip
for

£2,560
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy,
1844.

A.

r.
p.

£
s.

d.

2560
0

0

521 522 523 524 525
245 245a 245b 245k 245d

Rev.
If.
Williams

jj

1000 3000 500 2000 500

jj jj

1833 1835 1836 1839 1838
116
18
0

572
18
0

58
G

6

446
4

0

104
18
6

Grant
issued
22nd
October,

1844,
for
1,000
acres.

3,000
„

JJ

JJ

JJ

*>\)\)
t%

2,000
„

jj

jj

jj

J00
„

These
Grants

were
all

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants

issued
as

follows
to
H.

and
J.
Williams,

2,810
acres

286
acres

130
acres.

To
Rev.
S.

Williams,
500

acres;

J.
M.
Williams,
542

acres;

Marianne
Davies,
383

acres;

Lvdia
Williams,
383

;

Caroline
E.
Williams,
383

acres;
E.
M.
Williams,

1413
acres,24th

August,
1857.

To
E.
M.
Wil-

liams,
187
acres,2nd

August,
1858.

To
H.
Wil-

liams,
51

acres;and
Marianne

Davis,
135
acres,

24th
June,
1861.

(These
two
last
Grants

werefor

a
Native

Reserve,
surrendered

pursuant
to
the
Act

of
1858.)

Grant
issued,
22nd
October,
1844,

for
2,000

acres.

The
last

mentioned
Grant

was
corrected

under
the

Quieting
Titles
Ordinance,

contents
surveyed
and

correction
shown,

2,000
acres,
15th
June,
1852.

Grant
not

called
in.

2810 286 130 500 542 383 383 383 1413 18751 135i

0

i

0
i

0
i

0

!

0

I

0
I

0
:

o
I

0 0 0
i

0

0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

jj

jj

jj

jj

jj

jj

0830 210 51 135

...

526
244c

4000

1836
453
7

a
2000

jj

jj

John
Williams

Manga
Kahia

2000
0

0

527
246

1839
339
0

0

Disallowed.

528
247

Peter
Williams

Preservation
Bay,

Otago

1832
225
0

0

1480
Grant
to

Claimant
for
2,5G0

acres,15th
Feb.,

1845.

The
Grant

was
in
May,

1853,
surrendered
to
Mr.

Cornmissionei
Mantell

under
an
agreement
by
Sir

George
Grey
to

give
£2,560
Scrip
in

exchange.

About
1,400
acres
werechosen
by
the

Claimant

and
surveyed
at

Moeraki.



D.—No 14.41

The
Claimant

claimed
the
right
to

select
land
to
the

amount
of

2,5G0
acres
in

accordance
with

Sir

Grey's
agreement
to

allow
him
Scrip
for
that

quan-

tity,
but
the

Commissioner
declined
to

admit
this

right,
and
offered

him
a

Grant
for

1,000
acresin

settlement
of
the
claim,

which
has
hitherto
been

refused.

Bay
of

IslandsKororareka

529 530 531 532 533 534
248 248a 248b 248c 258d 248e

Rev.
W.
Williams

jj jj jj jj

300 400 20 20 100 50

jj jj

Bay
of

Islands
1835 1835 1836 1837 1838 1838
169
17

253
19

1G
12

20
12

68
15

35
0

G 0 0 0 6 0

1488
Grant
for
300

acresto
Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844.

-,

400 20 20
,.

ioo 50

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
to

Henry
Williams,

junior,
for

1,488
acres;

including

28
acres

transferred
by
G.
Clarlfe.
New
Grant

dated
2nd
March,

1858.

j)

jj

Thomas
Wing

1488
0

0

535
219

123

jj

1839!
58
13
6

Grant
for

120
acresto

Claimant,
22nd
October,
184
1.

Grant
called
in,
but

not
produced.

No
claim
pre-

ferred.
Grant

repealed
accordingly.

536
250
S.
A.
Wood

100

jj

1839
52
0

0

Grant
for

100
acres
to

Claimant,
30th
July,
1845.

Originally
exchanged

for
Scrip
iu

1844
:

then
the

Scrip
selection

cancelled,
and
a

Grant
issued
for

100
acres.

Grant
called
in
but

not
produced
;

re-

pealed
accordingly.

John
Wright

jj

537
251

GOO

1831
102
12
0

Grant
for
262

acres
2
roods
3

perches
to

Claimant,

4th
October,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
found
to

be
valid.

262
2

3

538
252

William
Wright

Porirua

This
was
the

original
purchaser

(with
oneW.

Hay)

of
the
laud
included
in
the

Polynesian
Company's

Claim
for

which
Scrip

wasawarded
but

noneissued.

(See
ante,

No.
234).

Assigned
to

Polynesian
Com-

pany,
who
put
in
a

claim.



D.—No. 14 42

No.
3

a.
o

a_

_,
Claimant.

Acreage originally claimed.
Locality.
fl -ruPayments to Natives.

Acreage Surveyed.
How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compenaa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

'I !

£

s.

07
16

d. 0

A.

R.

P

£

s.

d.

539
253

1828

Grant
recommended,
but

no
Grant

issued.
Grant

ordered
to
be
issued,

when
surveyed,

to

George

Nimmo.

R.Kent
(by
W.Young)
640
Hokianga

540 541
253a 253b

William
Young

040 100

jj

1833 1835
48
15

69
13

0 0

"41
Scrip
to

Claimant
for
£640
in

1844.

Grant
to

Claimant
for

100
acres,22nd

October,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant
to
J.

Webster
for
41

acres,10th
February,

1862.

Grant
to

Claimant
for

100
acies,

22nd
October,
1844,

(quantity
claimed.)

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

No
survey
yet

produced.

G40
i

0

0

jj

jj

41
0

0

542

jj

400

jj

82
7

0

253c

1839

543

Atherton,
Kelly,

and

Whitaker

Tutukaka

251
6

6

Scrip
granted

to
('laiinants
for
300

acres,
April,
184
1

;

705
acres,

May,
1844.

Land
ordered
to
be
taken

possession
of.

Grant
issued
to

Kelly
for
2

acres,24th
April,
1844.

Valid
Grant.

1005
i

0

0

254

liOOO

1839

54
4

254a

jj

2

Kororareka
1837
5

0

0

2

2!

0

0

545
255
Charles

Baker

1212
Waikare,
Bay

of
Is-

lands

183G 1S37
82
5

0

12G0
Grant

recommended
and

[signed,
but

afterwards
can-

celled
by
Sir
George
Grey.
New

(.'rant
issued,
on

survey,to
Rev.
C.

Bakei\j
2nd

March,
1858.

Grant,
30

acres,to
Rev.
C.

Baker,
24th
June,
1844.

Grant
to

Rev.
C.

Baker
for
18
acres,2nd

Mar.,
1858.

and
to
C.

Davis
for
19

perches,
9th
September,

1859;
and
to
B.
E.
Turner
for
19

perches,
9th

September,
1859.

Grant
recommended

and
signed,

but
afterwards

cancelled
by
Sir
George
Grey.

This
claim
has
led
to
a
great

deal
of

trouble
to
all

parties
concerned.
The
details
of

the
various

pro-

ceedings
will

be
found
duly

recorded.
After
a

12G0
I

0

0

54G
255a

»

30
Korcr.uvka

1835
27
7

4

18

18 00I

0

0

i

0
19

I

0
19

547

jj

Mangakahia

255r

5000

1836
329
0

0

"



D.—No. 1443

general
meeting
of

the
various

tribes
concerned

in
the

Mangakahia
land
(the

chiefs
on

both

sides
being
Matiu

and

Tirarau)
and
an

agreement
between

all

parties
as
to

the

boundaries
of
the
claim,
a

survey
was

com-

menced
under

Matin's
direction,

but
was
stopped

by
a

peremptory
messagefrom

Tirarau.
The

Chiei

Land
Purchase

Commissioner
and

I,

seeing
that
a

risk
would

be
run
by

allowing
the
surveyto

pro-

ceed,
directed
it
to
be

stopped.
A

special
casewas

then
laid

before
the
Governor
by

me,
and
an
award

of
2,560

acres
made,

to
be

selected
by
Mr.

Baker

when
the

Native
disputes
should

be
settled

between

the
contending
chiefs.

2560
0

0

548

Grant
issued
to

Claimant,
24th
June,
1844,

\
acre.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled,
and,
newGrant

issued

to
John

Hill
for
28
perches,
4th
October,

1859.

Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
557|-

acres,29th
May,

1844.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant

issued
to
H.
D.

Snowden
for

1,289
acres,
1st

De-

cember,
1860.

Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
15

acres,
29th
May,

1844.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
No

survey

yet
produced.

New
Grant
claimed
by
William

Baker,
junior.Withdrawn.

0

0
28

256
William

Baker

i
Kororareka

1838
14
0

0

549
256a

j

10,000
Wangaroa

1839
223
0

0

4178

550
256b
;

jj

15

jj

1838
20
2

6

1289
0

0

551

"

Waikoura

256c

15j

1839

552
257

Thomas
Bell

Mana
Island

1832
Us

0

0

...Disallowed.

553 554
227a
Henry
Moreing

W.
D.

Briud

2000

jj

Bay
of

Islands
1832

Award
of
1,872
acresto

Henry
Moreing
by
Commis-

sioner
Spain.
In
July,

however,
the

whole
Island

of
Mana

was
granted

to
Moreing

onthe
understand-

ing
that
if
its

areawerefound
to
exceed
1,872
acres

he
should
surrender

the
Grant,

and
have
a
new

Grant
for
the

quantity
awarded.

Grant
for
440

acres
to

Claimant,
29th
May,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
to

1872
0

0

258

440

1834
180
0

0

504



D.—No. 14 44

°
'm go an tf

o

.

I

_.
_

Payments
.- J3

J

Acreage
Natives.

Sl»'"y
ed'

.

,
Com

pensa-

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations,

and
under

r.°.\Uff
e. tion
in
Scrip,

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts... Debentures,

granted.

d

Claimant.
Acreage originally' claimed.

Locality.
1

l

£

s.
d.

A.

r.
p.

396
0

0

2

2
11

£

s.
d.

555
258a
W.
D.
Blind

556
258b

555 556

150
Bay
of

Islands
30

1839 1838!1839
45
0

1838
34
0

45
0

34
0

0 00 0

12

F.
McMillan
for
390

acres,
19th

September,
1861,

396

and
to
Mr.
Turner
1

acre
2
roods

and
11

perches,

9th
September,

1859,
and
to
John
Johnson
and
to

2

F.
McMillan
for
1

acre.

Di
allowed. Grant

to
Claimant
for
12

acres1
rood
10
perches,
12

16th
May,

1844.
Valid

Grant.

Withdrawn. Disallowed.

12*
1

1(V
0

0

2
11

1

10

557
258c

558
258d.....557 558

4
Kororareka Auckland

1836[1836'
20
0

20
0
°0

.......,...

558
259
!

James
Berghan

559
859a

560
25!)
u

561
259c

5G2
J259d

„

563
259b

„

564
259*

„

505
259g

„

560
259n

„

558 559 560 561 5G2 563 564 565 566

1000
Mongonui
' 40 50 25 350 40 50 3000

J183G.!and
;

1837183G and
381
3

1837
381
3

0°!

18G2
Commissioner

Godfrey,
the

investigating
commis-

sioner,
recommended

a
Grant
of

438
acres
else-

where
than
at

Mongonui
:

but
this
was
not
acted

upon.
Governor

Fitzroy
then

awarded
Claimant

£1,146
of

Scrip,
which
was
not

issued.
The
Go-

vernment
took

possession
of

the
land
for
the
town-

ship
and
settlement
of

Mongonui.

The
claims
camebefore
me,
and

the
following

Grants

issued
to
James

Berghan,
for 3a.

Or.
Op.

4

2

0

3

1

1

28

4

186
0

0

1

1,668
0

0

186

1,862a.
3b.
28p.
1668

4th
October,

1859.

...... 0

0

2

0

1
28

0

o
0

0

■

I

507
260

Walter
Brodie

4

Kororareka
1835
12
10
0

Disallowed,
but
Grant

subsequently
issued
for

0

7

perches,
30th
June,
1849.

Valid
Grant.

Further
Grant

ordered
to
be
issued
to

Claimant
for
1
rood

and
3

perches
in

completion
of

0

the
Grant

issued
in

1849.

0

7

1

3

,

I



D.—No. 1445

568 569 570 571
260a 260b 260c 260d

Walter
Brodie

jj jj

120 380i 12003000
Bay

of
Islands

J1839
30
0

Matauri,
Bay
of

Islds.
1839
191
5

Mongonui
'

1840,
227
5

Matauri,
Bay

of
Iskls.'l839
48
0

Kawhia... ...0 o1

Disallowed.
|a°i«
\

Grant
for
947

acresto
Claimant.
Valid
Grant.

Disallowed.
j

Never
investigated.
No
claim
preferred.

947
2

]

0

jj

572
261
J.
C.

Brown

3000

573 574 575 57G 577 578 579
!262 262a 262b 262c 20

2d 262e 262f
M.

Brown jj

10 7 8
Kororareka

1840
12
12

1839
12
18

1839
70
0

1839
G

0

0 0 0 0

jGrant
recommended

but
not

issued.
No

claim
pre-

ferred. (Disallowed. [Grant
recommended

but
not

issued.
No

claim
preferred.

jj

jj

jj

»

jj jj jj

}

30

1839
100
0

1839
23
0

0 0

J

»

jj

jj

jj

I

,

"

»

jj

jj

Disallowed.

jj jj

4

580
263

Byrne
and

Beers

300
Bay

of
Islands

1838
20
0

0

Disallowed.

581
264
R

Campbell

000
Kawhia

■

M

Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

582
265
Chapman

and
Morgan
5000

Jacob's
River

1838
441
5

0

Disallowed.
No
Claim

preferred.

583
266

Archibald
Wilson

1500
Coromandel

1839
217
16

1837

0

...1

Disallowed.
Scrip.granted
to
T.
S.

Conway
for
£383.

V

See
claim
of

Archibald
Wilson
(post
No.)

383
0

0

584
266a
J.
C.

Conway

1

585
2G7
Homy
Downing

1280
Piako

18391839

Disallowed
(but

grant
issued

afterwards
as
a
derivative

of
Webster.
See
305k.)

586 587 588
268 268a 268b
John

Eales

Bay
of

Islands
1835
\

Kororareka
and
\

1839
j

Disallowed.

jj

4

1835)and 1839

jj

589 590
269!269a
W.

Faii-burn

4001 40,000;
Bay

of
Islands Auckland...923

17
6

Disallowed.
8055
Grant
for
2,560

acres
originally

recommended.
Then

a
number
of

Grants
issued
but

cancelled,
and

finally

Grants
issued
to
W.
F.

Fairburn
as

follows
:—

jj

...!



D.—No. 14, 46

d

<_.

3
2

_3.3 n
-*-.

___
tf°

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

n
<*
B

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement

Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip, Debentures, or

Cash.

£
s.
d.

A.

R.

P.

182
3
20

1625
1

27

368
2
23

383
0

0

368
2
23

350
0

0

80
0

0

2507
2

1

960
0

0

470
0

0

79
0

0

383
0

0

296
2

28
£
s.

d.

II

182a.
3r.
20p.,
23rd

December,
1847.

1,625
1

27,
31st
March,

1849.

368
2

23,
28th
May,

1849.

383
0

0,
28th
May,

1849.

368
2

23,
26th

November,
1849.

350
0

0

„

80
0

0

„

2,507
2

1

960
0

0

470
0

0

„

79

0

0

383
0

0

„

296
2

28

5!H
270
A.
and
F.

Fraser

Kapiti,
Cook's
Straits

Disallowed.
Claimant

not
appearing.

592
Ml

Jackson
and

Peterson

Kaipara

i
1840

Disallowed.

593
272

Richard
Jones

100,000
Tauranga

1830
21
0

0

Disallowed.

594
'273
James

Kemp

50
Waimate

1834
22
5

0

Grant
issued,
22nd

October,
1844,
to
Claimant
for

50
acres.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

Grant
issued,
22nd

October,
1844,
to
Claimant
for

5,000
acres.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

Grant
issued,
22nd

October,
1844,
to

Claimant,
for

150
acres.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

Grant
for
6

acresto

Claimant,
22nd

October,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and-
cancelled.

Grant
for
70

acres,to
Claimant,
22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants
issued

as
follows

:— Henry
Kemp..739a.,

16th
July,
1859.

James
Kemp,

jun.
1,065

„

595
273a

jj

5000
Kerikeri

1835
269
10
0

596
|273b

:

150
Waimate

1836
49
12
0

jj

597
\273r\

jj

6

Bay
of

Islands
1838
2
13
0

598
273c

jj

70
Kerikeri

1839
24
12
0

739
0

0

1065
0

0



D.—No. 1447

Elizabeth
Clarke...

1,258a.,
16th
July,
1859.

Richard
Kemp...623

„

Mary
Ann
Clarke
671

„

Sarah
Y.
Clarke.

.746

„

Charlotte
Norris...
774

„

W.P.Kemp...142

James
Kemp,

sen.
580

„

James
Kemp,

sen.
13,
27th
October,

1859.

Wm.
Kemp

.
356,
16th
July,
1859.

6,967a.

(Including
two
claims
of

Rev.
J.
Hamlin.
See

373
and

373a.
Post
897.)

1258 023 671 746 774 142580 13 356
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

I

7125 82
4464
)

14
1

10
68
0

0

599 GOO 601 G02
27
",

j

97
oD

>
James

Kemp

273h
j

4000
Wangaroa

1833 and 1836
571
0

6

Grant
recommended
for
2,284

acres.
Three
Grants

of
4,000
acres

awarded
by
Governor

Fitzroy,
but

noneissued.
Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
2,722

acresin
the

Wangaroa
Claims,

19th
September,

1861,
and

Grants
ordered

for
14

acresat
Keri

Keri,
and

Scrip
for
£68
for
the

portion
(ungranted)

reserved
in
the

limits
of

thc
Bay

of
Islands
Settle-

ment
Act.

2722
0

0

274
John

Ki
ng

OTA
.

Bay
of

Islands

003 004 005
274 274a 274b274a"j- ...
3000 1500500

jj

1835 1836 1836 1834 1835 1836
252
15

168
0

67
13

0 0 6

... 21,226
Grant
for
3,000

acresto
Claimant,
12th

Sept.,
1844.

jj

1,-500

„

500

274b

jj

J-35
11

2

G06
274c274c

150

»

150

(Quantity
claimed.)

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
A

special
investiga-

tion
took

place
as

the
application
of

Section
42
oi

the
Act
of
1856

had
teen

asked
for.
This
is
the

only
instance
in

which
it
has
been

applied.
Grants

wereissued
as

follows
:—

Eliza
M.

King...1,442

T.
L.
King

...1,349

J.
W.

King

...1,399

W.
SpenceKing...1,400

James
King

...1,512

1442 1349 1399 1400 1512
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0



D.—No. 14 48

I

O
■■Si
I
J_

;w
o

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
to
jj

Payments
t
j

to

>*
§

Natives.
'

Acreage
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

surveyed.

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts,

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tionin

ScripDebentures or
Cash.

'

£

s.
d.

I

A. 1490 1576 162080 80 83 82 82 10497 102
H.
I

0

i

0
I

0
i

0
i

0
I

0
I

0
:

o 0 0
!

0

p. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£

s.
d

Jane
H.

Davis
...1,490

Hannah
King...1,576

Sarah
King

...1,620

T.
L.
King

...80

James
King

...80

Jane
H.Davis

...83

M.
S.King

...82

J.
W.

King

...82

Hannah
King

...104

Sarah
King...97

Elizabeth
M.
King

...102

Grants
dated
16th
July,
1859.

607 608 009
275 275a 275b

Philip
H.

King
JJ JJ tt

1

Bay
of

Islands
3 11 1500

Waiaua
1

1834 1834 1834
2
12

12
3

20
0

131
11

17
1

6 0 0 0 0

fl

iGrant
issued
to

Claimant,
1

acre,
12th

September,

1844.
Grant

surrendered.
Grant
issued
to

Claimant,
3

acres,12th
Sept.,

1844.

jj

jj

i

jj

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants

issued

to
P.
H.

King
for
6

acres1
rood
3

perches,
10th

February,
1862.

Grant
to

Claimant
for

1,500
acres,30th
July,
1845.

800

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued

to
Mrs.
Stephenson
for
3,27G

acres,10th
February,

18C2.

Gi
1

3

G10 611
275c 275d

1500 800

1836 1836

3270

I

JJ

800

327G
;

o
0

James
Preeoe

50
Coromandel

1

1
/\/\

44
14

573
8

9 9

Grantissued
to

Claimant,
for
50

acres,22nd
Oct.,
1844,

1,400

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant
issued

to
James

Preece,
1273
acres,20th
June,
1859,
and

to
C.

Heaphy,
191
acres,25th
January,
1851.

G12 6l:
J,

27
Ga 270

50 1400

1839 1839

1273 191

jj

1400

1273 J191
0 0

0 0



D.—No. 1449

614
277 278 278a
Henry

Rich

150
Bay
of

Islauds
1836!

Disallowed.
Claim

preferred
onbehalf
of
J.
Hill,
but!

not
prosecuted.

,

615 616

J.
Roberton

20 400'
Kororareka

:

17 213
0 0

0 0

Grant
to

Mary
Roberton,
20
acres,22nd

Oct.,
1844.

400

Grants
called
in

but^not
produced,

repealed
accord-

ingly.

.

1835 1839

jj

jj

617
'

618
|

619 620 621 622 G23
279|279a 279b 279c 279d 279e 279k
Thomas

ai\d
Phillips

JJ JJ JJ JJ

100 200 600 150 600 100 2000
Mongonui jj jj jj jj jj jj

-^

1834|to
!

1839ii|

230
9

6

1108
[Commissioner

Godfrey
recommended

a
Grant
of

279

acreselsewhere.
Scrip

was
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
to
the

amount
of

£757,
but

not
exercised.

Claims
preferred

before
me,
and

Grants
issued

as

follows
:—

To
T.

Flavell... 0a.
2r.
25p.,
4th
Oct.,

1859.

Ellen
Flavell
1

3

21,
3rd
May,

1860.

£g£T}
1

0

17,4th
Oct.,

1859.

Wm
Butler
I
406
°
°>
4th
0ct"

1859'

Wm..butlei|150
Q

0;
uth
Jul^

lg61

Wm.
Butler

...0

2

34,
4th
Oct.,

1859.

And
550

acresawarded
to

Mary
Hopihana

and
S.

Thomas. Rest
taken

possession
of

for
the

settlement
and

town-

ship
of

Mongonui.

0 1 1 406 1500 550
2
25

3
21

0

17;
0

0

0

0

2

34
0

0

JJ

!

JJ

624 625

J.
W.
Wright

280 280a

1000 100
Hokianga

1831 1833
115
10

26
0

6 0

Scrip
for

£1,500
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy,
1844.

100

1500 100
0 0

0 0

JJ

jj

626
281
T.
S.

Forsaith

400
Kaipara

■ 18401i
140
7

0

251
Grant
issued
for
251

acres,
30th

December,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
to
H.

Atkins. Scrip
to
the

amount
of

£3,390
issued
to
Mr.

Forsaith
in

exchange
for
678

acres
ceded
by

the
Natives
of

Kaipara
as

compensation
for
a

robbery. Disallowed.
The

claim
wasafter
wards,

29th
January,

1846,
referred
to
Mr.

Ligar,
and

Grant
issued
to

T.
S.

Forsaith
for
823

acres,14th
March,

1855.
251 823

(0

0
3390

0

0

I

(0

0

627
!281a

JJ

678

jj

1840:
57
0

0

678

628

JJ

2000|

jj

367
17
0

823

281b

1839!



D.—No. 14 50

d

a_
a an tf

O

Claimant.
Acreage originally elainied.

Locality.

__
i

Payments
to

Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

£
s.
d.

160
0

0

029
282

Manukau
1836

A.

R.

K

£

s.
d.

Manukau
Company

1927
Grant
for

1,927
acres,8th

May,
1846,

issued
to
the

Company,
and

Scrip
for
£4,844
to
land

purchasers

of
the

Company.
In

addition
to
this,

Lord
Grey,

February,
1847,
awarded
on

certain
terms
a

further

extent
of
about
17,000
acres.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued

to
R.
Roy,
J.

Campbell,
A.

Reid,
P.
J.

Campbell;

R.
Roy

and
D.
S.

Bockett,
for

1,927
acres,27th
1927

April,
1860.

0

0

630
283

Matthew
and

Cooper

10,000
Piako

Disallowed,
but
a

Grant
issued

afterwards.
See

305k.
Transferred
to

Whitaker
and

Heale.
See

No.
726

post.

J.
Halls

Waiheki

Disallowed.

631
284

1838

632
285
John
Johnson

5000
Piako

...
Disallowed

;

but
a

Grant
issued

afterwards,
see

305k.

Transferred
to

Whitaker
and

Heale.
See
No.

726
post.

G33
286
George
Clarke

1500
Waimate

1838 to 1839 1836
10G3
1

6

Grant
issued
for

1,500
acresto

Claimant,
16th

May,

1844.

jj

looo!

u

476
18
0

Grant
issued
for
4,000

acres
to
Claimant,
16th

May,

1844.Grants
called
iu

and
cancelled.
New
Grants
issued

as

follows
:—

Including
75

acres,)
Ge^f
§"**
952

acres>
16th

952

Granted
to

Clendon
fo^'o^

5>m
acm- 16th5539

°0,

)

July,
1859.

H.
T.
Clarke,
237

acres,15th
July,
1859.

237
0 0 0

0 0 0

634
286a

1426 8957



D.—No. 1451

70
0

0

25 3725

Wm.
Clarke,
237

acres,10th
July,
1859.

H

Hopkins,
992

acres,
10th

February,
1862.

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
37

acres,1st
Novem-

ber,
1859.

Disallowed
by
Commissioner
Spain.

237
0

0

992
0

0

37
0

0

37

635
287
Thomas

Barker

2

Wellington
1840

636
288
J.
G.

Butler

1280
Thames

1820
(Gift)

Disallowed.

637
288
J.
S.

Polack

100
Bay

of
Islands

1833
54
9

36
5

j-60
0

52
0

12
11

0 0 0 0 6

43 88 "g43

Grant
for
100
acresto

Polack,
12th

September,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
afterwards
surrendered
under

the
Act
of

1858,
and
a
new

Grant
issued
to
J.
T.

Polack
for
43

acres,25th
January,
1861.

Grant
for
1
rood

and
23
perches,
12th
January,
1844.

Part
of

claim
exchanged
with

Government
for
a

Grant
(in

addition
to

Grant)
of
suburban
5

acres.

Grants
Valid.

Grant
for
152

acresto

Claimant,
12th

September,

1844.
Grant

called
in,
but

never
produced.

Now

held
by
Mr.

Busby.

Scrip
for
£300

granted
by

Governor
Fitzroy.

Grant
for
6

acres1

rood
to

Polack.

43
0

0

638

jj

Kororareka

5

5

1

23

288a

1833|

G39 640
288b 282d

jj

150 2
Waitangi

152
0

0

...

jj

jj

300
0

641 642
288
c 288e

jj

300
Bay
of

IslandsKororareka
1836 1835

6
"l
0

jj

643
289
John

Scott

■1
Kororareka

1838
12
8

0

Grant
for
1

acre
to

Claimant,
22nd

October,
1844.

Grant
called
in
but

not
produced,

repealed
accord-

ingly.
No

claim
preferred.

044
290
Jeffrey
and

Whylaw

22
Bay

of
Islands

1834!
25
12
(I

Grant
for
22

acres
to

Claimants,
19th
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
No

survey
made,
nor

claim
preferred.

045

Powell
and

McLeod

Kororareka

77
0

0

(See
leport
on

No.
815^06-/.)

291

1839

G4G 647
292 292

a
E.

Powell

720 750
Kaipara

1840
1

50
0

0

Disallowed
;

Claimant
not

paying
fees.
Claim

pre-

ferred
by
E.

Powell
and

Makepeace
;

(see
No.

ante.)
and

Scrip
awarded
to

Powell
for
£10G
10s.

106
10

jj

jj

„I

648
293
J.

Falconer

_i.2

Bay
of

Islands
1835
7

10
12
0

0 0

Disallowed. Disallowed.

649
294

Robert
Field

250

jj

1830



52D.—No. 14

o- .a tf°

Claimant.
!

I

Acreage originally claimed.
Locality.

u
_5Payments

£
Ji

tO

r"
2

Natives.
Acreage; surveyed.

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

.

Compensa-
Acreage

,."
a
"

,
,°tion
in
scrip,

awarded
or
Debi
,nU
J

"ralltelL
or(!ash.

I

;

A.

K.

p.

£

s.
d.

650 651 552
295295
Henry
Day

300
Bay
of

Islands
')

1"> .t-

jj

i

1600

„

j

Disallowed
;

Claimant
not
appearing.

Claims
ad-

71
mitted

for

investigation.
Grant
for
71

acresissued

to
Dav,
4th
October,
1859
;

and
Scrip

granted
to

A.
Buckland
for
£28o.

71
0

«
280
0

0

jj

Ai
jj

A

,,

71

jj

B

jj

|„
B

653 654 055
296
George
CI
a
ph
a
in

7

1838
30
0

183G
25
0

1838
73
3

0 0 0

Disallowed. Disallowed. Disallowed.

jj

A

,,

JJ

jj

B

jj

... Xf

656
297
James

Styles

11

1839
7

0

1839
30
0

o' 0

Disallowed.

657
;298

Henrv
Johnson

200

Disallowed.

G58 659 660 661 662 663 664 665 666 067 GG8 669 G70
299
Ch.
Missionary
Society

jj

A

,,

jj

B

>j

4]

Kororareka jj

}

Pallia,
Bay
of

Islands
4 80 700 100 100

1834
»

0

6

1835
j

J
°

1823
1

16

1823
2
10

1823
3

3

1825
1

13

1827
54
0

1828
3

3

1830
102
3

1831
81
0

1831
3

3

1831
15
0

1835
20
10

0 0 0 6 6 0 0 6 0 0 0 0

.Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
26th

November,

1850,
for
4

acres.
Not

re-opened.

4

0

4

„r J

G

!'■
..-,.,Grant

to

Society's
Trustees,
11th

December,
1851,

for
733

acres.
Not

re-opened

733
0

0

733,

jj

*

jj

jj

'

jj

3

Grant
recommended

but
not
acted
on.

No
claim

preferred.

T

Withdrawn. ...Grant
recommended

but
not

issued.
Grant
to

Trustees
of

C.
M.

Society
directed
to

issue
for

345
acres,1st

November,
1859.

Withdrawn.

jj

K

jj

jj

L

jj

671 G72 G73
jj

M

jj

..N

J,

M
j,

N

}

„

640

1819
1

c

n

1831
}

G
°
oi

345

345
0

0

JJ
*

JJ

jj

o

„

j,

O

G74
JJ

Pj

JJ

600,

1823
15
0

0

JJ
>'

'

I

*



D.«-No 1453

675 676 677 678
299q j.

« „k1 „k2
Ch.
Missionary
Society

jj jj jj

2000 735 50 100
Kaitaia Waimate JJ JJ

1834 1830 to 18391834 1830 to 1839
318
4

918
5

101
9

53
10

0 0 6 0

390 1337 977) Y521 200
Grant
for

1,273
acres

recommended
but

not
issued.

Grant
to

Trustees
of

C.
M.
Society

directed
to
be

issued
for

1,470
acres.

Grant,
1st

November,
1859.

Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
25th

November,

1850,
for
977

acres.

Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
25th

November,

1850,
for
52

acres.
Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
25th

November,

1850,
for

200
acres.

Not
re-opened. Disallowed.

Lapsed.

Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
20th
July,
1855,

for

253
acres.

Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
21st
July,
for
168:

1470
0

0

977
3

0

52
0

0

200
0

0

679 680
„r3373g

jj

00 600

jjManukau
18371837

323}253
\

168
)

323
0

0

253
3

2

168
1

21

jj

93
0

0

681
„h

jj

200

JJ

18381838
73
0

0

682 683 684 685

jj

acres. Further
Grant
to

Trustees
of

C.
M.
Society

directed

to
be
issued

ior
323

acres.
Grant,
1st

Nov.,
1859.

338

JJ

168

...
Withdrawn

;

being
identical

with
373n.

>,

A

jj

JJ

jj

<;
|

jj

jjWaikato
Heads
18391839

64'
10
0

168
0

0

jj

B

jj

80

Grant
recommended
but

notissued.
Grant
to

Trustees

of
C.
M.
Society

directed
to
be
issued
for

168
acres,

1st
November,

1859.

Grant
to

Trustees
of

C.
M.
Society,
20th

Novem-

ber,
1845,

for
322

acres.

Grant
to
Trustees
of

C.
M.

Society,
10th

March,

1856,
353

acres.
Not

re-opened.
Giant

recommended
but

not

issued.
No

claim
preferred.

Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.
Society,
2nd
July,
1852,

for
1,333
acres.

686
444

jj

500
Thames

1835
134
7

0

322

332
0

0

687
„a

j>

300

JJ JJ Tauranga jj Manukau Rotorua jj

(

1836
{

1836 1839 1838 1839 JJ

154
10
0

353

353
0

0

688
„«

jj

30

689 690 691 692 693 694 695
,j

o

jj

30 1000 :::
f600

24
0

285
4

0 0

1333

1333
0

0

JJ

n

jj

„E

jj

jj

F

jj

Withdrawn
;

being
identical

with
373h

and
388b.

„o
?j

140
0

110
0

0 0
i

318

318
2

10

jj

H

jj

Grant
to

Trustees
C.
M.

Society,
21st

September,

1850,
for
318

acres.
Not

re-opened.

jj

I

jj

...



D.—No. 14 54

No.
go

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
■A

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

i

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

A.

K.

p.
£

s.
d.

690
444k

697
450

698
, ,a699

„b
Oh.

.Missionary
Society

jj

2500 80 12 150
Opotiki Bay

of
Islds.
(Te
Puni)

JJ JJ

1840 I1815 1828 1832
300
0

9

0

34
0

41
1

0 0 0 0
)

16!203'
Land
returned
to
the
Natives
by
the
Society
in

1851.

[Grants
recommended

but
not

issued.
Grants
to

Trustees
of

C.
M.
Society
to
be
issued
for
16

acres

i

and
to
John

King
for
203

acres,1st
November,

1859.

Total
Grants
to
C.
M.
Society,
7,241

acres.

Grant
to

Claimant,
19th
July,
1844,

for
200

acres.

Quantity
)

"

"

l<®
"

claimed.
(

"

"

Y

»

)

„

j,

50

„

Grants
called
in

and
repealed.

Grant
to

R.
Bleazard

ordered
to
be
issued
for
461

acres.
Grant

dated

19th
September,

1861.

Scrip
for
£1,725

issued
to

Claimant,
20th
May,

1844.

Grant
recommended

for
1,357
acres.

Then
ex-

changed
for
Scrip,
£1,357
in

1845
:

but
the
Scrip

neverexercised.
Claim

preferred.
Grant
issued

to
P.
H.
Ford
for
2,027

acres,8th
August,

18G0.

jj jj

700
300

701
„a

702
„b

703
„o

S.
H.
Ford

200 100 50 50
Waikare,
Bay

of
Islds.

jj jj jj

,1838 1839 1839 1839
108
13

41
7

20
0

50
0

0 0 0 0
\

461

JJ tl

461
0

0

JJ

701
"„
d

705
„e

JJ

5000 3000
MongonuiKaitaia

1839 1839
220
7

475
0

0

1839 1839

i

8280

JJ

"

706
301

707
„a

Hont.y
and

Parker

20(1 2000
HokiangaKaipara

1837 18391837 1839
110
4

9
}

1600
Scrip
for
£200
issued
to

Claimants,
22nd

December,

1844.
Grant
to

Claimants
for

1,000
acres,

30th

December,
1844.

Grant
corrected

under
Quieting

Titles
Ordinance,
1st

Nov.,
1851.

2627
0

1600
0

0 0
1725 200
0 0

jj

708
302302
G.
W.
White

200
Coromandel

18391839
102
4

6

47
Grant
to

Claimant,
200

acres,22ud
Oct.,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued
to

Arthur
Willis,
for
47

acres,19th
Sept.,

1861.

Disallowed. Disallowed.
Claim

preferred
and

Grant
will

he

issued
to
Arthur
Willis

and
George
Graham,
on

certain
conditions
being

fulfilled.

47
0

0

709
„a|

710
„Bj,.A|

jj

4687 2400
Tairua,
Bay

of
Plenty

Bay
of

Plenty

280
0

361
0

0 0

j,

Bl

jj

711
303

712
„a303

R.
Twaits

8 10,240
Ngunguru

5

0

60
0

0 0

Disallowed.

„a

jj

»

...



D.—No. 1455

713
304304
I

Thomas
Cooper

40'40

Wangaroa

1836
17
0

0

Disallowed.

714
305305
William
Webster

250250
Coromandel

1837
343
16
0

115
Grants
for
125
acresto

W.
Webster,

and
125
acres

to
H.

Downing,
1st
May,

1844.

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants
issued

to
R.
Dacre,
57^

acresj

H.

Downing,
57|

acres,

25th
January,
1861.

Grant
for

125
acresto

W.
Webster,

and
125
acresto

P.

Abercrombie,
1st
May,

1844.
Grants

called
in

and
cancelled.
New

Grant
issued
to

George

Beeson
for
335

acres,3rd
May,

1860.

See
Claim
175,

(No.
347

ante).

Grant
to
W.

Webster
for
400
acres,and

H.
Downing,

400
acres,1st

May,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants
issued
to

R.
Dacre,
for
284

acres,3rd
May,

1860.

Thomas
Keven,

384
acres,20th

Nov.,
1857

T.
Keven,
59

acres,25th
January,
1861

„A
JJ

250

JJ

284
3

o

115
0

0!

715

250

1836

335

716 717
J,

B „Cj

JJ J)

15008001500800
Thames Coromandel

1839 1837
215
15

268
10

0 0

335
0

0

„D ..E
,j

F „L „6

1000 20,000 3000 10,000

jj

Great
Barrier Coromandel Thames Point

Rodney

284 384 59

284 384 59
0 0 0

0 0 0

718 719 720 721 722

1836 1838 1836 1839 1839
450
0

1200
0

80
0

90
0

421
4

0 0 0 0 0
};■

Disallowed.

723 724

!

jj jj

3000 3000
Tairaa Waiheke

1839 1838
450
0

202
16

0 0

835
Grant
for

1944
acresto

W.
Webster,
1st
May,

1844.

Corrected
under

Quieting
Titles
Ordinance.
The

Natives
having

encroached
onthe

boundary
Dacre

has
applied

for
compensation.

Disallowed. Grant
to

Webster
for

1187
acres,
1st
May,

1844.

Corrected
under

Quieting
Titles
Ordinance.
Grant

surrendered,
and
newGrant

issued
to
John

Salmon

for
885

acres,3rd
July,
1860.

Disallowed. Grants
to

various
parties

for
12,674
acres,viz.
:—

P.
Abercrombie...5000

acres

H.
Downing

320

J.
Johnson

1280

V.
Wanostrocht

...250

885
0

0

725 726
„J

J) JJ

6000 80,000
Mercury
Island

Piako

1836 1838
278
0

1726
8

3 0



D.—No. 14 56

to

o
3

__
n

Claimant.
Acreage originally

I

claimed.
Locality.

n

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of

under
former

Regulations
and

under!

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

£

s.
d.

"

A.

K.
P.

£
3.

d.

__5

Nagle
and

Wren... 150

A.
Devlin

1255

G.
Russell

640

F.
Mathew

2560

W.
Webster

1219

Grants
called
in

and
produced
with

the
exception
oi

the
Grant
to

Nagle
and

Wrenn.
All
the
Grants

declared
void
and

cancelled,
with

the
exception

just
stated.

Claims
preferred
by
Stuart

Donaldson,

as
assign
of

A.

Devlin;
and

by
Whitaker

and

Heale,
as

assigns
of

Abercrombie,
Downing,

John-

son,
Russell,

Mathew,
and

Webster.
Grants

ordered
to
be
issued

after
selection
to
S.

Donaldson

for
1464

acres,
and
to

Whitaker
and

Heale
for

12,855
acres. Compensation

recommended
but

not
issued.
(Mr.

Webster
claimed
to

have
expended

£15,267
on

his

various
purchases.)

1464
0
0

12855
0
0

727
305m
Wm.

Webster

3500
Waiheke

1839 1840
80
0

0

728
306
R.

and
W.
Carruth
1500

Wangarei

306
15
0

938
Grant
to

Claimant
for
968

acres24th
June,
1844.

Corrected
under

Quieting
Titles

Ordinance,
938

acres,29th
September,

1851.

729
307
B.

Ashwell

20

8

0

0

938
0
0

Waimate

1836!

Grant
to

Claimant
for
20
acres,
19th
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant

ordered

to
be

issued
to

Rev.
B.
Y.
Ashwell,
for
20

acres.
20
0
0

730
308

731
„A

732
„b

733
j

„c
Peter

Moodie jj

Kaipara jjWangaroa jj

}

1839 1839
18
0

100
0

0 0

Disallowed.

jj

1839J
176
0

0
I

Disallowed.

jj



D.—No. 1457

734 735 736
309 309a 330
Ch.
Mission

Familiesa
3
3,000 100 5003,000 100 500

Keri
Keri jjWaimatu
i

1835 1831
i

740, 206740
00

6

o
o!61

Grant
for
3100

acres
4th
October,

1844,
to
James

Kemp,
in
trust

for
families

of
sevenMissionaries.

Grant
for
500

acres,22nd
October,

1844,
to
R.
Davis,

in
trust

for
families

of
7

Missionaries.
Grants

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants
issued

upon

a
re-division

of
the
two

estates
between
the

seven

families
interested

as
follows

:—

James
King

...780
acres

William
King

..Ill
„

J.
Hamlin

140
„... ... 462

„

„
......

55
,,

jj

36
jj

R,
Davis

166
„

jj

637
„

J.

Shepherd...555
„

128
„

J.

Kemp

518
„

134
„

E.
Clarke

745
„

120
„

C.Baker...663
„

125
„

16
July,
1859.

jj jj

206
0

0

737

'

780 111 140 462 55 56 166 637 555
i

128518
i

134
i

745
i

120
I

663
i

125
i0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

o
o*"

ii

310
John

Busby

4,000)4,000|
Bay
of

Islands

Disallowed.

738
311
Thomas

Florance

2,5002,500
Wangaroa

18341834 to 1840
1046.
0

1046.
0

o|0i

2,560
Scrip
for

£2,560
to
T.

Florance
in

1844.

2,560
0

l

to 1840

739 740 741 742 743

Battersby
and

Moorese_i

Kororareka
1

Disallowed,
the

Claimant
not
appearing.

Claim
ol

W.
B.
Moores

admitted
to

investigation,
and
a

Grant
issued
to

him
for
1

rood
25

perches,
9th

September,
1859.

312
I

...
.,a| „Bj

?j

40 10
'

40

jj

Bay
of

Islands
I

1831
54
0

0

o
:1

25

j>

1831
54
0

0

„c j,

D

u jj

10

jjKororareka

744
313
Salter

and
others

1818,0005,000
Kaipara

1839
360360
00

00

Disallowed.
A

claim
in

connection
with

this
case

was
raised
by
Dr.
Day,
but

disallowed
by
Commis-

sioners
Godfrey

and
Richmond,

1839



D—No. 14 58

to

X _3,4- 'Tl
*
Fi

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
b

£
,

Payments
$
j

to

|!

Natives.
Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of

under
former

Regulations
and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage
j

awarded
or]

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

A.

R.

P.

£

s.
d.

745
314
W.

Foreman

40
Bay
of

Islands
18371837
15
0

0

Disallowed.

746
315

Pierre
Bonnifiu

5

Kororareka
18361830

Grant
recommended

but
not

issued.
No

claim
pre-

ferred. Disallowed.
(Sec
305k.)

747
316

John
Wren

2,560j
Piako

748 749 750 751 752 753 754 756 756 757 758 759
317 „A „B .,c „I> „E
John

Bernard jj jj jj jj jj

HokiangaKororareka Wangarei North
Cape

jj

Bay
of

IslandsKororareka Bay
of

IslandsKaipara Kororareka
1836 to1836 to

Disallowed.

„F

jj

.,P

jj

,j

H

jj

...,

„I

jj

„J >,
K

jj -

jj jj

L..JJ1839

Disallowed.

760
318
J.
C.

Blackett

300J
Auckland
1836

761
319
Stewart

and
Delvitte

Hokianga

j!826

(See
claim
No.
27.)

7G2
320
V.

Wanastrocht

Piako

1839

Disallowed.
(See
305k.)

7G3
321
J.

Nagle
and

Wren

ooo!

JJ

1839

Disallowed.
(See
305k.)

764
322

U

"

A.
Gray

and
G.
Cooper

Kororareka
1826
2

10
0

Grant
recommended

but
not

issued.

Claim
of

half-caste
children
of

Gray
admitted,
aud

Grants
issued
to

Sophia
M.

Koronehe
for
36

perches.

Margaret
Cregan
for
23
perches.

J.
N.
Yeels

.
...21

perches.

25th
November,

1859.

0 0 0

0
36

0
23

0
21



D.—No. 14.59

765 766 767 768 769 770 771 772
323 >,

a „b ,.c
J,

D

523
A.
B.
de

Sentes
„A

„

„B „E „F
jj

O

„

A.
B.
de
Sentes

jj jj jj

6|
Kororareka

10
1

6;

Islet,
Bay
of

Islands
761

Waikare
18!

Kororareka
650|
Mongonui
i:

Kororareka
1 1 1 ]1836 '1835 1837

j.90
0

1838„ 1837
'.'.'.

1836 '1835 1837
j.90
0

1838„1836 1835 1837 1838

oiOi

Disallowed.
(Scrip

allowed
to
the

Claimant
for
£30

by
Governor

Fitzroy
in

oneof
these
cases.)

Claim

under
323d.

preferred
by
F.

White,
and

11

Grant
issued
to
him
ior
11
acres,10th
June,
1862.

Grant
to

Roman
Catholic

Bishop
for
3

acres0
rood

8

perches,
19th

October,
1855.

Valid
Grant.

30
0

0

jj

„E

jj

„F

jj

1
OOT1837

11 3

0 0

0 8

»j

1837

773
324324

3,000j
Bay
of

Islands
:1839!
490
15

1839:
190
15
00

....(Grant
to
Claimant
for
3,000

acres,22nd
October,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled;
and
new

Grants

issued
to
R.
Davis

and
his

family
as

follows
:—

Jane
Williams

...521
acres

Serena
Butt...200

„

L.
L.

Kemp...331
„

W.Davis
...1,399
„

E.
M.

Bedgood
...500
„

Rev.
R.Davis

...150
„

James
Davis... 1,107

„

15th
February,

1859.

774

521 300 331 1399 500 150 1107
0 o 0 0 0 0 0

o o 0 0

775 776
325
W.
G.

Puckey
jj

A

jj

jj

B

„

325 „A
>,

B

1,5001
Kaitaia

800 100

1835
20
0

1839
171
10

1839

0

Grant
issued
to
Claimant
for

1,500
acres,18th

June,

1845.Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
800

acres,15th
Feb.,

1845.Withdrawn.
4,036
Grants

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants

issued

to
W.
G.

Puckey
for
2,581

acres
and

765
acres.

3rd
November,

1857.

2581 765
0 0

0 0

777
326

'

Peleg
Wood

327
J.
A.

Duvanchelle
„B „D „e:

100
Waimate

3

Kororareka jj

I

Kaipara Bay
of

Islands
I

Kororareka
6:

»

1839 1839
150
0

1839
30
0

or o

Disallowed. Disallowed.
Claim

of
J.

Nicolsou
as
assign
of

Du-

vanchelle
admitted,
and

Grant
issued
to

him
for

39
perches,
3rd
May,

1860.

Claim
of
J.
Trevor
not
allowed.

778 779 780 781 782 783 784

0

0
89



D.—No. 14. 60

2
3

fH

/J^_

Claimant,
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
u
i

Payments. „,.
,-,
,

„
.„,
,

3
3

'
t

Acreage
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

>h
"§
i

-vt-surveyed.!
the

Land
Claims

Settlement
Acts.

r
~] -Natives.

.

Compensa-
Acreage

,,..'a
■

,
";

tion
m

iscnp,

awarded
or

-p.
,

,
r'

.
,

Debentures,
granted.

,,,
or

Cash.

785
327a
D.
A.

Duvanchelle
786
„b—Blanchard

787
„i

788
328
D.
M.

Joubert
789
329

Joubert
and

Murphy

I

5

Kororareka Bay
of

Islands Wangaroe Kororareka
200

Waikaro

f 1839
£ s."60

0

d.i 0

114
7

L.

________
I

A.

H.

P.

Grant
issued
to
W.
Caflers,
16th
April,

1845,
for!

7
acres.

No
action.

(Valid
Grant.)

"

7

0

0

L... jDisallowed. Grant
recommended
but

not
issued.
Claim

preferred,

but
as
the
land

was
included
in
Grant
to

Korora-

reka
Company,

could
not

be
granted

now.

I

£

S.

d.

Grant
to
Joubert

for
114
acres,
19th

July,
1844.
114
0

0

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued

to
D.
N.

Joubert
for

114
acres,

9th
September,

1859.

790 791790
331

:

E.
E.
Oafler

791
„a|

Banks
PeninsulaKororareka

1837 1837

Disallowed. Grant
for
1

rood
35

perches
to
C.
D.
Cafler,
lGth
0

1

35

April,
1845.

Not
re-opened.
(Valid

Grant.)

Grant
for
10

perches
to
U.
D.
Cafler,
16th
April,
0

0
16

1845.
Not

re-opened.
(Valid
Grant.)

Grant
for
7

perches
to

U.D.
Datter,

16th
April,

1845.
0

0

7

Not
re-opened.

(Valid
Grant.)

£490
Scrip
issued
by

Governor
Fitzroy.

Grant
for
23
perches
to
U.
D.
Cafler,

16th
April,
0

0
23

1845.
Not

re-opened.
(Valid
Grant.)

Grant
for
36

perches
to
U.
D.
Cafler,
16th

April,
0

0

36

1845.
Not

re-opened.
(Valid
Grant.)

No
action
taken.
No
claim
preferred.

792792
„b

I

JJ

1838

793„_.__793
„c

JJ

1838

794 795794
„D

795
„k

796
„p

797
„o

798
332
F.

Hodgkinson
»»

p!

490
WaikareKororareka jj Kaipara

23
Kororareka

1839 1838 1829 1835
102
6

15
0

20
0

6 0 0

490i
0

0

>.
«

796
..F

797
„G

798
332

Grant
to

Claimant,
2
roods

and
33

perches,
30th
0

2
33

December,
1847.

Not
re-opened.

(Valid
Grant.)

Grant
to
C.

Baker
included
in

255a.
(See

ante.)

Disallowed

799 800799'„
a

800■„c„A

... 400|
Ngunguru

1835

d

"
*-,



D.—No. 14.61

801
332b
Hodgkinson
&
Murnin
400

Waiheke

1839
213
15
213
15
0

i

0

187
Grant

recommended
but

not
issued.
Claim

preferred!

by
S.
A.
Wood

and.Grantissued
to

him
for
187

acres,2nd
March,

1858.

187
0

0

802 803 804 805 806 807 808
333

James
Shepherd

2,000 6,000
Wangaroa Upokorau Bay

of
Islands

1836 1837 1836 1837 1837 1838 1838
202
10

620
10

202
10

p.
on
l
n

0 00 A

Grant
to

Claimant
for
2,000
acres,

22nd
Oct.,

1844.

2,560

Not
recommended. Grant

to
Claimant
for
343

acres,22nd
Oct.,

1844.

367
1

jj

jj

'"'_

jj

jj

Quantity
1

„

30

claimed.
J

„

30

„

„

Grants
called
iu

and
cancelled.

New
Grants

issued

as
follows

:—
To

James
Shepherd

..3,553
acres

3,727 G14 255

„

Including Johnson's
Grant
75
2r.
20p.

19th
September,

1861.

And
further

Grants
ordered
to
be

issued
to
James

Shepherd
for

1,372
acresand
22

acres.

Grant
to

Claimant
for
2,560
acres,

22nd
October

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants

ordered
to
be
issued
as

follows
to

amount
of

5,014

„A

jj

620
10
o

jj

40
0

55
2

49
16

17
15

t
A

A

0 6 0 6

„c J,

D
,j

E

jj jj

400 400 30 30

jj jjWangaroa

40
0_■*rrt55

2

J
A

If*

jj

49
16

17
15

0 6

,r

jj

jj

5,250 10,413

3553 3737 614 255 57 15
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2
20

1,187 1,940 57 31 42

137222
0

0

0

0

809
,i

g
J.
D.
Orsmond

3,000
Waimate

1836
532
14
0

11,741
acres:— J.

G.
Orsmond

333
acres

G.
B.
Orsmond

...333

Mary
Orsmond

...333

Harriet
W.
Anderton
333

Annie
Orsmond

...333

Caroline
Jollie

...333

Cecilia
Brown...333

Isaac
Henry

...333

Isabella
Henry

...333

James
Shepherd...2,017

333 333 233 333 333 333 333 333 333 2017
0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 o o 0 0



D.—No. 14 62

<^

Sn

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
I

1.tt
3
S

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

A
creage awarded

or
granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

2,000 1,500
Hokianga

e

s.
d.

A.

u.
P.

£

s.
d.

8
10
334

81
I

„A

I!.
Anuoyl jj

1836
51
15
o

...Disallowed. Grant
to

Claimant
for
359

acres,
3rd
May,

1845.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

Land
taken
posses-

sion
of

for
the
Crown,

and
included
in
Herd's

Point

Survey.
No

claim
preferred.

Disallowed.

812
335
John

Xcilsm.

Kororareka

813
336
W.

Purvis

256
Banks'

Peninsula

[Disallowed.

814
337

815
„a

816..i.1.
VtcLeod

21
Kororareka

1839
5

0

0

Grant
recommended,

but
noneissued.

JJ

300
Waikare

1838
182
5

0

216

jj■jjjj

Ji

Claim
preferred
by
R.
McLeod,
and

Grant
ordered
to

be
issued
to

him
for
21G

acres,10th
June,
1862.

216
3

4

817
338

William
Jones

10

Whangaroa
1836
26
15
0

15
Grant
for
40

acresto

Claimant,
19th
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled,
and
newGrant

issued

to
Wm.
Jones

for
45

acres,10th
July,
1859.

45

1

0

18!Ii

Samuel
Harvey

Waikare,
Bay
of

Islands Bay
of

Islands
1839
90
10
G

Grant
recommended

1,258
acresto

the
Claimant,
but

not
issued.
Claim
not
yet
surveyed.

Grant
to

Company
for
160
acres,12th

Sept.,
1844.

180

jj

jj

*

jj

jj

ji

jj

2

„

,,

20

.,

3r.
lp.

„

„

jj

jj

la-

jj

jj

jj

jj

2

„

„

>,

jj

16
p.

„

jj

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
No
claim
for
the

new

Grants
has
been

preferred.

450
0

OJI

818
339

mil

819 820 821 822 82.1 824 825 826 827
340

Kororareka
Land

Go.

160 1802 2 20

1839
110
18

71
0

2

19
2

17
65
6

50
0

200
0

140
0

21

0

0 0 0 3 6 0 0 0 0

160 180 2 2 20 0 12 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3

1

0

0

0

0

0
16

jj

A

jj

jjKororareka
jj

„i

jj

jj

j,

c

jj

-

jj

„D

jj

jj

jj

,-
E|

jj

jj

jj

,.F

jj

12

jj

jj

.,»

jj

jj

jj

„1

jj

jj

„



D.—No. 1463

828 829 830
340g 341 „a 342

!

,.A
Kororareka

Land
Co.

Thomas
Grenier
}

1
Kororareka

1839
20
I

1839!

0

0

Disallowed. Grant
to

Claimant
for
3
roods

and
14
perches,
12th

February,
1845.

No
action.

Valid
Grant.

20
0

0

0~3
14

j,

831 832

Joshua
Thorp

100 2,000
Thames

and
Coro-

;1839
110
I

mandel

1840
50
I0 0

0 0

368) 93/
Disallowed. Disallowed. Claim

preferred
by
Mr.
Thorp
:
and

Grant
ordered
to

be
issued
to
A.
Miller
for
49

acres,
and
a

Giant

will
be
issued
for
368

acres
on
settlement
of
a

dis-

pute
with
another

claimant.

49
0

0

368
0

0

"

833 834 835
343 „A

James
Joss jj

30 150
Bluff

1838
40

Stewart's
Island
1830
60

1836
50

0 0 0

0 0 0
}

213
Grant
to

Claimant
for
213

acres,30th
Sept.,

1844.

Do.

„30
„

15th
Feb.,

1845.

Do.

„150
„

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants

ordered

to
be
issued
for

106
acresto

C.
W.
Schutze,

and

107
acresto

heirs
of

Joss.

Stewart's
Island

claims
not
yet

investigated.

„Bl

jj

836

Joseph
Wright

Hokianga

1831
32
112
0

100 107 50
0 0 0

00 0

344

25

1831
32
12
6

10I
Grant
to

Claimant
for
25

acres
22nd

Octobei',
1844,

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
to
J.
J.

Montefiore
for
10
acres25th

Nov.,
1859.

10
0

0

837

Commons
&
McKenzie

1,000
Piako

1840J
106106
66

0

Scrip
for
£1,500,

issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy.

1500
0

0

1345

1840

838
346

Rautau
and

Caflers
...1 i

Banks'Peninsula
18371837

Disallowed.

839 840 841
347
J.
W.
Harris

.
150

Poverty
Bay

_.<_65
0

0]

Disallowed
for

non-appearanceof
Claimant.
Claim

preferred
by
J.
W.
Harris

and
in

part
heard
at

Tauranga.
Settlement

postponed
for
the

present.

„A

jj

;

...65

„B

jj

»

207
12
0

G56
1

842
■348
I

Scott,
Russell,

and
AD-

derson

3,000
Wangarei

1840
207
1

1840

12

5

Grant
issued
to

Claimants
for
900

acres
12th

Sept.,

1844.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants

ordered
to
be
issued
to

D.
Hay,
for
488

acres.

R.
Scott,
„79

„

„

„

G.
Ross,

„68

„

Grants
dated
20th
June,
1860.

488 79 68
0

0

1

28
1

10



D.—No. 14. 64

anQ>r—1

Acreage originally claimed.

n 3

Payments
to

Acreage
Natives.

Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

A
creage awarded

or granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

_=i

Claimant.

Locality.

843
349

£
s.
d.

A.

K.
P.

£
s.
d.

349
T.
Scott

6

Tauranga

Disallowed.

844
350350
William

Jones

Wangaroa

1836

See
Claim
817.

845
351351
R.

Lawsoti

100

jj

1836
27
10
0

Grant
to
J.

Johnson
for

100
acres,
12th

Sept.,
1844,

(quantity
claimed.)
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

included
in
the
Grants

issued
to
James

Shepherd
(see

ante
No.
802.)

846
351a

jj

25
0

0

100

Disallowed.

847 848 849
352
i

Wm.
Murphy

352a'

2 "700
Mongonui jjKaitaia

1836 1837 1839
0

0

I
51
12

0 7

Disallowed. Grant
to

Claimant
for
303

acres,22nd
Oct.,
1844,
and

afterwards
Scrip
for
£215
to

Claimant.
Grant

called
in

and
cancelled.

jj

B
i

jj

215
0

0

850
353
Charles
Olman

60

Mongonui

1839:
13
14
0

Grant
for
3G|

acres
recommended,

but
noneissued
;

and
subsequently,

Scrip
for
£83

awarded,
but

not

exercised.
No
Claim

preferred.

851 852 853 854 855 856
354
S.
Wrathall
354

j „A!
jj

A

„

„b;J,

Bj

-a*

9,000
Mongonui

1836, to 1839
74
2

74
2

°i0
'

Grant
of

242
acreselsewhere

recommended,
but

not

issued
:

subsequently,
Scrip

awarded
for
£640
by

Governor
Fitzroy.
No
Claim

preferred.

640
0

0

jj
c!„c| jj

al

jj

JJ
h

857
I

jj
E

„

J,

E

Bay
ot

Islands

210
0

°!

250
0

0

355355
Joseph

Aberline

200!

18381
210
0

1

Scrip
granted

for
£250
by
Governor
Fitzroy.

858
j

jj
A

,,

„A

50

jj

98
1

98
1

66

Grant
recommended

for
50

acres,
but

not
issued.

Claim
preferred
by
B.
E.
Turner,
but
rejected.



D.—No. 1465

859
35G

860
„a

T.
Ellisson jj

.
2,560
Cook's
Strait

Partly
heard
by

former
Commissioners,

who
recom-

mended
further

investigation.
No
Claim
preferred.

861
357
Charles

Robertson

Kororareka
i'"

Disallowed.

8G2
358
E.
Bolger

150
Bay
of

Islands
1835!

j

400
0

131
7

14
0

14
10

1144
8

0 0 0 0 6

157
Grant
for

150
acres
to

Claimant,
19th
July,
1844,

(quantity
claimed.)

513
Grant
for
300

acres

„

„

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled,

and
new

Grants

ordered
to
be
issued
to
E.

Bolger
for
157
acres,
157

and
to
C.

and
II.

Davis
for
437

acres,

437

jDisallowed.
363
Grant
for
356

acres
to

Claimant,
11th

Nov.,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued

to
W.
F.

Porter,
for
363

acres,8th
Aug.,

1860.
'

363

11,470
Grant
for
2,987

acresto
J.

Wilson
and
J.
Stack,
15th

February,
1845.

Scrip
for
£853

issued
to
A.
N.
3832

Brown.
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New

Grant
ordered
to
be
issued
to

Stack
and

Brown

for
382

acres.

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

863
„a

jj

300

1838! 1839 1810

864 865
359
Thomas
Graham „

Waiheke
400

1839}1839|

„a
866
3
GO

Wilson,
Stack

<fe
Brown
3,840
Opotiki

18401840i

853
0

867 868 869 870
361 jj

a
jj

B
jj

0

John
Johnson jj jj jj

Kororareka
I

jj

3,

1838 18381838
52
15
G

Grant
for
1

rood,
14

perches,
to

Claimant,
27th.,

June,
1848.

1

14

1838
15
0

0

Grant
for
2

acres,
1

rood,
and
21

perches,
to

Claimant,
2

27th
June,
1848.

No
action.

Valid
Grants.

1

21

■

I

871
;

„d
Johnson
and

Henderson
1,000

Wangaumumu
18391839
160
0

0

640
Grant
to

Claimants
for
457

acres,
19th
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

issued

to
J.

Johnson
for
640

acres,
1st

November,
1859.

640
0

0

872
362
C.
B.

Waitford

600
Bay

of
Islands
1839
97
15
0

'Scrip
for
£244
10s.,

granted
by
Governor

Fitzroy,

1844.

244
10

1839

873
363

874
„a

P.
B.
Perry JJ

Bay
of

Islands
JJ

1833
119
0

'

2G0
0

0
I

0
J

Disallowed.

183



D.—No. 14. 66

.SI
o

BO «_~
Claimant.

Acreage originally claimed.
Locality.

r
3a.

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of

under
former

Regulations
and
under:

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

875
364

876
„a

877
„n

364 „A
H.
Southee jj jj

I

J-10,00010,00(1
Kaitaia

1839
488
18

488
18

0

. _,,.
Grant

issued
for
2,200

acres,to
Wm.
Maxwell,
22nd'
186

0

13
6"

October,
1844,
and
scrip

£2,000,
to
W.

Powditch,
4198

and
scrip

for
£1,200
to
G.
Mair,

and
a

Grant
to
400

Henry
Southee,
for

186
acres,5th

Nov.,
1853.

500

Grant
to
Maxwell
called
in

and
cancelled.
26

New
Grant
issued
to
W.
Maxwell,
for
400

acres.

4,198
acres27th

April,
1800,

500
acres
10th

Feb.,

1862,
and
26

acresto
F.
D.
Fenton,

10th
Feb.,

1862.

186 13,614

186
0

0

4198
0

0

400
0

0

500
0

0

2G
0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0
_

0 0
i

2000
0

0

1200
0

0

. ,.B

878
365

879
„a

880
„b

3G5
W.
Spiokman jj j>

John
Hayes

E.
Boyce jj

1

2,000
Wangaroa

1,000
Wangaroa

40

Wangaroa
80

)

1831
61
4

|

1840
258
1C

1835
30
0

I

1837
27
0

3

1(U0
!Grant
to

Claimant
for

1,872
acres,22nd

Oct.,
1844.
1649

q

„.»Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants
issued
to
247

';

W.
Spiokman,
for

1,649
acres,

27th
October,

1859,

and
247

acres
25th

January,
1861.

0

465
Giant
to

Claimant
for
400

acres,19th
July,

1844.

09
Grant
called
in

and
cancelled

and
new

Grants
issued

to
J.

Hayes,
for
465
acres,28th

Sept.,
1860,
and

465

69
acres.

'

69

0

400
No
Grant

recommended.
Claim

preferred
by
T.

Flavell
and

Grant
ordered
to
be
308

issued
for
308

acres.

0 0 0 0 0

o! 0 0 0 0

„A
jj

Bj

881
366366

882
367367 jj

A;

884
368

885
„a

886
„b

887
369

888
„a

D.
Ferrari jj jj

H.
Smythe jj Clement

Partridge
jj

}

9

Wangaroa
8 2

JJ

300
Mongonui

800 8,000
Mongonui

...10
0

5

0

2

0

I

1839
27
14

1839;
165
13

0

V...Disallowed.
0

j

0... Scrip
issued
for
£500,
by
Governor

Fitzroy.

Q

.g.'Scrip
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy,
for

£1,810,
20th
184

|

May,
1844,
and
a

further
award
of

Scrip,
also
made

0

0

500
0

0

889
370

890
„a

1810
0

0

184
0

o



D.—No. 14,67

891 892 893
370b'
Clement

Partridge

by
Governor

Fitzroy,
May
22nd,
1844,

for
£500

;

in
all
the
claims

except
370a.
The
Claim

of
C.

Partridge
in
370a.,

not
settled
in
the

Scrip
award

of
Governor

Fitzroy,
was

heard
in
the
case
of;

Thomas
and

Phillips,
279,

i&c.
(ante
No.
617),

and
a

Grant
issued
to
J.
S.

Polack,
for
148
acres,

4th

Oct.,
1859.

500
0

0

,.c

jj

„d|

jj

894 895

I

Win.
Wright
371

20

Mongonui
\

118391839
14
3

0

Scrip
for
£71,
issued
by
Governor

Fitzroy.

71
0

0

„A

jj

896
372
T.

Shearing

60
Bay
of

Islands
18371837

50
0

0

Disallowed.

897 898
373

James
Hamlin

42 45

I

Waimate
!l834 1

oo

_
1834 1834

34
14

32
12

0 6

}

Grant
to

Claimant,
for
42

acres,22nd
Oct.,

1844.

(Quantity
claimed)
45

„

do.

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants
in

these
two
cases

included
in
the
Grants
to
James

Kemp
(ante
No.
594,
&c.)

„A

jj

"

1834

899 900 901 902 903 904 905
„b1„b2„b3

jj jj

250 1,000 200 500 500 600 300
Manukau
Harbour

jj jj jj jjOtahuhu Manakau
1837 1838 1838 1837 1838 1838 1838

54
0

137
0

117
9

150
13

115
14

302
18

99
7

0 0 6 0 0 0 6

4,320 1,483
Grant
to

Claimant,
for
250
acres,

22nd
Oct.,

1844.

1,000
„

„

13773

„

200
„

(Quantity
claimed.)

500
„

„

46

500
„

22nd
Oct.,

1844.

1,100
„

„

1394

300
„

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants
issued

to
James

Hamlin,
for

3,773acres
at

Manukau,
15th

February,
1859,
and
1,394
acresat

Otahuhu,
3rd

July,
1860

;

and
a

Grant
to
Alfred

Buckland,

for
46

acres,
4th
Oct.,

1859.
The

volcanic
hills
at

Otahuhu
reserved
for
the

scoria.
Extent
of

reserve

41
acres.

0

0

3

18
0

0

jj

,.0

jj

„D

jj

„"

jj

J,

H

jj

906 907 908 909 910 911
374
New
Zealand
Company

Wellington Nelson Pourua
&
Manawatu

Wanganui Taranaki

i* ""■

No
notice
need

be
taken
in
this

Return
of
the

dis-

posal
of

these
claims.

„A

jj

J.
B

jj

»H

.,

„D

"

l„
E

|

„

i

„



D.-~No 14 68

No.
(SO

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Laud

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

■

A.

li.

A.

R.

P.
_■.___._£

s.
d.

>.

912 913 914
375 375a 375b
William

Butter
Jj'

60 940
1

3,000
j

Bay
of

Islands
1838!

I

Mongonui
1839

323
11
0

1Disallowed. Scrip
issued
for

£1,054,
by
Governor

Fitzroy.

1054
0

0

JJ

915
376
Thomas
Graham

■

Waiheke

Identical
with

359
and

359a.
(See

ante
No.
865.)

916
377
H.
Appleton

100
Bay
of

Islands
|1839
12
0

0

Disallowed.

917
378
F.
R.
Mailing

200
Bay
of

Islands
1839J

Kaipara

1839J
60
0

0

198
Disallowed.

918
379
Alex.

Ross

300

.Grant toClaimant,
for
150

acres,
22nd
Oct.,

1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grant

ordered

to
be
issued
for
198
acres.

198

Disallowed.

0

0

919
379a

jj

...

920
380
R.
Palmer

5,000
Poverty
Bay

1832
2

0

o!

Disallowed.

921
381

922
381a

923
381b

924
381c

Thomas
Black

15,00010 1,500 300
Tutukaka

1836
)

Bay
of

Islands
1836
V

...
Tutukaka
1839
j

Bay
of

Plenty

1838
50
0

0

.

JDisallowed.

jj jj

Disallowed.
Claim

brought
forward,
but

not
ad-

mitted
for

investigation.
Scrip

granted
to

Claimants
for
£1,563.

1563
0

jj

925
381d

Black
and

Green

3,000

I

1

Tutukaka

...443
1

7

926
1382

R.
Milne

5,000i
Bay
of

Islands
jl83C

200
0

1836

0

Withdrawn.

927 928
383 383a
W.
Mayhew

Banks'
Peninsula

1839
100
0

Kapiti

1V1839
450
0

)

Islet
in

Kapiti
)

Mangawai

1839

0 0

617
Disallowed. Grant

to
A.

Brown,
for
617

acres,
2lth
June,
1861

7

Scrip*credit
awarded

but
neverissued.

617

Grant
for
200

acresrecommended
but

neverissued.

Claim
preferred
by
James

Williamson.
Postponed.

Claim
advertised

for
hearing,
but

not
yet

prosecuted.
0

0

jj

1839

617
0

0

929 930
383u 383c

jj

5 20,000

jj



D.—No. 1469

931
383d
W.
Mayhew
83d:

5

Lewis'
Island

Disallowed.
Claimant

not
appearing.

(Commissioner

Spain.)

932
384
L.

Pouchet

Kororareka

Disallowed.

933
;385
John

Lett

i

»

1835!1835
25
0

0
I i

Grant
to

Claimant
for
\

acre,
12th

Sept.,
1844.

Grant
called
in,
but

not
produced.

New
Grant

claimed
by
John

Salmon,
proof
of

title
not
yet

complete.

934 935 936
|

!

386a
Edmund
Roff

386b 386c!

j.

_
_. i

_Bay
of

Islands
80

Kaipara jj

}

1835: 18371835: 1837
36
0

31
15

0 0
:}1

16016

I

Disallowed. Grant
to

Claimant
for
80

acres,22nd
October

1844.

JJ

JJ

OU
JJ

JJ

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants
for
80

acresand
80

acres,issued
to
E.
Roff,

10th
Feb.,

1862.

80 80
o 0

0 0

937

Never
investigated.
Claim
preferred
by
Capt.
Salmon,

postponed
for

further
inquiry
from
the
Natives.

387
W.
Ellis

I

Kaikokopu
i

Hawke's
Bay

938
389

Wesleyan
Mission

53

Wangaroa

18231823
30
0

0

Grant
for
53

acres,
to

Wesleyan
Mission,
8th
Nov.,[1855.|

50
„

„
1000
„

„
200
„

„
400

„

„
500
„

„
100
„

40

„
90

„

„
160
„
4

„

Withdrawn,
in

consideration
of
a

Reserve
being

granted,
which
wasdone.

„

„

atTeAro,

„

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
A
New
Grant

issued

to
the

Trustees
of
the

Wesleyan
Mission
Society,

for
the

following
pieces
of

land
:—

939 940 941 942 943 944 945 946 947 248 949
„A „B „0 jj

D

j

jj"

jj

390!„
A

.
„

j,>
B

!„
»
i

„

50

Hokianga
1000 200 400

Kaipara
500

Hokianga
100

„

40
Manukau

90

Whaingaroa
160

Kawhia
90:
Tamaki

1827 1839 1836 1836 1836 1835! 1839 1839 1834 18401827 1839 1836 1836 1836 1835: 1839 1839 1834 1840
37
10

86
6

113
14

101
0

29
8

72
19

5

0

116
0

200
,
7

11

06 0 0 0 6 0 6 0 0i I i i I

960
jj

E

jj

I

>

>>

S_ .5a9

Wellington Waipa

...



D.—No. 14 70

,a>rl**-j-X

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

t.1
Payments

*S

to

2

Natives.
Acreage surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

.

Uompensa-
Acreage

,..l,. .,,°tion
in

bcrip,

awarded
or-
,

*'

,
,

Debentures,
granted.

_
Locality.

I

I

Hokianga

1839
84
2

1

1839
5

0

Kororareka
J

1827

Waihihi,
Kororareka

1836
125
9

1331 483 124 36 77 108 76j170 167 36

0 °}...856

104

Hokianga
...483

acres
124
1

6

4

36
2

0

Sg

76
3
25

-gS

Wangaroa
...103

0

0

I „.. _-_ ~-
3J

Whaingaroa
...76

0

0

s

Kawhia
...170

0

0

S
r%

Aotea... 167
0

0

rj.

Waipa

...35
1

0

J

And
to

Hastings
Atkins
for
133

acres.

Grant
recommended
for

150
acres,but
not

issued.

133
1

0

483
0

0

124
1

6

36
2

0

76.325

103
0

0

76
0

0

170
0

0

167
0

0

35
1

0

951
391
R.
C.
Mission

150

952 953 954
II

A

J>

B
j.

c

jj jj jj

8 ... 60

Grants
issued
to

R.
C.

Bishop
for
2

roods,
17
perches,
0

7th
August,

1855.

Grant
for
59

acresissued
to

Bishop
Pompallier,

11th

February,
1856.

The
Grant
for
59

acresat
Wai-'

heki
surrendered

by
the
R.
C.

Bishop.
Grants

issued
under
orders
of

the
Land

Claims
Court
for

85
acresat

Waihihi,
Bay
of

Islands,
10th

Scpteni-
85

ber,
1861
;

and
104
acres2

roods
at

Purakau,
104

Hokianga,
10th

February,
1862.

2
17

0

0

2

0

John
Mackay

955
392

400
Taranaki

"""
55
0

-

0

...Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

956
393

957
„a

Holmes
and

Petitt

5000
Kaipara

18401052
2

JJ

0

Scrip
granted

by
Governor

Fitzroy
for
£2560.

2560
0

0

jj

958
394

959
„A

James
Preece

Coromandel
\

"

-I

...Identical
with

276a.
(See

ante
612.)

jj

«

960
395

Walmesley
and
others

800

■

|Bay
of

Islands
1839
22
0

Disallowed.

!



D.—No. 1471

961
396

962
397

Arthur
Devlin

5320
Piako

Disallowed.
(Sec
305
k.)

John
Bradshaw

Porirua

1839;1839!
17
0

0

Grant
recommended
by
Commissioner
Spain
for
3

acres,to
Bradshaw,
for
the
term
of

his
life,
but

not

issued.
No

claim
preferred.

Disallowed. Settled
in
Claim
27.

Grant
recommended,

but
not

issued.
No

claim
pre-

ferred. Disallowed. Claimant
admitted

under
the
Act,
and
a

Grant

37

ordered
to
be
issued
to

him
for
37

acres.

Settled
iu
Claim
No.
92,
(see

ante
No.
190.)

37
0

0

963
398

964
„a

965
„b

William
Stewart

jj jj

500
Tauranga

900
Akaroa

200
Hokianga

I

1825
18
0

0

1825

>

966
399
Thomas
Mitchell

1500

!l8331833
69
0

0

967
|400
Robert

Hardinian
50

18391839
40
0

0

37

968
401
Anna

Farden

jj

1835

969
402
A,

and
W.
Birch

300!.„1839
70
13
9

Grant
issued
to

Claimants
for
300

acres,
29th

May,

1844. Grant
called
in

and
cancelled,

and
a
new

Grant

75
ordered
to
be
issued
for
75

acres,to
A.
&
W.

Birch.

jDisallowed.
Claim

preferred
by
Half-caste,

75
0

0

B.

Campbell
M.
Mariner

300 1000

1839 1833J1837
15
11

0

970
403

950
0

0

I

Scrip
for
£950

issued
to
Claimant,

and
certain
pieces

of
land

awarded
to

other
persons.Grant

to
W.

R.
Grundy,
for
3a.
Ir.
38p.,
29th
Sept.,

1853.

"
j

No
claim

preferred
except

by
the

Executors
of

G.
F.

Russell
and
settled

in
his

claim.
(Seeante
No.
)

3

1

:

91

38
i50

971
404

204
G

0

3

1

38

972
405
John

Grant

GOOGOO

18301830
35
11

0

Grant
recommended

but
not

issued.

No
claim

preferred.
Grant

for
50

acresto
Claimant,

19th
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.

No
claim
preferred.

Withdrawn.

50
0

0

973
„a

jj

50"50

18361836
11
15
0

50
0

0

973a
„b

974
406

JJ

jjjj

John
Lander

150
Wangaroa
150

Wangaroa

1840,1840,
18
0

0

Withdrawn.



D.—No.' 14 72

_
1

■
o
'3 ■i.n

<
laimant.

Acreage originally I'lainu-d.
Locality.

__
|

Payments
M

to

*
2

Natives.
Acreage
How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

surveyed.

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

975
106a
John

Lander

J

2

Wangaroa

1840 11839
164
0

ii

Withdrawn.

976
407
G.

Stevens,,
i,

977
„a

800j
Kaipara... ,,

Disallowed. Disallowed.

978
408
G.
D.
Browne

979
„o

5000
Mahurangi

3000
Tainaki

I

-.
,...

Disallowed. Compensation
granted

to
R.
Dacre,

of
£109
19s.
4d.,

21st
Nov.,

1850.

Grant
to

Claimant
for

1875
acres,15th

Feb,
1845.

Grant
to

Claimant
for

1200
acres,15th

Feb.,
1845.

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled,

i

Grant
ordered
to
be
issued
to
R.
Dacre,
for
3580

acres.

980
„a

C.
D.

Browne

2000
Mercury
Hav

1200

i

jl837
124
0

1830
134
14

0 0

109
19

I

3580

3580
0

o

.

982
409
I

R.
Espie

*88
„A

100
Tauranga

SO

95
0

0

Disallowed. Disallowed. Claim
preferred
and

partly
investigated.

984
410
J.

Jackson
985

„a

150
Queen
Charlotte
Snd.

300
Porirua

iNever
investigated.

Never
investigated.

Claim
preferred
by
J.

Jackson.
To
be

investigated.

Grant
will

be
ordered

for
his
homestead.

986
411
Joseph

Toms

987
„a

988
,.a

Porirua

\

3

Kapiti
and

2000
Q.
Charlotte
Snd.

)

1839
163
3

8

4 1357244
Investigated
by
Commissioner

Spain
and

Grants

awarded
to

Toms
and

his
children
for
247a.
Or.
16p.

and
4a.
3r.
8p.
at

Porirua,
and
1356a.

3r.
24p.
at

Queen
Charlotte
Sound.

4 1356247
3

8

3
24

0
16

989
412

Robert
Brown

500
Poverty
Bay

1839

'j

i-
Disallowed.

990
413

Neil
and

Bateman

i

Port
Underwood

Never
investigated.
No
claim
preferred.

991
414
G.

Russell

9

Kororareka

...Settled
in

claim
of
J.
S.

Polack.
(See

ante
)



D.—No 1473

992< 993 994 995! 996
414a „o „D
G.

Russell jj

Kororareka jj

!-.-

Settled
in
Claim
of

the
Kororareka

Land
Company

and
Charles

Baker.

jj

jj

„B

jj

2,560

jj

Settled
by
a

Grant
in
305
K.

,j

'■:

jj

Piako

997"
415
M.
S.

Finlay

Kororareka
1839
105
I00

o0

Disallowed.

998;i
416
Joseph

Riley

1,000
Wangaruru

Disallowed.

999
417
W.

Dodds

Bay
of

Islands
1838

Disallowed.

1000
418

Watson
and

Anderson

Kororareka
1835

JDisallowed.

1001
419
E.

Prevott

10
Bay
of

Islands

Disallowed.

L002
420
C.
Hector

Cavallos
Isles

1839

Disallowed.

1003 1004
421
D.
Mackay

40

MongonuiKororareka
1838 1838
22 12
i8 08 0

0 00 0

Grant
for
40

acresto
Claimant,

12th
Sept.,

1844.

„
120

ft.

square
„

„

„

Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants
claimed

by
G.
Mackay,

and
Grant

ordered
to
be
issued
to

him
for
25
perches
in
421

acres.

The
Claim

No.
421,
not
yet
surveyed.

0

0
25

„A

jj

...
Thomas
Hansen

Kororareka

Disallowed. Order
made
as
a

special
casefor
the

issue
of
a

Grant

for
the

piece
of

land
occupied

by
him.

1005
422

1814

423
W.

Forman

jj

Identical
with

314.
(See

ante
)

Disallowed,
Claimant

not
appearing.

(Commissioner

Spain.)

1006 1007
424
A.

Wilson

2,000
Otaki

1008
425
J.
B.
Montefiore

Kawhia

1830

Disallowed. Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

1009
426
D.
Rogers

640
PelorusRirer

1010
427
John

McLean

640

jj

Never
investigated.
No
claim
preferred.



D.—No. 14 74

oto
j

H'S go an #o

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

-3°

Payments
to;

Acreage
Natives.
Surveyed.

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
undcrl

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

1011428 1012j429
Thomas
Smith

P.
D.

Okeden
John

Campbell

Foveaux
Strait

Cloudy
Bay

Foveaux
Strait

1840
£

s.
4

A.

Disallowed. Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

Disallowed.

A.

R.R.
P.p

£
s.
d.

10131430 1014
431
J.
V.
Cowell

40,000
Waipa

1839

1015432
Fanny
Wing

John
Harris

John
Greening

James
Stark

200
Hokianga

5,000 700
Table
Cape

300
Waikato

1839
1

1839 1837

"
Grant

recommended,
but

not
issued.
An
inquiry
into

this
matter

took
place
by
me
at

Hokianga,
Fanny

Wing
having
been

killed
at

the
warof
1845,
I
de-

clined
to

admit
Capt.
Wing

as
present

ownerof
the

land,
the

same
having
been

given
up
by
the

natives

for
her

benefit
only,
as
a

half-caste
child.

Disallowed. "Never
investigated.
No

claim
preferred.

Disallowed.

|

1016433 1017434 1018;435 1019
436
Wm.
Brown

Turanga

1840!

Disallowed. Claim
preferred
amongthe

Poverty
Bay
Claims,

still

unsettled.

1020
437
Wm.
Cousins

500
Hokianga

1835
20
0

0

Disallowed.

1021 1022
438 439
Wm.
Perry

David
Scott

600
Otaki

1^1

Wellington
1831

I

8
15
0

Disallowed,
Claimant
not
appearing.

(Commissioner

Spain.) Grant
for
1

acreand
2
roods
to

Claimant,
29th
July,

1845.
The
land

was
in
the
centre
of

Wellington



D.—No. 1475

City,
and

valued
at

£5,337
10
0.

Debentures were,'
issued
in

satisfaction
of

the
claim,

"Scales
Deben-

tures"
for

£3,675
16
0.

1023:440
William
Stirling

100

3675
16
0

10234
10

Bluff

1839
40

1839
40
00

00

Htot:nl
Grant
to
W.
Stirling,
104
acres,15th

February,
1845.

Grant
called
in

and
Grants

ordered
to
be
issued
for

104
acresto

John
Jones,
as

Trustee
under

Stirling's
104

Will.

104
22

2:22

1024441
D.
McKay

1025442
John

Ryder

200
Kororareka

Identical
with

421a.
(See

1004
ante.)

I 1024|441 1025442

Mongonui

1840
30

i

1840
30
00

00

Grant
not

recommended
:

Scrip
however

awarded
for

£200.
Not
issued.

Claimant
admitted

and
a

Grant
issued
to

him
for

120
120

acres,25th
January,
1861.

0

0

Kawhia

1832

1212020

120
0

o

i

I

1026
443

Cowell
and

Lee

1027
445
J.
F.

Beattie

5,950 5,000
Kawau

1832 18401840
119119
1010
00

4,G_4,03030
lDisallowed.

Claim
preferred
by
B.
Charlton.

Grant
for
2,560

acresto
claimant,
15th
July,
1844.

Grant
not

called
in.
The
Supreme
Court
by
a

Judg-

ment
in

caseof

decided
that

the
Grant
conveyed
the

whole
Island.

(See
Gazette

for
18

p.).*

!

1028
446
Morphy

and
Funis

Milford
Haven
1839
163
0

0

Grant
to

Claimant
for
612

acres,
15th

February,

1845. Grant
called
iu

and
cancelled.
No

claim
preferred.

012
acresordered
to
be

surveyed
in

order
that

New!
612

Grants
be
issued
to

personswho
may
establish

their

light
to
the
same.

0

0

1029447
J.

llargrcaves

H
Waimate

[1839
12
0

0

U11
Grant
to
Claimant
for
1|

acres,19th
July,

1844.

Grant
called
in,
but

not
produced.

1030
„a

12

jj

1839
15
0

0
i

i ii
Grant
to

Claimant
for
12

acres,19th
July,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grant
issued
to

J.
S.

Hargreaves,
for
11
acres,25th

Nov.
1859.

11
0

0

il
o
o



D.—No. 14 76

6to

3
4

T-
i_. So

Claimant.
Acreage originallyclaimedsreage

s

Payments

ginally

Lo
ality.

r-
M

t°

limed.

>
d

Natives.
Acreage
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

,3urveye4the
Land
Claims
Settlement
Acts.

. ,Compeiisa-
Acreage
I,.

.l a

,
?

tion
iu

hcrip,

awarded
or
,,,. ,

Debentures
granted.
,-,
,

°

or
(ash.

£

s.

.1

1031
148

JC.

S.

11

(ii)
11■>!_

iangn

'
...£

s.s,

44

A.

Withdrawn.

u.
p.

£

%.

4

Eleanor
Baker

'"

1032
149

1033
„a'

1034
„E.

1035
.,c

1036
„i)

In::;
„i.

1038
„k

T.
McDonnell jj

12,800

„

1830
243
12
<

5,500

„

1836
24
0

i

5(1,000

„

1831
404
5

243
12

24
0

404
5

43 2! 01
1: 0 5

0 0 00 0 0

...Grant
recommended,

but
not

issued.

„

„
tor

202
acres,
„

Grant
to

Claimant
for
2,560

acres,1st
February,

1846.

Disallowed.

jj

23,000
Kaipara

\

l83g

jj

j

Hokianga

ii

Disallowed.

jj

3,:3,324
Withdrawn. The

Claim
of
T.
M'Donnell

under
these
old
claims,
163

wasordered
by
the

Governor
to
be

specially
heard.

163

The
Grant

was
cancelled

ami
New
Grants

ordered
163

,324
to
be
issued
to
the

amount
of

3,324
acres,as

follows
::

163

To
Mary

King,
163
acres.

To
Mark

Somerviile,
15

1000

acres,8th
Aug.,
I860.
350

T

M'Donnell,
163
a.

W
T.
M'Donnell,
304a.,
!

150

A.
Spofforth.
163
a.
(
£
c.

4th
Dec,

18G0.
4

<
LA.

M'Donnell
163a.
f
■$
w

„

35
„

300

)i%~
F.G.Steward,83
)

a.35

W.
Aitken,
1000
a.
)

_
OT-Percy

Holt,
83
V^
3

83

W.
Bracey

V||g

j

§-83

and
others,

350
a.
J~"--1

Eln.Morton,166
1GG

166

166

166

1G6

166

166
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

o
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Coates
and

Coombes

1039
451

40,000
Queen

Charlotte
Snd.

Never
investigated:

Paper*
lost
No

claim
pre-

ferred.

1040
152

W.
Johnson

600
Kawhia

1836 and 1839
G2
0

0

118
Grant
to

Claimant
for

118a,
2r.
37p.,
25th
July,

1848.!
118

No
action,

(valid
Grant.)

2
37

118
2
37!



D.—No. 14.
1

77

1041
453
J.

Heberly

Wellington
*■■-

Disallowed
after

investigation
by
Commissioner
Spain,

but
a
piece
of

land
reserved
for
Heberley's

wife
and

half-caste
children.

1042
454
G.
Young

Wellington
1834:
3

2

e!

I
Grant
to

Claimant,
for
3

roods,
29th
July,
1845.

The

value
of

this
wasfixed
at

£1,000
in
an
award
made

for
the

New
Zealand
Company.
Grant

bought
by

Government
for
£400
in

September,
1849.

400
0

0

1043 1044 1045

Baron
de
Thierry

1,500
Hokianga

(Gift.)

Scrip
for
£1,500
to

Claimant,
by
Governor

Fitzroy.

no

Not
recommended. Claim

admitted,
and

Grant
issued
to

Baron
de

Thierry,

for
109
acres,

3rd
May,

1860.

1500 110
0 0

0 0

455

1,50040 3,000

1837

...

„a

jj

jj

,.B

3.000

-
109

I

xJy\J\t\J

jj

109
0

0

1016

G.
Houston

G.
Mair

Coromandel

10
0

0

(See
No.
459,

post.)

456
1047
457

Wangarei

151
19
0

10,942
Grant
to

Claimant
for
414

acres,15th
February,

1845,

then
subsequently
a

New
Grant

executed
19
th

Oct.,

1855,
to

sameClaimant
for

414
acres,
on
selection

of
Commissioner
Gisborne,

under
Quieting
Titles

Ordinance. Grants
called
in

and
cancelled.

New
Grants
issued
to

J.
L.

Campbell,
for

1,762
acresand

823
acres,23rd

Aug.,
1861,
the

claimant
purchasing

(out
of

that

quantity)
1,675
acres,at

the
price
of

10s.
per
acre.

The
areastated
as
the
surveyof

the
claim,

include

the
Manaia

Block
bought
by
the
Government,

with

which
the

claim
of

Mail-
conflicted

and
for

which

they
paid

£200.
The
land
in
the

whole
exterior

boundary
wasfreed

for
the

Province
by
the

settle-

ment
of

this
claim.

1839

1765 823
0 0

0 0

1048 1049
458 159

_____
Nanto-Bordelaise
Coy.

Banks'
Peninsula

163I
1

6

Settled
in
the

Claims
of

the
New
Zealand
Company.

Grant
to

Claimant,
200
acres,
12th

Sept.,
1844.

Grant
called
in

and
cancelled.
New
Grants

issued

to
W.
Houston,
for
251

acres,9th
Sept.,

1859.

G.
Houston.

30,000j
Coromandel

...

.

251
0
"

I

I

251



D.—No. 14.

PREEMPTIVE
CLAIMS:
TEN
SHILLINGS
AN
ACRE

PROCLAMATION.
78

6to

$
9
I

So

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
Hi

Payments 'to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Act.

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Coinpensa- tioninScrip. Debenture!: or

Cash.

1050J
1

A.

B,
P.

£

s.
d,

C.
H.
Moffitt

50
Auckland

86
10
0

29
Grant
to

Claimant
for
29a,
lr.
27p..
16th

Dcccm-

ber.
1847.Cancelled.

105]
2

0.
Hay

4

29
1

27

.>.

8

0

0

1052
3

j

W.
C.

Hayes

5

Grant
to

Claimant
for
8

acres.

8

0

0

1053
4

S.
A.
Wood

50
Onehungii

1

8

0

0

Compensation
granted
of
£9
18s.

8d.
in
cash,
1850.

and
Grant
for
3

roods,
27th
June,

1S48.

9
18
8

1054
30

JJ

8.I

jj

I

0

3

0

1055 1056 1057 1058
5 36 37 46

James
Dilworth jj

40 107 12 11
Remuera jj

}

181
0

0

160
Grant
to
Claimant
for

103a.
lr.
lGp.

and
56a.
lr.
38p.

6th
November,

1847.

10356
1
10

1

38

jj

jj

jj

jj

1059
8

J.
Rutherford

8

jj

8

9

(i

Grant
to
Claimant
for
3a,
lr.
30p.,
1st

Nov.,
1847.
3

1
30

1000 1061
7 18

James
O'Neill

15 5

jj

Cancelled.

jj

jj

1002
8

Joseph
Young

Ol

jj

10
0

0;

3
'Grant
to

Claimant
for
3a.
3r.
18p.,
15th

Nov.,
1847.1
8

3
18

1003 1064 1005 1060
9 34 33

George
Hart

jj

50 50 9 28

j> jj

I

120
0

0

134
Grants
to

Claimant
for
76a.
2r.
4p.,
6th
November,

1847,
and

for
8a,
Or.
16p.,
11th

November,
1847,

and
to

Williamson
and

Crummer,
50

acres,11th

November,
1847.

7G 50
2

4

0
1G

0

0

j?

jj

j>

„

1007 1O0S 1069
10 27 54

George
Graham

jj

40 33 8

jj jj

11

88
10
0

59
Grant
to

Claimant.
59a.
Or.
27p.,

15th
Nov.,

1847.
I

59
0
27

jj

"

1070
1

1071
12 32

William
Turner

16 16

}

26
0

0

24
Grant
to

Claimant,
24a.
2r.
16p.,
1st

Nov.,
1847.
24
2
16

jj

jj

jj



D.—No. 14.
79

1072
13
R.
Austin

1073179
!

1.07
1

14
Edward
Other

._ I

6

Ecumcra
50

„

}

10
0

12
10

10
0

I

00

9
Grant
to

Claimant,
9a.
lr.
20p.,
Gth

Nov.,
1847.

50
Grant
to

Claimant,
50

acres,0th
Nov.,

1847.

9

1

20)

42
10
0

50
0

0

1075
15

Philip
Kunst

3

8

0

8

0

o0

3
Grant
to

Claimant,
3a.
2r.
34p.,
1st

Nov.,
1847.

8

2
34

1076
16

'
J.

Maeoiiochy
1077
17

Barr
and
F
inlay

1078
19

Joseph
England

5

„
6

Bay
of

Islands
<■<

7

0

30
0

7

0

00 0

Cancelled.
7
Grant
to

.1.
Barr
for
3a,
3r.
10p.,
1st

Nov.,
1847.

'Grant
to
J.

Finlay
for
3a.
8r.
10p.,
1st

Nov.,
1847.

Grant.toW.
Hickton
for
9

perches,
10th

Nov.,
1850.

8 0

8
10

3
10

0

9

30
0

0

1079
20

James
Wilcox

1080
21

Joseph
Newman

1081
22

Thomas
Henry

1082
01

1083
112*

ItKt
113*|

I

4|Auckland
20 200

One
Tree
Hill

100

,,

300 800!

„

>

4

0

592
15

4

0

00 0

I

4
Grant
to
Claimant,
4

acres,1st
Nov.,

1847.

Cancelled.

4

0

0

(

.q-
Grants
to

Claimant
for

195a.
2r.
9p.,
16th

Decem-

ber,
1847,
and

for
5

acres,12th
July,
1848.

195 500
2

9

0

0

"

3
Grant
to
Claimant
for
3a,
3r.
33p.,
Oth
Nov.,

1847.

2
Jackson
sold
100

acres
to
P.
Imley,

who
sold
to_____

Gedcles. Jackson
sold
13
acresto
8.

Furloy.

Jackson
sold

50
acres
to

Henry,
and

Government

issued
a

Grant
of
1

acre
and

la.
lr
8p.
to
S.

Furley,
16th
June,

1848,
and

22nd
May,
1850;

and
Compensation,
£11
5s.
8d.,
March,

1850.

To
A.
Geddes,
Imlay's

assign,
£82
2s.
9d..,
De-

cember,
1851.

To
T.
Henry,
they

offered
com-

pensation
of

£43
lis.
0d.,

which
Henry

refused.

He
sold
to

Brown
A

Campbell.
Brown
&
Camp-

bell,
the
Assigns
of

Henry,
arethe

Claimants
for

settlement
of

this
case;

but
they
have

continued

to
refuse
the
only

compensation
which
can
be

granted
under

the
Act.

3

3
33

1085
23
I

Hugh
Living

*

»

8

0

0

1086
24

Thomas
Jackson

1087
13

1630nehunga
5:3

jj

>

50
0

0

2

18
o

11 82
5 o

U

*
Penny

anAcre.



I).—No. 14 80

s>
S
I

go

Claimant.
Acreage originally

Locality,

claimed.

fi_. 'fi 1
I

1

p

"*a

i

,lfr

Compensa-

ayments
j

How
disposed
of
under

former.
Regulations

and
under

,'P

tioninScrip,

to

Acreage

l

,.r
i

m"
a

_._.._.
a

_
;awarded
or

-,-.,

r

t.
t

,.

_:
°,

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

,

,
'Debentures-Natives. .Surveyed

granted.
01
.Cash.

Payment! "to-Natives.
i

Ao. Sur

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

'reag0,

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

ja

L'voyed

Am iward gran■cage led
or;

ited.

:

!

, _
,

HNS
25

Joseph
Robinson

1089
33

1090
17

1001
72

1092
79 1093121

10
Bemuera

15 83 00 100

J

:100
1

0

Grant
to

Claimant
tor

88».
Or.
I9p.,
15th

Nov..

1847.
.12
1
Grant
to

Claimant
for
90a.
3r.
27p
,

15th
Nov.,

1847,
and

compensation
of

£19
10s.

Id.,
June

12th,
1850.

A. 88 90
K.
I>.

0
19

3
27

£

s.
49
10

d. 1

100
1

0

124

lu.it
26

Robert
Graham

28
Thos.

Somerviile
1096

29]
Patrick

Donovan
It)!
17

68

1098
112

1099
143

„

20
1

Waiwerawera
9
Auckland

35
Three

Kings

HI 15o 100

}

92
8

9

G

37
12

01 0 0

20
Grant
to

Claimant
for
20
acres,81st

Dec.,
1847.

9
Grant
to
J.

Dilworth
for
9a.
lr.
10p.,
6th
Nov.,

1847. Grant
to

Claimant
for

83a.
Or.
7p.,
21st
July,

1848.

250
Grant
to

Claimant
for

167a.
2r.
Op.,

14th
June,
1849.

and
cash

compensat
ion,
£
19
His.
Id.,
March,

1850.

20 9

20 9 83 167
0

0

1

10
0

7

"2

0

19
10

I

100
:il

.lames
Gamble

1101
38

.las.
Beveridge

1102
68

I

108
222

„
.

(!

Auckland
60

Manukau
2
10 21

I

13
0

01
O

0 0

5
Grant
to
E.

Fistwiek
for
5a.
lr.
Op.,
6th
Nov.,

1847.

Grant
to

Claimant
for
63a.
2r.
20p.,
23rd
March,

123
1818,
and

for
60
acres,10th
June,
1848.

5 03 GO
1

0

2
20

0

0

1101
39

.lames
M

Bgep

1105
lo

Charles
Robinson

1100
"j!

1107
53110S'41

M

Fitzpatrick
1109
12
Alex.

Kennedy

50;

Onehunga
371 1G

Remuera
25
One
Tree
Hill

9

Bay
of

Islands
200
Three

Kings

_
i

j

:

20
O

20
0

o 0

3
Grant
to

Claimant
for
3

acres,
13th
June,
1849,

and
compensation

granted,
£97
9s.
0d.,
11th

December,
1851.

37
Grant
to

Claimant
for
37a,
3r.
28.,
6th
Nov.,

1847.

Cancelled. Cancelled.
__l

3 97 37
0

0

!)

11
3
28



D.—No. 1481

1110 llll
57 44
Alex.

Kennedy

190
Three

Kings

D.
Lorigan

70
Auckland

11
0

11
0

00!

70
Grant
to

Claimant
for
70a.
Or.
Gp.,
16th

December,!

1847.
70

70
0

6

Wm.
Potter

jj

50
0

50
0

00

48
Grant
to
Claimant,
48a.
Or.
18p.,
15th

November,

1847.
is

48
0
18

1112
45!

50

1113
48
John

Stewart

Bay
of

Islands

Cancelled.

1114
02

jj

jj

1
115
49

O'Keefe&O'Donoghuc
87

Three
Kings

10
0

10
0

00

77[Grant
to

Claimants
for
77a.
Or.
7p.,
16th
June,

1848.
77

77
0

7

0.
H.
Mcintosh

70
Island

of
Pakatua

73
11
73
11
33

:

" j'
Grant
to
J.
A.
Smith,
for
59a.
2r.
Op.,
3rd

January,

263
\

1848
I

Grant
to

Claimant
for
204

acres,
13th

February,

1849.
263
-j

59
2

0

1116
50

1117:
84

jj

400
Island
Tarataroa

204
0

0

1118]
52

Charles
Terry

60
Remuera

Cancelled.

1119
55
W.
F.

Blake

30

Rangitopuni

Cancelled.

1120
50

Charles
Ring

34
Three

Kings

41
4

41
4

00

123Grants
to
A.

Kennedy,
34a.
2r.
Op.,
13th

June,

1849.
123

34
2

0

90

Grants
to
A.

Kennedy,
S6a.
lr.
16p.,
13th
June,

1849.

86
1
16

112li
103

1122
58
Wm.

Brown

Island
of

Motukorea

A
Grant
for
this
island
had

already
been
issued
to

W.
D.
Brown.

U23i
59

1

Thos.
Shepherd

IS
Remuera

63
0

0J

48
Grant
to

Claimant
for

48a.
Or.
38p.,
1st

November.

1847.

48
0
38

G.
O.
Ormsby

Onehunga

27
10
Oj
i

5;Grant
to
Claimant
for
5

acres,1st
October,

184S
;

and
compensation

additional
offered
to
the

amount

of
£35
7s.
3d.,

which
was

refused.

i

5

o
ol

1124
I

00:

30



D.—No. 14 82

6

-J-.m ■si an MO

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
II 5J

Payment "to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Act.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compcnsa- tionjnScrip,Debentures or
Cash.

A.

it.

p.

£

s.
d.

"

Claim
preferred
by
G.
O.

Ormsby,
and

ordered
by

the
Governor
to
be"

specially
heard"

under

section
33
of
the
Act

1856,
but
in

consequenceoi

the
provisions
of
section

32
only
allowing
a
valu

ation
of

land
taken
and
sold

by
Government
to

be
at

the
rate
of

£1
an
acre,

Ormsby
refused
thai

amount.
The
clause

which
1

had
proposed
in

1
he
Act
of
1858,
authorising
special

compensation

in
similar

cases,was
rejected
in
the

Legislative

Council.

1125
01

Joseph
May

62
Mount
St,
John

33
10
0

5_>i
Grant
to

Claimant
for
59a.
2r.
87p.,
Oth

November,

1847.

59
2
37

1126

Taylor,
Campbell

and

Brow
11

135
0

0

Claimant
received

compensation,
£145

out
of

the

land
which
was

purchased
by
them

under
Sir

George
Grey's

Land
Regulations

(1854).

65

Islands
in
tlie

Frith

290

145
3

0

1127
00
J.
B.
Wilkinson

4

Whaingaroa

Disallowed
12th
June,
1848.

1128
229'

jj

i

710
Waikomiti One

Tree
Hill

10
s

0

Claim
preferred
by
J.

Lowden.

1129

J.
H.
Watt

400

17
5

6

Grant
issued
to
Claimant
for

230a.
2i\
17p.,
16th. December,

1847.

07

236

236
2
17



D.—No. 14

PRE-EMPTIVE
CLAIMS:

PENNY
AN

ACRE
PROCLAMATION.

83

'

1,500
Great

Barrier

1130
Oil

Fredk.
Whitaker

and

1,500
Great

Barrier
1

28,60*1
Disallowed

12th
June,
1848.

Claim
preferred

by
J.

Whitaker,
Grants
issued
to

Claimant
for
2010

acres,and
for

1,182
acres,6th

August,
1861,
and

2,265
acres,23rd

August,
1861.

Disallowed
12th
June,
1848.

Claim
preferred
by
J.
P.
du
Moulin,
Grant

ordered

to
be
issued
for

1,000
acres.

2016 1182 2265 1000
0

"0
0

0

0

0

0

0

130
0

0

1131
70
J.
P.
du
Moulin

2,000
Great

Barrier
2,000

Great
Barrier

1132
77

Frederick
Whitaker
700

Waiheko
700

Waiheko

87
0

0

610 91
Disallowed
I21h
June,
184S.

Claims
preferred
by
Jane

Shepherd,
and

Grant

issued
to
her
for
010

acres,5tli
June,
1861,
and

91
acres,
survey

allowance,
23rd
August,

1861.

1133
71
John

Moore

1,000
Rangitopuni

Creek

1,000
Rangitopuni
C'reek

610 91
0 0

0 0

80
0

0

Disallowed
12th

June,
1848.

Claim
preferred
by
John

Moore.
Grant

ordered
to

be
issued

for
500

acresto
Moore,

and
75

acresto

W.
Blake,
but
fees

not
yet
paid

by
Claimant.

71

575

575
0

0

1134
73

David
Graham

100
Auckland
100

Auckland

Grant
to

Claimant
for

04a.
lr.
Op.,
11th

November,

.1847.

64
1

0

7::
1

14
4

0

G4

1135
74
Thomas
Cleghorn
74

100
St.
John's

Lake

100
St.
John's

Laki .e

20
10
0

215
Grant
to
T.

Cleghorn
for

100
acres,

11th
Novem-

ber,
1847.

100
o
0

1136'
75
Wm.
Smithson

700
Lucas
Creek
700

Lucas
Creek

110
0

0

i
Disallowed

12
June,.1848.Compensation
of

£34

granted
to

Mrs.
Smithson,

for
Claim
75,
3rd

June.
1853;
and

compensation
of

£100
granted

for
Claims
187,
188,
and
189,
12th

September,

1853.
The

Claims
having
been

settled
by
the

grant
of

compensation,
wereexcluded

from
being

brought
again

before?
me.

Mrs.
Smithson

peti-

tioned
the

Queen
for
redress,
but
Her
Majesty's

Government
declined
to

interfere.

34
0

11371
187

Win.
and

B.
Smithson
i

100
0

1138
188

Wm.
and

L.
SmithaoD

■■

1139
is!)
Wm.

and
C.

Smithflon
J

1140

Disallowed
6th
April,
1848.

70
Brown

and
Campbell
300

Waiheko

07,
Claims

preferred
by
J.
L.

Campbell,
and

Grant

issued
for
67

acres,10th
February,
1862.

67
0

o

j



D.—No. 14 84

dto

4J
GO
9
S SO

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
n r_

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed
How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement

Acts.

'

Acreage awarded
or

granted.
Compensa- tion

inScrip,Debentures or
Cash.

I

llll
78

Fulton
and

Elliott

Rangitopuni

I
Debentures
issued
to

Claimants
for
£90

17s.
in

compensation.

1,506

11

0

0

1,807

90
17

11
12

80

Partridge
and

Polack
S00

Lucas's
t
'reek

39
15
0

Compensation
granted

to
amount
of

£G7
lis.
3d.,

17th
July,
1848.

57
14
S

1143
81
J.
Waite

100
Waitemata

3

0

0

Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for
34a.
Or.
lip.,
25th

October,
1848.

i

34

34
0
11

1144 1145
82
L.
F.

McGauran
83
E.
Foley

20
Paremoremo

Creek

9

0

0

20
Grant

issued
to
C.

Crowley
for
20
acres,

20th

November,
1848.

20
0

0

500
Awaroa

River

.1500
0

405
Debenture

issued
to
E.
Foley
for
£164
14s.
6d.

104
14

I

I

10

85
E.

Chalmert

70
Coromandel

Disallowed
12th
June,
Is
Is.

11
17

86

1.000
Thames

Claim
inquired
into
onbehalf
of
T.
Hunter,
but
no

notification
filed

—noclaim
preferred.

11
Is

87
W.
G.
Goddanl

14
One
Tree
Hill

9
10
0

12
Grant
to

Forsaith
for

12a.
3r.
32p.,

16th:

December,
1847.

12
3
32

1.1491
88
Alice

Porter

600
Whau

15
0

0

328
Transfer
of

Government
title

issued
to

trustees
of

A.
Porter
for
323

acres,29th
June,
1841.

Note.

—This
was
one
of
the
two"
transfers"

issued

under
Lord

Grey's
instructions
instead
of

Grants.

The
other
wasto

A.
Rooney.

See
post
,No.

1287.

Grant
surrendered

by
the

Trustees
and
new

Grants
issued
to
them
for
323

acres,24th
June,

1861.

323
0

0

.



D.—No. 1485

1150 1151 1152 1153 1154
89 158 159 160 161
W.
F.

Porter
R,
F.

Porter
W.
F.

Porter
E.
Gaden,

late
Porter

W.
Porter

1,200 900 800 600 800
Whau jj jj

230
0

0

3,322
Disallowed

15th
June,

1848.
Compensation

granted

of
£270,
16th

November,
1848.

These
Claims

were
brought
before

me
by
Mr.

Porter,
but
being

expressly
excluded

by
the
Act
could
not

be

entertained.

270
0

0

jj jj

35
0

0

987

74
19
0

1155 1156 1157
90 190 191
Harris

and
Hatfield jj

800
Rangitopuni

Debenture
issued
to

Claimants
for
£74
19s.,
in

compensation.
13th
June.
1858.

..

1,600
Rangitopuni

1158 1159 1160
92 170 128
White

and
AVilson

1,000 1,000 1,000
Rangitopuni Okura Oknr

a

66
7

0

1,360
Debentures

issued
to

Claimants
for
£43
12s..
18th

June,
1858
;

and
for
£65

samedate

43
12

65
0

0 0

J* JJ

30
17
0

72

'

11.61
93
W.
Gamble

200
Helyev's

Creek

Grant
to
Claimant
for
72a.
Or.
12p.,

25th
October,

70

1.848.

0
12

1162 1103 1.104 1165

Adam
Chisholm

1,200 1,000850 250
Lucas's

Creel Papakura Waiheke Lucas's
Creek

248
0

0

2,850 2,193 640
These
Claims

were
disallowed
on
the
15th

June,!
497

1848.
The
Government
took

possession
of

the
211

>

Lucas's
Creek

and
Papakura
Claims,

and
at

the.
30,0

latter
place

laid
out

the
village
of

Drury
and;
3gj

Papakura
;

nearly
all

the
best
land
in
these
two

Claims
were
sold
by

Government.
The
Claims

were
brought

forward
by
A.

Chisholm.
In
the

two
pre-emptive
Claims
91

and
94,

Lucas's
Creek,

he
received

scrip
for
£125,
and

£500
;

in
Claims

120
(Papakura),

scrip
for
£836,
and
in
Claim
1

1^4

146
(Waiheke),

scrip
for
£64
10s.

Total
scrip

issued
for
land

sold
by

Government,
£1,525
10s.

In
all

the
Claims
he

received
(or
his

assigns)

Grants
for

1.409a,
3r.
12p.

0

0

3
12

0

0

0

0

3
23

94 120 iic> 91

j.

J.
A.

Langford

125
0

500
0

830
0

64
10

0 0 0 0

Daniel
Lynch

20
Remuera

40
0

0

14<
Grant
to

Claimant
for

14a.
3r.
23p.,
6th

November.

1847.

1166
95

1167 1168 1169 1170 1171 1172
96 97 98 99 100 102
John

Goodfellow
Hugh
Goodfellow William

Goodfellow
William
Cleghorn

T.
D.
Cleghorn

T.

Cleghorn

500 500 500 500 500 500
Wairoa

1,142
Compensation
of

£176
4s.
3d.

granted
to

Claimants,

!

30th
July,
1860.

Claimants
received

compensation
for
£58
5s.
7d.,

£53
14s.
5d.,
and
£4
13s.

8d.,
October

and

November,
1850.

jj

301
12
6

176
4

J

jj j. jj

58
5

.

53
14
£

4
13
i

jj



D.—No H 86

No.
a.

S
a.

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.

n-
«_
2 g

;

Payments to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.

1173
101
Harkin

and
Egan

200
Lucas's

Creek

13
7

6

151
Grant
to
W.
Harkin
for

151a.
lr.
32p.,
27th

Octo-

ber,
1848.

A.

R.

T.

151
1
32

£

s.
d.

1174
104

jEdward
Murray

20

Rangitopuni

Cancelled.

1175
105
W.

Greenwood
900
Okura

River

Cancelled,
6th
April,
1848.

1176 1177
106 162
P.

Lundon
P.

Lundon

10023
One
Tree
Hill

One
Tree
Hill

10
0

0

Grant
to
Claimant
for

122a.
3r.
14p.,

IGth
Decem-

ber,
1847.

122
3
14

122

1178
107
John

Halls

700
Waiheke

50
0

0

Disallowed
12th

June,
1848.

Land
taken

posses-

sion
of
and
sold
by
the

Government,

Claim
preferred

by
F.

Whitaker,
assigns
of

Hall,

and
scrip

issued
for

£350.

1179 1180

Henry
Hayt

Mount
St.

John

350
0

108 219

8 3

{

11
0

0

10
Grant
to

Claimant
for
10a.
Or.
3p.,
6th

November,

1147.

10
0

3

jj

JJ

;

1181 1882 1183
109 110 111

William
Hart

86 400 400
One
Tree
Hill

141
10
0

275
Grants
to

Claimant
for
77a.
2r.
Op.,
11th

November,

1847.Grants
to

Claimant
for

197a.
2r.
Op.,
24th

Decem-

ber,
1847.Debenture

for
£27

granted,
June,
1849,
and

cash

,

compensation
£81
Is.,
March,

1848.

77
2

0

jj

jj

jj

u

197
2

O

T.
C.
Hill

Manukau

27 84
0 1

1184 1185
i

114 175

300 100

Grant
to
Claimant
for
342a.
Or.

16p.,
28th

March,

1848.

342
0
16

JJ

JJ

22
0

0

342

1186 1187
115 239

Langford
&
Gardiner
300 700

Lucas's
Creek

Lucas's
Creek

80
3

0

300 700
Disallowed

17th
July,
1848.

Stone
aud

Langford

had
previously,
in
April,
1847,

offered
to

surren-

der
the
land
to
the
Crown
on

being
allowed
to

removethe
timber,

and
timber

licenses
were

granted
to

several
parties
up
to
the
end
of
June,

1852.

u



D.—No. 1487

.The
Claim

brought
under
my
notice
onbehalf
of

the

widow
of

James
Maxwell,

who
had

become
the

purchaser
of
the

interest
of
the
then

licensee

(Stone)
in
the
timber

license
and
of

the
improve-

ments.
The
Claim

was
not

prosecuted.
1

I

1188
116

j

A.
and

D.
Hepburn

130

35
0

0

Disallowed
Gth
April,
1848.

No
Claim

preferred

Wairoa

35
0

01

I 11891
117

Thomas
Power

60
Auckland

4
:

4
1616
00

5757
i

■

Grant
issued
to
W.
Hart
for
57a.
Or.
8p.,
23rd
57

March,
1848.

0

3
i

1190 1191 1192
118
W.
Macdonald

119
W.
Williams

226 121
George
Hart

900 400 300 800
Bangitopuni Otahuhu

20 50 7920
0

50
00 0 0

00 00 0

859 253859
(

253
i

1,600:
IClaim

not
prosecuted.

No
Claim

preferred.
Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for

253
acres,

16th
253

December,
1847.

Disallowed
15th
June,
1848.

Claim
preferred

by

Mary
Hart,
but

disallowed.

Decision
of

Commissioner
appealed
against

by

Mary
Hart,

and
the

case
laid
before
the
Chief

Justice,
who

confirmed
the

Commissioner's
deci-

sion,
March,

1860.

0

0

jj

1193

Papakura

79
0

0I-

1,600

122
W.
H.
Monk

40
Island,
Bay

of
Pleuty

21
G

o!

Disallowed
6th
April,
1848.

No
Claim

preferred.

1194

40

1195
123

Maurice
Kelly

123

80o!80o!
Paremoremo

Creek

180
0

0

io: 500 920
In
Claim
123
a

Grant
wasissued
to
a

A.
Brereton
40

and
others,

for
40

acres,6th
February,

1849,
ami

Grant
prepared
to

Maurice
Kelly
for
500

acres,
500

1st
June,
1849,

but
afterwards

cancelled.
A

grant
wasissued
to

Mary
Fair
(who

afterwards
408

married
Kelly),
in
Claim
230,
for
500

acres,on

the
5th
June,
1849,

which
was

reeonveyed
by
her
52

to
the
Queen
on

the
30th
August,
1849,
and
a

new

Grant
issued
to
her
for
500

acres,13th
October,!

1849.

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

1196
129129
John

Fair

800800

jj

1197
230230

Mary
Kelly

800800

jj

"



I).—No. 14 88

g
O

(Haimant.

Acreage originally claimed.
Locality.

5

_Payments
.

■

Acreage
,T

,.Surveyed.
Natives.

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under!

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash.
£

s.
il.

1

A.

I!.

i'.

All
these

three
Claims.
123,
129
and
130.
were

mixed
up

together
and
la

\

in
one

block
of

land

containing
about

8,000
acres.

Maurice
Kelly's,

No.
123,

had
been

partly
settled

by
the

issue
of
a

Grant
for
500

acres.
John

Fair,
who
was

Mary

Kellv's
son,

remained,
and

Grants
wereissued

to

Mary
Kelly
for
400

acres,and
to

Ellen
Sheehan

for
460

acres.

460
0

0

1

198
152
T.
Weston
(trustee)

500
Wood's
Island

22
10
0

20
Grant
for
20
acres

issued
to
S.
A. Wood,
6th

November,
1849.

20
0

0

I

199
126
J.
J.

Falconer

996
Scott's
Hav

Cancelled.

1.200
127

Framis
Ring

1201
23s

136
Te

Karamu
50

(f

30
0

47
18

0 0

178
Grant
to
C.
Ring
for

178
acres,7th

March,
1848.

Grant
issued
to
J.

Newman
for
40

acres,
1st

November,
1847.

17S
0

0

40
0

0

1202
130|

Heury
MeCann

40
Remuera

1203
181

Robert
Graham

700

Disallowed,
6th
April,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

1204
132
C.

Fulton

700
Te
Huia,
Manukau
16
0

0

40
Disallowed,

15th
June,
1848.

Clai"i
preferred
by

Wright
and

Grahame,
scrip

certificate
issued
to

Claimant
for
£175

each,
the

laud
having
been

sold
by
thc

Crown.

40

175 175
0 0

0 0

1205
133|

Hughes
and

Somerviile
400

Waimata

22
0

22
0

00

525
Disallowed

12th
June,
1848.

Claim
preferred

by
Somerviile

and
the

executors
of

N.
Hughes.
Grant
to

Mark
Somerviile
for
479

acres,10th
February,

1862.

525

479
0

0



D.—No. 1489

1206
1341

,
Wood

S.
jo'

450
Waitemata
450

46
3

ol

230
Debenture

granted
to

Claimant
for
£45,
in

com-

pensation,
13th
June,
1848.

45
0

0

Graham

800
Papakura
800

Disallowed,
6th
April,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

160
19
0

12071
135

David

980

1208
136|

\tkyns

980
Manukau

92
7

6

1,109
Compensation
for

£160
19s.
was

granted
to
T.

Henry's
assigns
of

H.
Watkins,
27th
May,

1850.

Hastings
.

400j
Poor

Knights
Islands

400.
Faual

Islands
600]
Hen

and
Chickens

Islands
4001 ■400 000i

482 207 650

1209 1210
1, 1211|

137 152 178
J.
S.

Polack 11

122
14
0

Disallowed,
12th

June.
1848.

Claim
to
these
Islets

first
preferred
by
J.
S.

Polack,

and
then
by
R.
S.

Thomson,
his

assign.
The

evi-

dence
of
extinction
of

Native
Title

still
incom-

plete,
and
no

Grant
yet
ordered
to
be
issued.

'

"

20
0

0

1,253

L

900
Lucas

Creek
900

Disallowed,
12th
June,
1848.

Claim
preferred

by
J.
S.

Polack,
and
the
land
hav-

ing
been

sold
by
the
Crown,

scrip
issued
to

him

for
£450,
and
a

Grant
for
233
acres,8th

August,

1860.

233
0

0:
450
0

0

1212]
23V 8

H.
R.
Cretnay

250
One

Tree
Hill

Grant
issued
to
J.
Salmon
for

214a.
lr.
33p.,
16th

December,
1847.

80
0

0

241

214
1
33

1213
138

280

1214 1215
.0

Adele
de
Witte

>£}«____"

50
0

0

. Disallowed,
12th
June,
1848.

Claim
preferred
by
C.
de
Witte,

and
Grant
issued

to
him
for

280
acres,25th

January,
1861.

280
0

0

140 141tl

1216 1217 1218
Mi
John

Brighur

600|
Waiheke

999 950

223
9

0

Debenture
for
£290
5s.

granted
to

Claimant,
17th

July,
1848.

290
5

1441 157 198157 r\r\98

200
Waitemata

|

Disallowed,
12th
June,
1848.

1219;
146|45J
Joseph

Hill

Cancelled;
see

Claims
of

R.
S.
Thomson
(No.

1227

post.)

1220!
147147

George
Cole

400!
Whau

1221
148.48 Joseph

Newman

300
Tamaki
801

30
o

o|

Disallowed. Claim
preferred
by
J.

Newman,
scrip

certificate:

I

granted
27th

October,
1859,

for
£129.

129!

129
0



D.—No. 14 90

to
to
3 (2©

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
H
2 -~

Payments "
to Natives.

Acreage Surveyed.
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
un^
el'

awai. ci
e(
j

01.

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

wanted
Compensa- tion

in
Scrip,Debentures,

|

or
Cash.

—I

£

s.
d.

a.
n.
p.J
£

s.

1222 1223 1224
149 156 15o!
James

Smith it William
Black

900! 900
1

900
1

Karaka jj jj

42
0

o

These
Claims

were
disallowed,

but
the

Government

bought
the

interests
of

the
Claimants
for
£51
4s.,

and
completed
the
purchase.

The
contents
were

5,550
acres. Disallowed,

6th
April,

1848.—
-No

claim
preferred.

1225
-51

Robert
Black

900
jj

1226
153
D.

Lorigan

450
Manukau Nihotupu Whau

1227 1228
154 171

R.
S.
Thomson j»

800 980
jj

40
15
0

3428!
Grants

recommended
by
Commissioner
Matson.

Claim
preferred
by
R.
8.

Thomson,
under

these
two

Claims,
and
also
as
assign
of

the
Claim
of

George

Cole,
No.
147.

The
last

wasdisallowed
;

in
his

owntwo
Claims,
Grants

wereissued
to
him
for

514
acres,and

530
acres,and
scrip

to
the

amount

of
£85,

and
£490,
8th
August,

1860.

1144

Cancelled.

0

85
O
490

00

Edward
Rich

1229
155

999
Waitemata

100
Coromandel

■:-_-.
1230
162!

W.
Houston

Disallowed,
6th
April,
1848.

This
related
to
old

land
Claim

which
has
been

settled
(see

ante
1049.)

Disallowed,
12th

June.
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

Henry
Taylor

300
Waiheke

1231
164:

46
6
11

1232
165
John

Marmoii

300
Hokianga

Disallowed,
17th
July,

1848.—
This

related
to
John

Marmon's
old

land
claims
at

Hokianga.

1233 1234
166 225l

Barob
de
Thierry

j,

,

3,000
Hokianga

Disallowed,
6th

October,
1845.—

This
Claim

was

settled
in
the

Baron
de

Thierry's
old

Land

Claims.



D.—No. 1491

I

1235!
167!

Isaac
Merrick

900
Waiheki

50 12
0 5

0 0

I

373
Disallowed,

12th
June,

1848.—
Claim

preferred
by
368

J.

Merrick,
and

Grant
issued
to

him
for
368

acres,
25th

January,
1861,
and
5

acres
to
B.

5

McDermott, Disallowed,
12th

June,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

Disallowed,
12th
June,
1848.

0 0

0 0

1236
168

Alex.
McKay

900
Manukau

1237
169;

Wm.
Fairbum

500
Keri
Keri

1238
240

jj

500

10
0

0

390
Disallowed,

0th
October,

1848.—
Claim

preferred
by:

W.
Fairburn,

and
allowed,

the
land
being,
how-

ever,reserved
under

the
Bay
of

Islands
Settle-

ment
Act,
the

value
thereof

arbitrated,
and
scrip

for
£438
15s.

issued
by
the
Colonial
Treasurer

(22s.
6d.
per
acre).

438
10
0

1239J
1721

W.
Twokey

2,000
Waugaruru

Disallowed,
7th
April,
1848.

—Claim
verbally

pre-

ferred
by
a

personwho
had

purchased
two
half

interest:
but

could
not

be

prosecuted.

12401
173

William
Hay

900
Papakura

5252
00

00

1,6741,674
Disallowed,

6th
October,

1848.
—Claim

preferred

by
W.
Hay,
the
land
having
been

sold
by
Go-

vernment.
Scrip
issued
to
Claimant
for
£900

10s.

900
10
0

1241
174

Alex.
McLean

600
Kaipara

600

Disallowed,
6th
April,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

1212 1243
176; 177!

Robert
Twaites

800|
Ngunguru

1
oi800 10

291
Disallowed,
0th
April,

1848.—
Claim
preferred
by
291

R.
Twaites.
This
is
in
connection

with
old

Land

Claims
303

and
303a
(See

ante
No.
711.)

291j

0

0

It

10

1244
180,

Patrick
Coyle

20J
Lucas's

Creek
20

22

00

00

'Disallowed,
4th

February,
1848.

—No
Claim

pre-

ferred. JDisallowed,
6th
April,

1848.
—No
Claim

preferred.

1249
181!
A.

Warbrick

300
Thames
300

1246
182!

Ben
Smith

55

Onehunga

5050
00
°0

Compensation
granted

to
D.

Arthur,
assign
of

B.

Smith,
for
£66
6s.
2d.,
11th

February,
1850.

66
6

2



D.—No. 14 92

to

2 "'3
'rt

a.
JS

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
ri *___J

Payment to Natives.
Acreage Surveyed
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Act.

Acreage awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion!
uScrip,Debentures or

Cash.

1247|
183
James

Blythe

1247
183
!

800
} SOO)

Waitemata

32
0

0

2027
Disallowed,

12th
June,

1848.

1218
184)
Georgo
Scott

1248
181

Waitemata

Disallowed,
12th
Juno,
x84S.

—Claim
under

these!

two
pre-emptive

certificates,
preferred

by
John

Brigham,
and

Grant
issued
to

him
for

1971
acres,!

17th
August,

1857.

1971
0

0

1249
185
James

Wilson

Whan
soo!

38
0

6

Disallowed,
12th

June,
1848.

—No
claim
preferred.!

1250
186
James
Sedlar

700
Whan

Disallowed,
18th
June,

1848.
—No
Claim

preferred,

1251
192

Chas.
Robinson

000
Whau

10
0

0

Disallowed,
15th

June,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

1252
193
James

Farrow

Tauranga

Disallowed,
12th
June,

1848.—
No
Claim

preferred.

1253
194

George
May

1254
234

John
Scott

Mount
Hobson

19
0

o

iS]

22.
Grant
issued
to

George
May,
22a.
3r.
22p.,
6th

November,
1847.

22
3
22

1255
195
John

Wilson

20
Kaipara

Disallowed,
6th
April,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

1256
196

Thomas
Jackson

Puketuhi
Island

15
0

o

479 859
Grant
issued
to
H.
Weekes,
479

acres,13th
Sep-

tember,
1848.

479
0

0

125v!
197
W.
B.
Moores

Coromandel

Disallowed,
17th

April,
1848.—

This
Claim

wasj

settled
in
the
old

Land
Claims
of

W.
B.
Moores,!

No.
173

(see
No.
337

ante.)

400

i

12
58
199

Theophilus
Heale

Islands
of

Matakana

Compensation
granted

to
Claimant
of

£90
16s.,

for

his
purchase,
and

the
islands

sold
by
the

Crown.

300

30
0

o

12.
tBj
210
W.

McGregor

500!
Cape
Colville

Disallowed,
6th
April,

1848.

90
16
0



D.—No. 1493

1260|
200
G.

Buckingham
126l|
211
James

Williamson
1262
201

.lames
Mkgec

900
Weiti

900
„

:_4
Auckland

| i

Disallowed,
17th
July,
1848,

but
afterwards

com-

pensation
granted

(25th
January,

1850)
of

£20

to

Buckingham,
and

£22
10s.
to

Brown

20
0

0

22
10
0

10 30
8 0

o| o!

These
Claims

were
commenced

with
that
of

.1.
R.

Hatfield
(see

post
1277).

compensation
of

£209
12s.

Od.
cash

granted
to

Claimants,
Tune,

1852,
1,259!

Disallowed
15th
June,
1848.

—Claim
{preferred
by

T.
Russell,
the
land
having
been

sold
by

Govern-

ment.
Scrip
issued
to
T.

Russell
for
£60

;

E.

Bleazard
for
£160;
E.

Brereton
£200;
M.

Derrom
£80.
Total,
£500.

!

209
12
6

'

:

I

1263
202'

Thomas
Russell

1.000'Kangitopuni

I

500
0

0

1264
203|
Alexander

Mclnnes
80

Waikato

191

191
0

o

203

Pre-emption
certificate
cancelled.

1265
204

Williamson
and

Crum-j

mer
204

1,500
Motutapu

8686
11

66

2,731
Grant
issued
to

Williamson
and

Crummer
for

86a.
Or.
12p.,
23rd
June,
1849,

but
refused.

Claim
preferred
by

Robert
Graham,

assign
of

Williamson
and

Crummer.
The
casewas
com-

plicated
by
the
old

land
Claim
of
T.

Maxwell,

whose
half-caste
children
had
been

declared

entitled
to
a

Grant.
Grant
for
2560
acresdirected

to
be
issued
to
them

;

and
a

Grant
issued
to
R.

Graham
for

1,448
acres.20th

November,
1857.

I

1448
0

0

1206
139

»»

iII

400
Waiheke
400

Cancelled.

Waiheke

1267;
205

Theophilus
Heale

Theophilus
Heale

50
Waiheke
50

Waiheke

1010
00

00

Disallowed,
12th
June,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

1268
2061
W.
McGregor
W.
McGregor

GOO
Coromandel
600

Coromandel

9090
00

00

93Disallowed,
12th
June,
1848.

—Claim
preferred
by

W.
McGregor,

and
Grant
issued
to
him
for
93

acres,3rd
May,

1860.

03

93
0

o!

1269'
207
F.
S.

Peppercome
1270

218
1271:

208'
F.
S.

Peppercome
I I

300,
Cape
Colville

300|200j
Coromandel

300
i

Cape
Colville

200
0

0

Disallowed,
12th
June,
1848,

but
afterwards

£125

600
granted

as
compensation
to

Claimant.

Disallowed
24th

March,
1848.—

No
Claim

preferred.

207 218; 208'

J)

300 XMf\f\.100, 300 200J

:

200
0

0

600|

125
0

jj

I

Coromandel

.)



D.-^No. 14 94

to

o _""a.
a

o
■_■ \an

Claimant.
Acreage Originally claimed.

Locality.
i

n 2,
Pavinents "to Natives.

.,
,How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under

.,l'
°
,

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

Surveyed!

Acreage awarded
or

Compensa- tion
inScrip,Debentures or

Cash.

granted.

I

1

J.
Coatcs

C.
V.
Mil
ford

C.
M.
Mitford

800
Great

Barrier
900 900

1272
213

A.
R.
P-

Disallowed,
6th
April,

1848.
—No
Claim

preferred.

1273
214

Disallowed,
6th
April,
1848.

—-No
Claim

preferred.

1274
215

Disallowed,
6th
April,

1848.
—No
Claim

preferred.

1275
216
J.
G.
Mitford

900

Disallowed,
6th
April,

1848.
—No
Claim

preferred,

■

1276
217
John

Hatfield

90«
Weiti

»20
00

010

160 370
Disallowed,

12th
July,
1848.

—Claim
preferred

by

J.

Hatfield,
and

Grant
ordered
to
be
issued
to

him
for
900

acres.
Subsequently
he

assigned
450

acresto
J.
Salmon,

and
Grant

issued
to
J.
Salmon

for
370

acres
part,
20th
June,
1862.

Grant
issued
to

Claimant
for

351a.
3r.
28]).,
10th

December.
1847.

1277
220
0.
II.
Mollitt

400
One
Tree
Hill

6767
00

o|0

350j

370 351
0

0

3
28

1278
221
G.
McGregor William

Lewis
jj

400
Kaipara

950
Manukau

950

„

|

93
0

0

Disallowed,
6th
April,

1848.
—No
Claim

preferred.

1279 1280
223 224

150]
Grant
to

Claimant
for

150
acres,
11-1
li

September,

184S.

150
0

o

1281
227
E.
Constable

750
Waikomiti

Disallowed,
17th
July,
1848.

—No
Claim

preferred.

1282
228
C.
J.
Stone

20
Remuera

20
0

o

Disallowed
6th
April,
1848.

No
Claim

preferred.
,

1288
232
John

Campbell

100
Manukau

Disallowed
6th
April,

1848.
No
Claim

preferred.

1284 1285
233 212

Peter
Imlay

ami

Thomas
Jackson

990
p

.

1,000
Pukakl

j

138
0

0

4,140!

Grant
issued
to

David
Geddes
for

1000
acres,7th

October,
2851,
for
these
two
Claims

assigned
by

Jackson
and

Imlay
to
Geddes.

1000
0

0

1286
235!
John

Oakes

950
Thames

40
0

0

134
[Debenture
issued
28th

February,
1848,

for
£52
7s.

in

compensation
for
Claim.

52
7

0



D.—No. 1495

1287
236

Charles
Stowart

400
Rangitopuni

a

0

0

400Transfer
of

Government
Title

issued
to
Andrew

Rooney
for
400

acres,23rd
April,

1855.
(Note.
400

This
wasone
of

the
two
transfers

issued
under

Lord
Grey's

instructions
instead
of

Grants
(see

ante
1149.) jDisallowed

12th
June,
1848.

No
Claim

preferred.
400
00

0o

Whitaker
and

Heale

1288
237

Islet
at

Matakaua
1

0

0

-

1289
239

Robert
Forbes

8

Onehunga

i

8

0

0

1
Grant
issued
to

Margaret
Forbes
for
la.
lr.
5p.,

1

26th
May,

1849,
and
a

payment
in

moneyof
£12

!9s,
4d.,

December,
1851.

Mrs.
Forbes
brought

forward
a,

Claim
for

compensation,
and
a

clause

was
proposed
by

me
in
the
Act
ef
1858
to
meet

her
and
similar

cases.
The

clause
was

however

rejected
and
a

clause
inserted
instead,

renewing

the
exclusion
of
such

Claimants
as

had
accepted

compensation
or

Grants
prior
to
1856.

Compensation
to

Claimant
£19
13s.
4d.,
29th

May,

1851.Disallowed
6th
April,

1848.
No
Claim

preferred.
1

5

12
19

19
13

4 4

W.
F.
Blake

1290
241

200
Waitemata
200

3
10
3
10
00

1291
242
W.

Bourne

5050
Mercury
Bay

1292
243
John

Salmon

999999
Mercury
Island

Disallowed
6th
April,
1848.

No
Claim

preferred.

1293
244
J.
Men-ell

5050
Manukau

Disallowed
6th
April,
1848.

No
Claim

preferred.

1294
245
G.

Stephenson

999999
Mongonui

2,482
Disallowed

17th
July,

1848,
This
Claim

wassettled

not
as
a

pre-emptive
claim

(nee
post

No.
).

and,

a
Grant
issued
to
J.

Stephenson
under

the
50th
1000

Section
of

the
Act
of
1856,

for
1000
acres.

0

0

Regan
and

Duane

300
Pounui

800
Lucas

Creek

5 3

0 0

0 0i

Compensation
granted

to
Claimants.
March,
1854,

for
£52
17s.

780Disallowed
17th

May,
1849.

Claim
preferred
by

Andrew
Rooney,

and
Grant

ordered
to
be
issued

to
him
for
917

acres.

917

Disallowed,
6th
April,
1848.

Settled
in
Claims

of

Wesleyan
Mission
389,
390.
(see

ante
No.
938).

Disallowed
17th
July,
1848.

0

0

52
17

1295
246;

1296
247
D.
Clucas

1297

James
Wallis

42
Waipa

248
1298
249

Joshua
Thorp

300
Thames

200
Tamaki

1299
250

Ranulph
Dacre

i

Pre-emptive
certificate
cancelled.

1



D.—No. 14

CLAIMS
NOT

BELONGING
TO
THE
SERIES
OF
OLD

LAND
CLAIMS

AND
PRE-EMPTIVE

CLAIMS

FORMERLY
INVESTIGATED.

96

S'l
to

_|

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
u
5

Payments
,

a
2

"

_
Acreage

.-"B

to

,,i
m£
xt

___
Surveyed
I.Natives...

How
disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under,

wa
_j~f
ov

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Act.

' ,, grained.

1300

(leorge
Hempleman

Akaroa

18:17
650
0

0

"1
This
Claim

was
on

the
recommendation

of
Colonel

Campbell,
15th

March.
1852,
decided
by
Governor

Grey,
and
a

Grant
of
200

acres
awarded

15th

March,
1852.

The
call
was

referred
to
me

for

report,
and

Grants
of

250
acres
ordered
to
be
250

issued
20th
March,

1857.

Not
investigated.
Claim

brought
before

ine
hut
not

prosecuted.

0

0

1301

John
Dw

\
er

Kaipara

1840
30
0

0

1302 1303

W.
IS.
Moores

and

Hugh
('oolahan

Kororareka
I I

Not
investigated.
Grant
issued
to

W.
B..Mooresfor

32
perches.

0

0
32

1301

John
I

rving

:.!I0
Bay

of
Islands
1836

70
19
0

596
Not
investigated.
Grant

issued
to
John

Irving
for
596

590
acres,4th

October,
1859.

0

0

1305

Martha
Simpson

Waiheke

.Not investigated.
Not

yet
settled.

1306

Henry
Sturlev

83
Waikare Bay

of
Islands

83
Not
investigated.
Grant

ordered
to
be

issued
to

Henry
Sturlev

for
83

acres.

S3
0

o

__

1807

Wm.
Butler

49
Ba)
of

Islands

49
Not,
investigated.

Grant
issued
to
W.

Butler
lor
49

acres.

49
0

0

-

laosj

John
Wade

Waiheke

Not
investigated.

Claims
brought

forward,
but

afterwards
withdrawn.

Not
investigated.

1309
1

1310

Thomas
Hansen

A.
Elmslie

:

Te
Puna

Q.
Charlotte
Sound

ll

25
Grants

ordered
to
be
issued
to
T.
Hansen
for
19

.V

19

acresand
4$

acres.

4

Not
investigated.

Claims
preferred,

but
notification

fee
not
paid.

Lapsed.

2

0

1

0

! ;



D.—No. 14.97

311

C.
K.
Murray

Chatham
Island

Not
investigated.

Claim
preferred,

but
abandoned
by
C.

Knight,

September,
1858.

"

312

T.
Flavell

__Matauri

Investigated
by

Governor
Fitzroy,

and
£800
Scrip

granted.

800800
■

00

0

W.
Sullivan

Mongonui

Investigated
bv

Governor
Fitzroy,

and
Scrip

granted
for

£1,400.

14001400
00

0

313!

Fitzherbert
and

Heb-|

erley

Q.
Charlotte

Sound
;

t

314|

Not
investigated.

Partly
investigated

;

not
finally

settled.

314!

Laurie
and

Joseph

Kawhia

Not
investigated.

1315

Jas.
McLean

Croiscelles

Not
investigated.

Claim
not
yet

prosecuted
;

could
only

be
settled

under
last
Section
of
Act,

1858.

1315(A)

Octavius
Hattwood

Otago

...... Not
investigated.

No
Claim

preferred.

1316 1317 131c 1816 1320 1321 1322

W.
H.
Wylie

R.

Paulgrain Thomas
Wren

Samuel
Loane

G.
E.
Reid

P.
Taprell Trustees

of
A.

Dunlop
40 50 170 20 50:46 50 170 20 so!

Tauranga

"J

»;.

:12
(

30
(

12 30 45 10 12 544._,

(

10
(0 0 0 0 0 00

i

0

I

0

i0 0 0 0 000 0 0

Partly
investigated
by
Commissioner
McLean.

These.
Claims

were
investigated
by

me
at

Turauga,
in

January,
1800,

together
with
others

al

Poverty
Bay,
belonging
to
the

series
of
old

Land
Claims.

For
the

reasonsstated
in
my

Report
to
the
Governor

(Sessional
Paper,

1862,

E.—
No.
1,
Sec.
1,
p.
1),
I

proposed
the

further

investigations
into
these

Claims.

jj

12
t0

i

I)

I0

»

1o4
(

'

"

JJ

1323

E.
Meurant

Remuera

Investigated
and

decided
by
Sir
George
Grey.

1324

James
Busby

and
E,

4(

Leivington

40,000!0,000
Ngungururu

Never
referred
to
a

Commissioner
for

investigation.

Claim
preferred
by

Busby
and

Leivington
fori

Scrip.
A

case
waslaid

before
the

Chief
Justice

in
March,

1860,
for

deciding
certain
points,
at

issue
between
the

Claimants
and
me.

Then

Mr.
Busby

requested
the

Executive
Government

I i i



D.—No. 14 rjs

Acreage

Claimant,
originally

Locality,

claimed.
;... i

I.
i_:_

___________
NaPayments

.

J

Acreage
v..Surveyed.
Natives.yments to itives.

s

A

How
disposed
oi

under
former

Regulations
and
under

J,
',"'

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Acts.

awarded
or granted.

Compensa- tion
in
Scrip,Debentures, or

Cash. _
;

i

""

;~~—
I

"

-

to
issue
to

him
a

grant
for

4,370
acres,under

the

"Waste
Lands
Act,

1858."
Case

remains
un-

settled,
being
reserved
for

consideration
this

Session.

132? 1326

Gklofge
Graham

Waikato

Henderson
&

McFar-
17,784

Whau

lane

;

Not
investigated.
This
casecould
not

comebefore

me
under
the

Act.

17,781
In
this

case,
Governor

Fitzroy
promised
the

Claimants
a

Grant
of

half
of
whatever

thev

might
buy
from
the

Natives.
They

extinguished

the
title
to

nearly
18,000
acres,and
a

Grant
was

ordered
to
be

prepared
for
half,
but

nothing
was

done.
Claim

preferred
under
ihe
Act.
I

possess

no
powerwhich

(without
using
it
in
a
way

that

would
be
inequitable
to
other

Claimants)
"would

enable
me

to
make
a

fair
settlement
of

this
case.

17,781

■

1327

.las.
White

Hokianga

588
The
Claim

was
originally
notified
by
the
Claim-

ant
to
the
Government,
in

December,
1842,

but

not
admitted,
as
the

notification
was
not
made

within
the

time
limited
by
the

Ordinance
of
1841.

Claim
preferred
by

Francis
White,

and
a

Grant

issued
to

him
under

Sec.
XII.
of

the
Act,

1858,

for
588

acres,11th
July,

1861.

588
0

0

.

588
0

0

1:128

„

Waima

55iAs
in
the

preceding
case,

Claim
preferred
by

Francis
White,

and
a

Grant
issued
to
William

White,
the
younger,under
Sec.
XII.
of

the
Act,

1858,
for
55

acres,10th
June,
1862.

55
0

0

I

"

55
0

oI

1329

Henry
Freeman

Queen
Charlotte Sound

Not
referred
to

any
Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.



D.—No. 1499

1330

William
Snow

Cape
Jackson

Not
referred
to

any
Commissioner,

preferred.

No
Claim

1331

R.
Si_emore

Bluff
Harbour

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

17
0

0

1332

W.
Hinchcliff

J
acob's

River

'Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1333

John
Staple

jj

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1334|

Charles
Trenor

Kororareka

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1335

James
Blackett

Bank's
Peninsula

Not
referred
to

any
Commissioner,

preferred.

No
Claim

1336

J.
N.
Inches

1,000
Otowa

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1337

John
Hart

East
Coast

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1338

John
Greening

Table
Cape

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1339i
Samuel
May

■10
Taiamai

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1340

J.
Lake

Bay
of

Islands

55
0

0;

Not
referred

to
any

Commissioner.
preferred.
i

No
Claim

Gregor
McGregor

Kaipara

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1341

A.
E.
Dudley

Hokianga

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner,
preferred.

No
Claim

1342

500

50
0

0 "



D.—No. 14 100

A
J8.1 an31

Claimant.
Acreage originally claimed.

Locality.
sj

'"_.

Acreage
How

disposed
of
under

former
Regulations

and
under
l

■

|

tioninScrip,

tS
ti

Xr
.V

Surveyed

the
Land

Claims
Settlement
Act.

awarafa,or
Debentures

|l.Natives.;'granted.
orCash
.

13431 1344 1345 1346 I::
17 1348 1349

W.
E.
Cormack

S.
Mahiu W.

Bellingham
A.
Oliver

W.
L.

Standiiiger Campbell
and

Brown
Cooper,
Holt,
&

Rhodes
800
Waikato

14

Hokianga jj Kaikora
Peninsula

1200
Kaukapakapa Moeraki

1$

Poverty
Bay

13 20 to 30 6

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 o 0

Not
referred
to

any
Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
Not

referred
to

any
Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
Not

referred
to
any

Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
Not

referred
to
any

Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
Not

referred
to
any

Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
Not

referred
to

any
Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
Not

referred
to

any
Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.

1350

Edward
Hunt

Molyneux

30
0

0

Not
referred
to

any
Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.

136]

W.
Jackson

2000
Kaipara

110
0

0

Not
referred
to

any
Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
*

L352 1353 L154

W.
Wri;d,l

G.
Charlton Darmaiiilanlo

Waipa Kawhia Akaroa

10
0

0

Not
referred
to
any

Commissioner.
No
Claim

preferred.
Not

referred
to

any
Commissioner.

Claim
pre-l

ferrod
derived

from
J.
V.
Cowell

under
an

alleged
purchase

from
the

Natives,
11th

January,
|

1840.[Partly
hoard
by
Commissioner

Godfrey.



D.—No. 14

HALF
CASTE
CLAIMS
NOT

BELONGING
TO

PRECEDING
SERIES.

101

1355
E.
&
H.

Harris

250
Turanga

Notinvestigated.
Partly
investigated,
but

postponed.

1356

Thomas
Brien

148
Tauranga

148
Not
investigated.

1357

Children
of

Snowden
79
Molme

Lake

79
Not
investigated.

1358

J.
Sullivan

Mahurangi

Not
investigated.

1359

H.
Cook

Omapere
Lake

Not
investigated.
Claim
not
allowed.

1360 1361

George
Cook

Kororareka
and

Waikare Hokianga

Not
investigated.

Not
investigated.

1362

H.
Wumhall

and
\

W.
Smith

J

Children
of

Berghem

Mongonui

Not
investigated.

1363

Children
of

Maxwell

Waiheke

Not
investigated.

1364

Child
of
J.
Marmon

Hokianga

Not
investigated.

1365 1366

Children
of

Caldecott
Children
of

Geo.
Clark

Waitangi,
Bay
of

Islands Hokianga

71
Not
investigated.

Not
investigated.

1367

Children
of

Bryers

323

jj

323
Not

investigated.

1368

Arabella
Webster

67

jj

Not
investigated.

1369

Children
of

Nat
Bates

Jacob's
River

Not
investigated.

1370

Children
ofW.
Gundry
49

Hokianga

49
Not

investigated.

1371

Children
of

Goldsmith

Turanga

Not
investigated.

1372

William
Christie

East
Cape

Not
investigated.

1373

Children
of

H.
Bennett

Bay
of

Plenty

Not
investigated.

,374 ,375

J.
Cook

J.
Smith

Manawatu Awanui

351 14
Grants

assured
to
J.
A.
Cook
for

122
and
129
acres

Not
investigated.

351
0

Oi




	APPENDIX TO THE REPORT OF THE LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER.
	Author
	Advertisements
	Illustrations
	Tables
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	PREEMPTIVE CLAIMS: TEN SHILLINGS AN ACRE PROCLAMATION.
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	PRE-EMPTIVE CLAIMS: PENNY AN ACRE PROCLAMATION.
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	CLAIMS NOT BELONGING TO THE SERIES OF OLD LAND CLAIMS AND PRE-EMPTIVE CLAIMS FORMERLY INVESTIGATED.
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	Untitled
	HALF CASTE CLAIMS NOT BELONGING TO PRECEDING SERIES.


